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Westside

Community Development District

219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

March 30, 2021

Board of Supervisors
Westside Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of Westside Community Development District will meet Tuesday,
April 6, 2021 at 11:00 AM at the offices of Hanson, Walter & Associates, 8 Broadway Avenue,
Suite 104, Kissimmee, FL 34741. Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

1
2.
3.

11.
12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

Roll Call
Public Comment Period
Organizational Matters
A. Acceptance of Resignation of Brooks Tolbert
B. Appointment of Individuals to Fulfill Seats #1, #2, #3 & #5
C. Administration of Oaths of Office to Newly Appointed Supervisor(s)
D. Election of Officers
E. Consideration of Resolution 2021-04 Electing Officers
Approval of Minutes of the August 25, 2020 Meeting
Ratification of Resolution 2021-01 Amending the Fiscal Year 2020 Budget
Consideration of Resolution 2021-02 Approving the Conveyance Real Property
Ratification of Agreement with Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank to Provide
Auditing Services for the Fiscal Year 2020
Ratification of Data Sharing and Usage Agreement with Osceola County Property
Appraiser
Consideration of Proposals for Sod Replacement

. Consideration of Resolution 2021-03 Ratifying Enrollment in E-Verify System and

Exectuion of Memorandum of Understanding
Ratification of Termination of Lerner Reporting Services, Inc. as Dissemination Agent
Consideration of Resolution 2021-05 Approving the Proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Budget
and Setting a Public Hearing
Staff Reports
A. Attorney
B. Engineer
C. District Manager’s Report
i. Approval of Check Register
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
iii. Discussion of Direct Bill Status
iv. Presentation of Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Reports
Supervisor’s Requests
Other Business
Adjournment



The second order of business is the Public Comment Period where the public has an
opportunity to be heard on propositions coming before the Board as reflected on the agenda,
and any other items.

The third order of business is the Organizational Matters. Section A is the acceptance of
resignation of Brooks Tolbert. A copy of the resignation letter is enclosed for your review.
Section B is the appointment of individuals to fulfill Seats #1, #2, #3 & #5 and Section C is the
administration of Oaths of Office to the newly appointed Supervisor(s). There is no back-up
material. Section D is the election of officers and Section E is the consideration of Resolution
2021-04 electing officers. A copy of the Resolution is enclosed for your review.

The fourth order of business is the approval of the minutes of the August 25, 2020 meeting. The
minutes are enclosed for your review.

The fifth order of business is the ratification of Resolution 2021-01 amending the Fiscal Year
2020 budget. A copy of the Resolution and amended budget are enclosed for your review.

The sixth order of business is the consideration of Resolution 2021-02 approving the conveyance
of real property. A copy of the Resolution and supporting exhibits are enclosed for your review.

The seventh order of business is the ratification of agreement with Berger, Toombs, Elam,
Gaines & Frank to provide auditing services for the Fiscal Year 2020. A copy of the agreement is
enclosed for your review.

The eighth order of business is the ratification of the data sharing and usage agreement with the
Osceola County Property Appraiser. A copy of the agreement is enclosed for your review.

The ninth order of business is the consideration of proposals from Yellowstone for sod
replacement. Copies of the proposals and proposed areas is enclosed for your review.

The tenth order of business is the consideration of Resolution 2021-03 ratifying enrollment in
the E-Verify system and exectution of the Memorandum of Understanding. A copy of the
Resolution, memo from District Counsel and MOU is enclosed for your review.

The eleventh order of business is the ratification of terminating Lerner Reporting Services as
Dissimenation Agent. A copy of the termination letter is enclosed for your review.

The twelfth order of business is the consideration of Resolution 2021-05 approving the proposed
Fiscal Year 2022-budget and setting a public hearing. Once approved, the proposed budget will
be transmitted to the governing authorities at least 60 days prior to the final budget hearing. A
copy of the Resolution and proposed budget are enclosed for your review.

The twelfth order of business is the Staff Reports. Section C is the District Manager’s Report.
Sub-Section 1 includes the check register for approval and Sub-Section 2 includes the balance
sheet and income statement for your review. Sub-Section 3 is the discussion of the direct bill
status. A copy of the summary will be provided under separate cover. Sub-Section 4 is the
presentation of the arbitrage rebate calculation reports for the Series 2005, 2007 & 2019 bonds.
The reports are enclosed for your review.



The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any
questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jafon M. Show

District Manager

CC:  Jan Carpenter, District Counsel
Mark Vincutonis, District Engineer
Darrin Mossing, GMS

Enclosures
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Subject: RE: Westside CDD
Date: January 26, 2021 at 12:15 PM
To: Jon Droor Jon.Droor@mattamycorp.com
Cc: Jason Showe jshowe@gmscfl.com, Stacie Vanderbilt svanderbilt@gmscfl.com, Connie Luong Connie.Luong@mattamycorp.com,
Nikki Curley Nikki.Curley@maitamycorp.com

From: Brooks Tolbert brooks@dhp-construction.com & @

I resign my seat on the Westside CDD effective immediately.
Thank you.
Brooks Tolbert

Project Manager

DHP Construction, LLC

312 Summerville Ln
Brooks@DHP-Caonstruction.com

DHP

CONSTRUCTION,LLC

From: Jon Droor <Jon.Droor@mattamycorp.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 12:13 PM

To: Brooks Tolbert <brooks@dhp-construction.com>

Cc: Jason Showe <jshowe@gmscfl.com>; Stacie Vanderbilt <svanderbilt@gmscfl.com>; Connie Luong
<Connie.Luong@mattamycorp.com>; Nikki Curley <Nikki.Curley@mattamycorp.com>

Subject: Westside CDD

Good afternoon Brooks,

We need your resignation from the Westside CDD Board. Can you please reply all to this email and include the
following:

“I resign my seat on the Westside CDD effective immediately”
Thank you,

Jon

Jon Droor, P.E.

Director Land Acquisition and Entitlement - Orlando Division
[+ PRI VRSSOl S I +IERA

jon.droor@mattamycorp.com

mattamyHomes

Mattamy Homes USA
s 2A50 Mailiand G ik Sy I S g
o ™
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RESOLUTION 2021-04

A RESOLUTION ELECTING OFFICERS OF THE
WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Westside Community Development
District at a regular business meeting held on April 6, 2021 desires to elect the below
recited persons to the offices specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE WESTSIDE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

1. The following persons were elected to the offices shown, to wit:

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Treasurer

Assistant Treasurer

Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Assistant Secretary

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 6t DAY OF APRIL, 2020.

Chairman/Vice Chairman

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary
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MINUTES OF MEETING
WESTSIDE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The Regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Westside Community

Development District was held Tuesday, August 25, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. via Zoom.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Tom Franklin Chairman
Scott Stewart Vice Chairman
Brooks Tolbert Assistant Secretary

Also present were:

Jason Showe District Manager
Kristen Trucco District Counsel
Mark Vincutonis District Engineer
William Viasalyers Field Manager
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call

Mr. Showe called the meeting to order and called the roll.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period

There being none, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters

A. Acceptance of Resignation of David Hulme and Appointment of Individual to
Fill the Board Vacancy with a Term Ending November 2020

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Stewart with all in
favor David Hulme’s resignation was accepted.

On MOTION by Mr. Tolbert seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in
favor Connie Luong was appointed to fill the unexpired term of
office.

Mr. Showe stated we did receive the Oath of Office from Ms. Luong that has been

notarized.
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B. Appointment of Individuals to Fill Seats 3 & 5
This item was tabled.

C. Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisors
This item was tabled.

D. Election of Officers Resolution 2020-11

On MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in
favor Resolution 2020-11 was approved reflecting the following
officers: Tom Franklin Chairman, Scott Stewart Vice Chairman,
Ariel Lovera Treasurer, George Flint Secretary, Brooks Tolbert, |
Connie Luong and Jason Showe Assistant Secretaries.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the June 3, 2020
Meeting

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Stewart with all in
favor the minutes of the June 3, 2020 meeting were approved as
presented.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review and Acceptance of the Fiscal Year
2019 Audit Report
Mr. Showe stated we have the same comments we typically have in our audit reports,

there are some challenges with the 2005 and 2007 bonds, the District refinanced those last year
and we hope that will help going forward.

On MOTION by Mr. Tolbert seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in
favor the Fiscal Year 2019 audit was accepted and transmittal to the
State of Florida was ratified.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposal from Aquatic
Weed Management to Provide Additional

Lake Maintenance Services
Mr. Viasalyers stated this is the take on the monthly maintenance in Phase 2 for the

conservation areas and one additional pond that was added in there and the additional pond that
was added on North Goodman and Monaco. It is an addendum to add this to what they are
providing for the rest of the conservation area and ponds in the District.

Mr. Showe stated we did include that in the 2021 budget.



August 25, 2020 Westside Community Development District

On MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in |

favor the proposal from Aquatic Weed Management in the amount “l

of $1,600 was approved.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2020-12
Resetting the Public Hearing for the

Proposed Fiscal Year Budget
Mr. Showe stated this resolution resets the public hearing. We had to move the public

hearing due to quorum issues for the prior Board meeting.

On MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in
favor Resolution 2020-12 was approved.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Stewart with all in |
favor the public hearing was opened.

A. Consideration of Resolution 2020-13 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2021 budget
and Relating to the Annual Appropriations
Mr. Showe stated Resolution 2020-13 approves the proposed budget, it will be attached

to the resolution in its final form. The assessment levels are the same for 2021 so there will be
no increase to the residents. There is a narrative describing the line items, then the debt service
budgets and the capital reserve.

There are no members of the public present to provide comment.

On MOTION by Mr. Tolbert seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in
favor Resolution 2020-13 was approved.

B. Consideration of Resolution 2020-14 Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll
Mr. Showe stated Resolution 2020-14 certifies an assessment roll and levies those

assessments on the tax bill. Attached to this resolution will be the adopted budget and the

assessment roll.

There are no members of the public to provide comment.

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Stewart with all in
favor Resolution 2020-14 was approved.




August 25, 2020 Westside Community Development District

_dn MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in
favor the public hearing was closed.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of  Resolution  2020-15
Declaring Vacancies in Certain Seats
Mr. Showe stated in advance of our general elected seats that will be vacant in November

we added Resolution 2020-15 and will declare vacancies in seat no.l currently held by Mr.
Tolbert and seat 2, to which Ms. Luong was just appointed. It will allow them to hold those seats

until they appoint general electors to fill those seats.

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Stewart with all in
favor Resolution 2020-15 was approved.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Tree Removal Proposals
Mr. Viasalyers stated I reached out to our landscape vendor to remove some dead maples

around one of the ponds along Westside Boulevard. They came back with a price that seemed a
little high and I reached out to the aquatics vendor who is also able to remove the dead trees.
Yellowstone’s proposal was $3,780.92 and the proposal from Aquatic Weed Management was

$2,250.

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Stewart with all in
favor the proposal from Aquatic Weed Management, Inc. to remove
dead maple trees in the amount of $2,250 was approved.

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Series 2019 Requisition #5
A. Consideration of Resolution 2020-16 Accepting the Conveyance of Real
Property Interests and Improvements
Ms. Trucco stated there is a resolution and attached to that resolution is a special

warranty deed, an agreement regarding taxes, bill of sale for improvements and owner-s
affidavit, a requisition mainly for costs associated with the Engineer so those costs are specified
within the resolution and are covered by bond proceeds, which means this requires Board
ratification of the requisition so we can apply those bond proceeds to pay the Engineer. As part
of the requisition we are also transferring property from the developer to the CDD. There is a
special warranty deed with the number of tracts and there is an owner’s affidavit specifying that

the taxes have been paid and up to date. The bill of sale lists all the improvements previously
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approved by this Board to be transferred to the CDD in acquisition agreements and the bond

issuance documents.

On MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in
favor Resolution 2020-16 was approved and requisition no. 5 from
the Series 2019 bonds was ratified.

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A. Attorney
There being none, the next item followed.

B. Engineer
There being none, the next item followed.

C. Manager
i.  Approval of Check Registers
Mr. Showe presented the check registers from May 27, 2020 through June 22, 2020 in the

amount of $35,910.59; from June 23, 2020 through July 27, 2020 in the amount of $21,702.01;
and from July 28, 2020 through August 18, 2020 in the amount of $30,694.86.

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Stewart with all in
favor the check registers were approved.

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
A copy of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda package.

iii. Discussion of Direct Bill Status
A copy of the direct bill status was included in the agenda package.

iv. Approval of Fiscal Year 2021 Meeting Schedule
Mr. Showe stated the Board used to meet on Tuesdays and we have scheduled the

meetings for the first Tuesday of every month at 11:00 a.m.

On MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in
favor the Fiscal Year 2021 meeting schedule reflecting meetings on
the first Tuesday of the month at 11:00 a.m. was approved.

v.  Field Manager’s Report
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Mr. Viasalyers stated staff worked on getting the entrance monuments at 192 and
Westside Boulevard pressure washed. We did some EIFS repairs there, some painting and we

are also replacing some landscape lighting.

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests

There being none, the next item followed.

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business

There being none,

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Stewart with all in
favor the meeting adjourned at 11:20 a.m.

Secretar-;l/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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RESOLUTION 2021-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT APPROVING AN AMENDED GENERAL FUND
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 AND PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WWMWMIQZS,&WMW
WWM(MWW&W&(F@ Year
; and

expenditures approved for Fiscal Year 2020,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE WESTSIDE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

1. The Budget for Fiscal Year 2020 is hereby amended and restated as set forth
on the Fiscal Year 2020 Amended Budget attached hereto as “Exhibit A".

2. This Resolution shall take cffect immediately upon adoption and be reflected
in the monthly and Fiscal Yesr End 9/30/2020 Financisl Statements and Audit
Report of the District.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 7>/ day of N oycimipi— ]

ATTEST: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
WESTSIDE COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

(7 WA |

Its: Vel Cheloman
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Westside

General Fund
Fiscal Year 2020

ADOPTED INCREASE/ AMENDED
BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
FY 2020 FY 2020
REVENUES:
Maintenance Assessments $589,434 S0 $589,434
Maintenance Assessments - West Lucaya $0 S0 ]
Interest Income $5,000 0 $5,000
Carry Forward Balance $128,004 $345,868 $473,872
ITOTAL REVENUES $722,437 $345,868 $1,068,306
EXPENDITURES;
Administrative;
Supervisor Fees $12,000 S0 $12,000
FICA Expense $918 $0 $918
Engineering Fees $10,500 $0 $10,500
Legal Services $40,000 S0 $40,000
Arbitrage $3,250 $0 $3,250
Management Fees $40,978 S0 $40,978
Information Technology $2,200 $0 $2,200
Dissemination $16,500 50 $16,500
Trustee Fee $14,667 $0 $14,667
Assessment Roll Services $10,000 S0 $10,000
Auditing Services $3,975 $0 $3,975
Telephone $100 $0 $100
Postage $2,250 $0 $2,250
Insurance - General Liability 58,600 S0 58,600
Printing and Binding $1,500 %0 $1,500
Legal Advertising $1,800 S0 $1,800
Miscellaneous Services 51,250 S0 $1,250
Office Supplies $400 $0 $400
Property Appraiser's Fee $600 $0 5600
Property Taxes $10 50 $10
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 S0 $175
Settlement Agreement Payment $50,000 S0 $50,000
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $221,673 $0 $221,673
Landscape Maintenance $181,110 S0 $181,110
Irrigation Repairs 315,000 $0 $15,000
Plant Replacement $30,000 $0 $30,000
Electric $1,500 $0 41,500
Streetlighting $73,000 $o $73,000
Irrigation Water $58,000 S0 458,000
Property Insurance $1,100 $0 $1,100
Field Management $19,123 $0 $19,123
Lake & Wetland Maintenance $22,800 S0 $22,800
Misc. Contingency $30,000 $0 $30,000
Stormwater/Lake Repair $15,000 S0 $15,000
[ TOTAL MAINTENANCE $446,633 $0 $446,633
[TOTAL EXPENDITURES $668,306 $0 $668,306
Other Sources/({Uses)
Transfer Out - Capital Reserve ($54,132) ($345,869) {$400,000)
ISUBTOTAL OTHER SOURCES/(USES) ($54,132) ($345,869) {$400,000)
[EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) so ($0} ($0)
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Capital Reserve Fund
Fiscal Year 2020

ADOPTED INCREA SE/ AMENDED ACTUAL

BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET THRU
FY 2020 FY 2020 09/30/20
REVENUES:
Beginning Fund Balance $366,672 S0 $366,672  $406,602
Transfer In $54,132 $345,869 $400,000 $40,000
Interest Income $5,000 SO $5,000 $3,432
TOTAL REVENUES $425,804 $345,869 $771,672 $450,033
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay S0 S0 SO S0
ITOTAL EXPENDITURES S0 S0 S0 S0

IEXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) $425,804  $345,869 $771,672  $450,033
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RESOLUTION 2021-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE  WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT APPROVING THE CONVEYANCE OF A
CERTAIN PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY TO THE
DISTRICT; DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE
CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN TO APPROVE AND
EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO
EFFECTUATE SUCH ACCEPTANCE ON BEHALF OF
THE DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY,
CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Westside Community Development District (the “District”) is a local
unit of special-purpose government duly organized and existing under the provisions of the
Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as
amended (the “Act”), for the purpose of providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure
improvements, facilities and services to the lands within the District; and

WHEREAS, Westside SPE LLC (the “SPE”), a special purpose entity created by the
bond Trustee as a result of certain foreclosure actions filed by the District, is the owner of title to
that certain parcel of real property in Osceola County, Florida and located within the boundaries
of the District (the “Property”), as more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto;
and

WHEREAS, the Property is subject to a conservation easement and is subject to a South
Florida Water Management District, Permit No. 49-01360-P (the “Permit™); and

WHEREAS, the District is the operating entity under the Permit, and it was anticipated
that the Property be conveyed to the District at such time as the SPE sold the remainder of its
Property and prior to its dissolution; and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the District and the representative(s) of the
SPE responsible for the winding up of the SPE’s affairs, that the Property had not yet been
transferred to the District’s ownership; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the District to accept the conveyance of the
Property, subject to the review of District Staff (which includes but is not limited to the District
Engineer, District Counsel, and District Manager) and applicable District conveyance
procedures; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to approve the conveyance of the Property, subject to
District Staff review and standard District conveyance procedures, delegate authority to the
Chairman or Vice Chairman to approve and execute any documents to effectuate such
conveyance of the Property to the District, and to provide for severability, conflicts and an
effective date.

Page 1
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT:

SECTION 1. RECITALS. The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this
reference are incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution.

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY FOR THIS RESOLUTION. This Resolution is adopted
pursuant to the provisions of Florida law, including Chapters 170 and 190, Florida Statutes.

SECTION 3. APPROVAL OF CONVEYANCE OF THE PROPERTY AND
SUBSTANTIALLY FINAL FORM OF CONVEYANCE DOCUMENTS. The District
hereby approves the conveyance of the Property, from the SPE to the District. The District
hereby approves the conveyance documents: Engineer’s Certificate, Special Warranty Deed and
Owner’s Affidavit, as attached as a combined Exhibit “B.”.

SECTION 4. DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO CHAIRMAN AND
VICECHAIRMAN TO APPROVE AND EXECUTE DOCUMENTS. The District hereby
delegates authority to the District Chairman and Vice Chairman (the “Delegated Board
Members”) to approve changes to the conveyance documents and execute any such
documentation necessary or appropriate to effectuate the conveyance of the Property as
contemplated herein. The execution of any such documentation by one of the Delegated Board
Members shall be sufficient evidence of acceptance and approval by the District, without the
need for further action by the District.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. If any section or part of a section of this Resolution is
declared invalid or unconstitutional, the validity, force or effect of any other section or part of a
section of this Resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that
such other section or part of a section of this Resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon
the section or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 6. CONFLICTS. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, to
the extent of such conflict, superseded and repealed.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6™ day of April, 2021.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Page 2
Westside Community Development District
Resolution 2021-02



SIGNATURE PAGE TO RESOLUTION 2021-02

ATTEST:

Secretary
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Resolution 2021-02

WESTSIDE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Print:

Its:




EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Description of the Property

A PORTION OF LOTS 3, 4, 5 AND 6, BLOCK 'A', FLORIDA FRUIT AND TRUCK LAND
CO.'S SUBDIVISION LYING IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 2S SOUTH, RANGE 27
EAST, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B, PAGE 68 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4, THENCE RUN SOUTH
00°14'06” EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 AND LOT 3, A DISTANCE
OF 1312.16 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF AFORESAID LOT 3, THENCE
RUN SOUTH 89°011'16” WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A
DISTANCE OF 103.86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF PROPOSED GOODMAN ROAD; THENCE RUN NORTH 49°56'59" WEST
ALONG SAID PROPOSED NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE
OF 1583.51 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF AFORESAID LOT 6;
THENCE RUN NORTH 00°1°28” WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A
DISTANCE OF 274.71 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6;
THENCE RUN NORTH 89°07'35” EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 6, 5 AND
4 OF AFORESAID BLOCK A, A DISTANCE OF 1310.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.
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EXHIBIT “B”
Form of Conveyance Documents

(Engineer’s Certificate, Special Warranty Deed and Owner’s Affidavit)

Page 5
Westside Community Development District
Resolution 2021-02



THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
AND TO BE RETURNED TO:

Molly A. Maggiano, Esq.

Latham, Luna, Eden & Beaudine LLP
111 N. Magnolia Avenue, Suite 1400
Orlando, Florida 32801

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED made as of this ____ day of , 2020 by
WESTSIDE SPE LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the “Grantor”), whose principal
address is 135 West Central Blvd.,, Suite 320, Orlando, Florida 32801, to WESTSIDE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a Florida community development district (the
“Grantee”) whose address is ¢/o Governmental Management Services — Central Florida, LLC, 219
E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801.

(Whenever used herein the terms “Grantor” and “Grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs,
legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS
(810.00) and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants,
bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the Grantee, all that certain land
situate in Osceola County, Florida, more particularly described as follows (the “Property”):

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN
BY REFERENCE.

TOGETHER WITH all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or
in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND the Grantor does hereby covenant with Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized of
said land in fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey this
land; that the Grantor hereby specially warrants that title to the land is free from all encumbrances
except for restrictions, covenants, conditions, easements and other matters of record (provided,
however, that reference thereto shall not serve to re-impose same) and taxes for the year 2020 and
subsequent years, and that the Grantor will defend title to the land against the lawful claims of all
persons claiming by, through or under Grantor, but against none other.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Special Warranty Deed



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has caused these presents to be executed in its
name, the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

“GRANTOR?”
WESTSIDE SPE LLC, a Florida limited
liability company
(Signature)
By: _
(Print Name)
Print: Darrin Mossing
Title: Manager
(Signature)
(Print Name)
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ ] physical presence
or [ ] online notarization, this day of , 2020, by Darrin Mossing, as Manager of
WESTSIDE SPE LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability
company. Said personis [ ] personally known to me or [ ] has produced
as identification.

Notary Public; State of Florida
(SEAL) Print Name:
Comm. Exp.: ; Comm. No.:

Special Warranty Deed



EXHIBIT “A”

Description of the Property

A PORTION OF LOTS 3, 4, 5 AND 6, BLOCK 'A’", FLORIDA FRUIT AND TRUCK LAND
CO.'S SUBDIVISION LYING IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 2S SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST,
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B, PAGE 68 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF OSCEOLA
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4, THENCE RUN SOUTH
00°14'06” EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 AND LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF
1312.16 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF AFORESAID LOT 3, THENCE RUN
SOUTH 89°011'16” WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF
103.86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
PROPOSED GOODMAN ROAD; THENCE RUN NORTH 49°56'59" WEST ALONG SAID
PROPOSED NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1583.51 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF AFORESAID LOT 6; THENCE RUN NORTH
00°1°28” WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 274.71 FEET
TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°07'35”
EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 6, 5 AND 4 OF AFORESAID BLOCK A, A
DISTANCE OF 1310.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Special Warranty Deed



OWNER’S AFFIDAVIT
Westside Community Development District

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Darrin Mossing
(“Affiant”) as Manager of WESTSIDE SPE LLC, a dissolved Florida limited liability company,
whose mailing address is 135 West Central Blvd., Suite 320, Orlando, Florida 32801 (the
“Owner”), who being first duly sworn on oath says:

1. That Affiant knows of his own knowledge that the Owner is the fee simple title
holder to certain lands located in Osceola County, Florida, and more particularly described on
Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Property”™).

2. That on or about June 19, 2017, after having sold substantially and/or otherwise
conveyed all Owner’s real property, Owner filed Articles of Dissolution, dissolving the limited
liability company.

3. That it was recently determined that title to that certain parcel of real property
located in Osceola County, Florida and more particularly described on Exhibit “A” attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Property”) did not get transferred as
contemplated prior to the Owner’s dissolution.

4. That Affiant was the Manager of the Owner at the time of the Owner’s
dissolution, and is making this Affidavit in that capacity only, for purposes of disposing of the
Property and wind up of the Owner’s affairs, and that no recourse shall be made against Affiant
individually.

5. That the Property is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except for those
encumbrances and matters affecting title as shown on the Property Information Report prepared
by Fidelity National Title Insurance, Order No. 8898820, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “B” (the “Title Report™).

6. That Affiant knows of no facts by reason of which the title to, or possession of,
the Property might be disputed or questioned, or by reason of which any claim to any part of the
Property might be asserted adversely to Owner.

7. That there have been no liens filed against the Property as a result of any labor,
materials, equipment or other work authorized by Owner, its employees, or agents or of which
Owner has actual knowledge, nor any unpaid bills of any nature as a result of any labor,
materials, equipment or other work authorized by Owner, its employees, or agents or of which
Owner has actual knowledge either for services of any architect, engineer, or surveyor, or for
labor or material that may have been placed on the Property either in the construction or repair of
any of the improvements thereon, or otherwise in connection with the Property which bills may
have been incurred during the last ninety (90) days.

Owner’s Affidavit



8. That Affiant knows of no action or proceeding relating to the Property which is
now pending in any state or federal court in the United States affecting the Property, nor does
Affiant know of any state or federal judgment or any federal lien of any kind or nature that now
constitutes a lien or charge upon the Property.

9, That Affiant knows of no unrecorded easements, liens, or assessments against the
Property, nor are there any special assessments or taxes which are not shown as existing liens by
the public records.

10.  That this Affidavit is given for the purposes of inducing the Westside Community
Development District (the “District”), a Florida community development district and local unit
of special-purpose government, to accept the Owner’s conveyance of the Property to the District.

11.  That there are no matters pending against Owner that could give rise to any lien(s)
that could attach to the Property between the date of the Title Report and the recording of the
deed to the District, and that Affiant shall not execute nor permit the execution or recording of
any instruments that would adversely affect title of the Property or the ownership of the
Improvements.

12.  That Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and with the penalties as
provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to statements made in an

instrument of this nature. Affiant further certifies that he has read the full facts set forth in this
Affidavit and understands its content and context to be correct in all respects.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Owner’s Affidavit



FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

DATED: , 2020

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

WESTSIDE SPE LLC, a dissolved Florida
limited liability company

(Signature)

By:
(Print Name)

Print:
(Signature) Title:
(Print Name)
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ ] physical
presence or [ ] online notarization, this day of , 2020, by Darrin Mossing, as
Manager of WESTSIDE SPE LLC, a dissolved Florida limited liability company, on behalf of
the limited liability company. Said person is [ ] personally known to me or [ ] has produced

as identification.

Notary Public; State of Florida
(SEAL) Print Name:
Comm. Exp.: ; Comm. No.:

Owner’s Affidavit



EXHIBIT “A”
Legal Description of Property

A PORTION OF LOTS 3, 4, 5 AND 6, BLOCK 'A', FLORIDA FRUIT AND TRUCK LAND
CO.'S SUBDIVISION LYING IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 2S SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST,
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B, PAGE 68 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF OSCEOLA
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4, THENCE RUN SOUTH
00°14'06” EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 AND LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF
1312.16 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF AFORESAID LOT 3, THENCE RUN
SOUTH 89°011'16” WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF
103.86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
PROPOSED GOODMAN ROAD; THENCE RUN NORTH 49°56'59" WEST ALONG SAID
PROPOSED NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1583.51 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF AFORESAID LOT 6; THENCE RUN NORTH
00°1°28” WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 274.71 FEET
TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°07'35”
EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 6, 5 AND 4 OF AFORESAID BLOCK A, A
DISTANCE OF 1310.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Owner’s Affidavit



EXHIBIT “B”

Property Information Report
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) Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT

Order No.: 8898820
Customer Reference: Westside CDD File #9105-001

Addressee:

Latham, Luna, Eden & Beaudine, LLP
111 N. Magnolia Ave Suite 1400
Orlando, FL 32801

407-481-5800

407-481-5801

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company has caused to be made a search of the Public Records of
Osceola County, Florida, ("Public Records"), from 01/02/1986, through 10/12/2020 5:00 PM, as to the
following described real property lying and being in the aforesaid County, to-wit:

A PORTION OF LOTS 3, 4, 5 AND 6, BLOCK "A", FLORIDA FRUIT AND TRUCK LAND CO.'S
SUBDIVISION LYING IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK B, PAGE 68 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4, THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°14'06" EAST, ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 AND LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 1312,16 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF AFORESAID LOT 3, THENCE RUN SOUTH 89°011'16" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 103.86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF PROPOSED GOODMAN ROAD; THENCE RUN NORTH 49°56'59" WEST ALONG SAID PROPOSED
NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1583.51 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE
OF AFORESAID LOT 6; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°01'28" WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 6,
A DISTANCE OF 274.71 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE RUN NORTH
89°07'35" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 6, 5 AND 4 OF AFORESAID BLOCK A, A DISTANCE
OF 1310.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

As of the effective date of this Report, the apparent record Fee Simple title owner(s) to the above-
described real property is/are:

Westside SPE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, by virtue of the Certificate of Title recorded
April 26, 2013 in Official Records Book 4432, Page 2003, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

The following liens against the said real property recorded in the aforesaid Public Records have been
found:

A. First Mortgage Deed and Security Agreement executed by Westside SPE, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company, Mortgagor, in favor of U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking
association, its successors and assigns, Mortgagee, dated June 3, 2013 and recorded June 14,
2013 in Official Records Book 4457, Page 1022, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Other matters found of record:

1. Map of Florida Fruit & Truck Land Co. recorded in Plat Book B, Page 68, Public Records of Osceola
County, Florida.

2. Preliminary Development Agreement for the Bahama Bay Resort and Stormwater Retention Pond

Portion of the Westside DRI recorded October 10, 2001 in Official Records Book 1942, Page 89,
Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Property Information Report Page 1 of 4



Order No.: 8898820
Customer Reference Number Westside CDD File #9105-001

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

Westside Development of Regional Impact Development Order recorded November 7, 2002 in
Official Records Book 2142, Page 606 and together with the Westside Development of Regional
Impact Amended and Restated Development Order recorded March 25, 2005 in Official Records
Book 2739, Page 1040 and as corrected by the Westside Development of Regional Impact
Amended and Restated Development Order recorded May 2, 2005 in Official Records Book 2769,
Page 1549 and together with the Amended and Restated Development Order for Westside DRI
recorded August 11, 2005 in Official Records Book 2867, Page 827 and together with the Westside
DRI 1ist Amendment to the Amended and Restated Development Order recorded March 26, 2007
in Official Records Book 3440, Page 2664 and together with the 3rd Amended and Restated
Development Order for Westside DRI recorded March 28, 2008 in Official Records Book 3663, Page
1264 and together with the Resolution No. 16-044R recorded January 13, 2016 in Official Records
Book 4899, Page 996, all of the Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

South Florida Water Management Environmental Resource Permit Notice recorded April 27, 2004
in Official Records Book 2496, Page 2668, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Notice of Establishment of the Westside Community Development District recorded September 28,
2004 in Official Records Book 2604, Page 2958 and together with the Amended and Restated
Notice of Establishment of the Westside Community Development District recorded September 12,
2007 in Official Records Book 3559, Page 2910, all of the Public Records of Osceola County,
Florida.

Deed of Conservation Easement recorded December 20, 2004 in Official Records Book 2665, Page
2958 and together with the Consent to Encroachment recorded September 29, 2016 in Official
Records Book 5033, Page 1347 and together with the Partial Release of Conservation Easements
recorded September 29, 2016 in Official Records Book 5033, Page 1464, all of the Public Records
of Osceola County, Florida.

Lien of Record of the Westside Community Development District recorded February 23, 2005 in
Official Records Book 2708, Page 2144, Public Records of Oscecla County, Florida.

Declaration of Consent to Jurisdiction of Community Development District and to Imposition of
Special Assessments recorded February 23, 2005 in Official Records Book 2708, Page 2151, Public
Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Final Judgment of Validation recorded April 12, 2005 in Official Records Book 2753, Page 1575,
Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Interlocal Agreement recorded June 1, 2005 in Official Records Book 2791, Page 737 and together
with the Amendment to Interlocal Agreement recorded August 23, 2007 in Official Records Book
3549, Page 1514, all of the Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Lien of Record of the Westside Community Development District recorded December 29, 2005 in
Official Records Book 3012, Page 863 and together with the Amended and Restated Notice of
Collection Agreement for Special Assessments (Series 2005 and 2007 Bonds) (Westside
Community Development District) recorded December 19, 2014 in Official Records Book 4711,
Page 1019 and together with the Partial Release of Unexchanged Series 2005 Lien and
Unexchanged Series 2007 Lien recorded October 2, 2019 in Official Records Book 5599, Page 640,
all of the Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Notice of Collection Agreement for Special Assessments recorded January 5, 2006 in Official
Records Book 3020, Page 359, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Declaration of Consent to Jurisdiction of Westside Community Development District and to
Imposition of Special Assessments recorded January 30, 2006 in Official Records Book 3049, Page
288, Public Records of Oscecla County, Florida.

The Tohopekaliga Water Authority/Westside CDD/Westside Property Holdings, Inc. Water and
Wastewater and Reclaimed Water Service Agreement recorded February 20, 2006 in Official
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Order No.: 8898820
Customer Reference Number Westside CDD File #9105-001

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

25.

Records Book 3071, Page 1898 and re-recorded August 11, 2006 in Official Records Book 3244,
Page 850, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Declaration of Protective Covenants and Restrictions for Westside recorded November 17, 2006 in
Official Records Book 3335, Page 554 and together with the First Amendment to By-Laws of
Westside Master Homeowners Association, Inc. recorded February 16, 2016 in Official Records
Book 4914, Page 485 and together with the Second Amendment to By-Laws of Westside Master
Homeowners Association, Inc. recorded March 5, 2018 in Official Records Book 5296, Page 280
and together with the Third Amendment to By-Laws of Westside Master Homeowners Association,
Inc. recorded August 29, 2019 in Official Records Book 5581, Page 1238, all of the Public Records
of Osceola County, Florida.

Notice of Collection Agreement for Special Assessments recorded December 10, 2007 in Official
Records Book 3606, Page 2687, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Lien of Record of the Westside Community Development District recorded December 13, 2007 in
Official Records Book 3609, Page 836 and together with the Amended and Restated Notice of
Collection Agreement for Special Assessments (Series 2005 and 2007 Bonds) (Westside
Community Development District) recorded December 19, 2014 in Official Records Book 4711,
Page 1019 and together with the Partial Release of Unexchanged Series 2005 Lien and
Unexchanged Series 2007 Lien recorded October 2, 2019 in Official Records Book 5599, Page 640,
all of the Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Declaration of Consent to Jurisdiction of Westside Community Development District and to
Imposition of Special Assessments recorded December 13, 2007 in Official Records Book 3609,
Page 843, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Deed of Conservation Easement from Maesbury Homes, Grantor, to the South Florida Water
Management District, Grantee, recorded December 21, 2007 in Official Records Book 3614, Page
1387 and together with the Consent to Encroachment recorded September 29, 2016 in Official
Records Book 5033, Page 1347 and together with the Partial Release of Conservation Easements
recorded September 29, 2016 in Official Records Book 5033, Page 1464, all of the Public Records
of Osceola County, Florida.

South Florida Water Management District Notice of Environmental Resource or Surface Water
Management Permit recorded June 8, 2011 in Official Records Book 4138, Page 1973, Public
Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Grant of Easements in favor of Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
recorded November 3, 2015 in Official Records Book 4866, Page 2235, Public Records of Osceola
County, Florida.

Resolution No. 16-044R recorded January 13, 2016 in Official Records Book 4899, Page 996,
Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Quit Claim Deed for Proposed Goodman Road recorded April 6, 2018 in Official Records Book
5312, Page 1753, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida. NOTE: This Quit Claim Deed is being
shown since a survey has not been obtained as to the location of the proposed Goodman Road
identified in the legal description herein.

Lien of Record of Westside Community Development District {2019 Bonds) recorded October 2,
2019 in Official Records Book 5599, Page 652, Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

Notice of Collection for Special Assessments (Series 2019 Bonds) (Westside Community
Development District) recorded October 2, 2019 in Official Records Book 5599, Page 664, Public
Records of Osceola County, Florida.

NOTE: 2020 Real Property Taxes in the gross amount of $183.84 are DUE AND PAYABLE, under Tax
1.D. No. R182527-3160000A0030.
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Public Records shall be defined herein as those records currently established under the Florida
Statutes for the purpose of imparting constructive notice of matters relating to real property to
purchasers for value and without knowledge.

This Report shows only matters disclosed in the aforesaid Public Records, and it does not purport to
insure or guarantee the validity or sufficiency of any documents noted herein; nor have the contents
of any such documents been examined for references to other liens or encumbrances. This Report is
not to be construed as an opinion, warranty, or guarantee of title, or as a title insurance policy; and
its effective date shall be the date above specified through which the Public Records were searched.
This Report is being provided for the use and benefit of the Addressee(s) only, and it may not be used
or relied upon by any other party. This Report may not be used by a Fidelity National Title Insurance
Company agent for the purpose of issuing a Fidelity National Title Insurance Company title insurance
commitment or policy.

This Report is not title insurance. Pursuant to s. 627.7843, Florida Statutes, the maximum liability of
the issuer of this property information report for errors or omissions in this property information
report is limited to the amount paid for this property information report, and is further limited to the

person(s) expressly identified by name in the property information report as the recipient(s) of the
property information report.

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Guctin Lippard

Justin Lippard/Commercial Examiner - (407)618-2985 - justin.lippard@fnf.com
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Certified Public Accountants  PL

600 Citrus Avenue
Suite 200
Fort Pierce, Florida 34950

772/461-6120 // 461-1155
FAX: 772/468-9278

August 19, 2020

George Flint, District Manager
Governmental Management Services, LLC
135 W. Central Blvd., Suite 320

Orlando, FL 32801

The Objective and Scope of the Audit of the Financial Statements

You have requested that we audit the financial statements of Westside Community Development
District, which comprise governmental activities, a discretely presented component unit and each
major fund for the General Fund as of and for the year ended September 30, 2020 which
collectively comprise the basic financial statements. We are pleased to confirm our acceptance
and our understanding of this audit engagement by means of this letter for the year ending
September 30, 2020.

Our audit will be conducted with the objective of our expressing an opinion on the financial
statements.

The Responsibilities of the Auditor

We will conduct the audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and "Government Auditing Standards" issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal
control, an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected exists, even
though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards. Also, an audit is not designed to detect errors or fraud that are immaterial to
the financial statements.

Fort Pierce / Stuart

Member AICPA Member AICPA Division for CPA Firms Member FICPA
Private Companies practice Section
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In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to Westside Community
Development District's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate-in the circumstances but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. However, we will
communicate to you in writing concerning any significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in
internal control relevant to the audit of the financial statements that we have identified during the
audit.

We will also communicate to the Board any fraud involving senior management and fraud that
causes a material misstatement of the financial statements that becomes known to us during the
audit, and any instances of noncompliance with laws and regulations that we become aware of
during the audit.

The funds that you have told us are maintained by Westside Community Development District
and that are to be included as part of our audit are listed below:

General Fund

Debt Service Fund 2005
Debt Service Fund 2007
Capital Projects Fund 2005
Capital Projects Fund 2007

ObhwON=

The component unit whose financial statements you have told us are to be included as part of
Westside Community Development District's basic financial statements is listed here:

1. Westside SPE, LLC

The component unit whose financial statements you have told us will be omitted from the basic
financial statements is;

1. Westside CDD Holdings, LLC
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The Responsibilities of Management and Identification of the Applicable Financial
Reporting Framework

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management acknowledges and understands that
it has responsibility:

1.

For the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America;

To evaluate subsequent events through the date the financial statements are
issued or available to be issued, and to disclose the date through which
subsequent events were evaluated in the financial statements. Management also
agrees that it will not evaluate subsequent events earlier than the date of the
management representation letter referred to below;

For the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and

To provide us with:

Access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements such as records,
documentation and other matters;

Additional information that we may request from management for the purpose
of the audit; and

Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it
necessary to obtain audit evidence.

As part of our audit process, we will request from management written confirmation concerning
representations made to us in connection with the audit including among other items:

1.

That management has fulfilled its responsibilities as set out in the terms of this
letter; and;

That it believes the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us
during the current engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are
immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken
as a whole.
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Management is responsible for identifying and ensuring that Westside Community Development
District complies with the laws and regulations applicable to its activities, and for informing us
about all known material violations of such laws or regulations. In addition, management is
responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect
fraud, and for informing us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the entity involving
management, employees who have significant roles in internal control, and others where the fraud
could have a material effect on the financial statements. Management is also responsible for
informing us of its knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity
received in communications from employees, former employees, analysts, regulators, or others.

The Board is responsible for informing us of its views about the risks of fraud within the entity,
and its knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity.

Westside Community Development District agrees that it will not associate us with any public or
private securities offering without first obtaining our consent. Therefore, Westside Community
Development District agrees to contact us before it includes our reports or otherwise makes
reference to us, in any public or private securities offering.

Because Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank will rely on Westside Community Development
District and its management and Board of Supervisors to discharge the foregoing responsibilities,
Westside Community Development District holds harmless and releases Berger, Toombs, Elam,
Gaines & Frank, its partners, and employees from all claims, liabilities, losses and costs arising
in circumstances where there has been a known misrepresentation by a member of Westside
Community Development District's management, which has caused, in any respect, Berger,
Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank’s breach of contract or negligence. This provision shall survive
the termination of this arrangement for services.

Westside Community Development District’s Records and Assistance

If circumstances arise relating to the condition of the Westside Community Development District’s
records, the availability of appropriate audit evidence, or indications of a significant risk of material
misstatement of the financial statements because of error, fraudulent financial reporting, or
misappropriation of assets, which in our professional judgment, prevent us from completing the
audit or forming an opinion, we retain the unilateral right to take any course of action permitted by
professional standards, including declining to express an opinion, issuing a report, or withdrawing
from the engagement.

During the course of our engagement, we may accumulate records containing data that should
be reflected in the Westside Community Development District books and records. The District will
determine that all such data, if necessary, will be so reflected. Accordingly, the District will not
expect us to maintain copies of such records in our possession.
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The assistance to be supplied, including the preparation of schedules and analyses of accounts,
has been discussed and coordinated with Katie Costa. The timely and accurate completion of this
work is an essential condition to our completion of the audit and issuance of our audit report.

Other Relevant Information

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, a copy of our most recent peer review report
has been provided to you, for your information.

Fees, Costs and Access to Workpapers

Our fees for the services described above are based upon the value of the services performed
and the time required by the individuals assigned to the engagement, plus direct expenses.
Invoices for fees will be submitted in sufficient detail to demonstrate compliance with the terms of
this engagement. Billings are due upon submission. Our fee for the services described in this
letter for the year ending September 30, 2020 will not exceed $3,875 unless the scope of the
engagement is changed, the assistance which Westside Community Development District has
agreed to furnish is not provided, or unexpected conditions are encountered, in which case we
will discuss the situation with you before proceeding. All other provisions of this letter will survive
any fee adjustment.

In the event we are requested or authorized by Westside Community Development District or are
required by government regulation, subpoena, or other legal process to produce our documents
or our personnel as witnesses with respect to our engagement for Westside Community
Development District, Westside Community Development District will, so long as we are not a
party to the proceeding in which the information is sought, reimburse us for our professional time
and expenses, as well as the fees and expenses of our counsel, incurred in responding to such
requests.

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines,
& Frank and constitutes confidential information. However, you acknowledge and grant your
assent that representatives of the cognizant or oversight agency or their designee, other
government audit staffs, and the U.S. Government Accountability Office shall have access to the
audit documentation upon their request and that we shall maintain the audit documentation for a
period of at least three years after the date of the report, or for a longer period if we are requested
to do so by the cognizant or oversight agency. Access to requested documentation will be
provided under the supervision of Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines, & Frank audit personnel and
at a location designated by our Firm.



&5

Berger, Toombs, Elam,
Gaines & Frank

Certified Public Accountants  PL

Westside Community Development District
August 19, 2020
Page 6

Information Security — Miscellaneous Terms

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank is committed to the safe and confidential treatment of
Westside Community Development District's proprietary information. Berger, Toombs, Elam,
Gaines & Frank is required to maintain the confidential treatment of client information in
accordance with relevant industry professional standards which govern the provision of services
described herein. Westside Community Development District agrees that it will not provide
Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank with any unencrypted electronic confidential or proprietary
information, and the parties agree to utilize commercially reasonable measures to maintain the
confidentiality of Westside Community Development District’s information, including the use of
collaborate sites to ensure the safe transfer of data between the parties.

If any term or provision of this arrangement letter is determined to be invalid or unenforceable,
such term or provision will be deemed stricken and all other terms and provisions will remain in

full force and effect.
Reporting

We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of Westside Community Development
District’s financial statements. Our report will be addressed to the Board of Westside Community
Development District. We cannot provide assurance that an unmodified opinion will be expressed.
Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our opinion, add an emphasis-
of-matter or other-matter paragraph(s), or withdraw from the engagement.

In addition to our report on Westside Community Development District’s financial statements, we
will also issue the following types of reports:

» Reports on internal control and compliance with laws, regulations, and the provisions of
contracts or grant agreements. We will report on any internal control findings and/or
noncompliance which could have a material effect on the financial statements:

e Management letter required by the Auditor General, State of Florida: and
Attestation reports required by the Auditor General, State of Florida.

This letter constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of agreement between Berger,
Toombs, Elam, Gaines, & Frank and Westside Community Development District, superseding all
proposals, oral or written, and all other communications, with respect to the terms of the
engagement between the parties.



Berger, Toombs, Elam,
~ QGaines & Frank

Certified Public Accountants  PL

Westside Community Development District
August 19, 2020
Page 7

Please sign and return the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgment of, and
agreement with, the arrangements for our audit of the financial statements including our
respective responsibilities.

éerely,
,z/&ﬁm \ &%’X 77.%
RS
BERGF_-’R TOOMBS ELAM GAINES & FRANK
J. W. Gaines, CPA

Confirmed on behalf of the addressee:

Y i
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] & ASSOCIATES, CPAS, PA

Report on the Firm’s System of Quality Control

To the Partners October 30, 2019

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank, CPAs, PL
and the Peer Review Committee of the Florida Institute of Certified Public Accountants

We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of Berger, Toombs,
Elam, Gaines & Frank, CPAs, PL, (the firm), in effect for the year ended May 31, 2019. Our peer review
was conducted in accordance with the Standards for Performing and Reporting on Peer Reviews
established by the Peer Review Board of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (Standards).

A summary of the nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in a System
Review as described in the Standards may be found at aicpa.org/prsummary. The summary also includes
an explanation of how engagements identified as not performed or reported in conformity with applicable
professional standards, if any, are evaluated by a peer reviewer to determine a peer review rating.

Firm’s Responsibility

The firm is responsible for designing a system of quality control and complying with it to provide the firm
with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with applicable professional standards
in all material respects. The firm is also responsible for evaluating actions to promptly remediate
engagements deemed as not performed or reported in conformity with professional standards, when
appropriate, and for remediating weaknesses in its system of quality control, if any.

Peer Reviewer’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the design of the system of quality control, and the firm's
compliance therewith based on our review.

Required Selections and Considerations

Engagements selected for review included engagements performed under Government Auditing
Standards, including a compliance audit under the Single Audit Act.

As a part of our peer review, we considered reviews by regulatory entities as communicated by the firm, if
applicable, in determining the nature and extent of our procedures.

Opinion

In our opinion, the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of
Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank, CPAs, PL, in effect for the year ended May 31, 2019, has been
suitably designed and complied with to provide the firm with reasonable assurance of performlng and
reporting in conformity with applicable professional standards in all material respects. Firms can receive a
rating of pass, pass with deficiency(ies), or fail. Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank, CPAs, PL has

received a peer review rating of pass.

?Jobgﬁi M\ <+ &Dom_u;km) CFPAs PA
BAGG RFUTI“:‘\NN & ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA

Segned Thciromisatt by Wappet. tartsmenn & dnacision CTA P VN IB1E shanl gk idopaations (360

Member American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) and Flerida Institute of Certified Public Accountants (FICPA)
National Association of Certified Valuation Analysts (NACVA)




ADDENDUM TO ENGAGEMENT LETTER BETWEEN BERGER, TOOMBS,
ELAM, GAINES AND FRANK AND WESTSIDE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
(DATED AUGUST 19, 2020)

Public Records. Auditor shall, pursuant to and in accordance with Section
119.0701, Florida Statutes, comply with the public records laws of the State of Florida,
and specifically shall:

a. Keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the
services or work set forth in this Agreement; and

b. Upon the request of the District’s custodian of public records, provide the
District with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be
inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed
the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided
by law; and

C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as
authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following
completion of the Agreement if the Auditor does not transfer the records to
the District; and

d. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost to the District, all
public records in possession of the Auditor or keep and maintain public
records required by the District to perform the service or work provided for
in this Agreement. If the Auditor transfers all public records to the District
upon completion of the Agreement, the Auditor shall destroy any duplicate
public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public
disclosure requirements. If the Auditor keeps and maintains public records
upon completion of the Agreement, the Auditor shall meet all applicable
requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically
must be provided to the District, upon request from the District’s custodian
of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information
technology systems of the District.

Auditor acknowledges that any requests to inspect or copy public records relating
to this Agreement must be made directly to the District pursuant to Section 119.0701(3),
Florida Statutes. If notified by the District of a public records request for records not in
the possession of the District but in possession of the Auditor, the Auditor shall provide
such records to the District or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a
reasonable time. Auditor acknowledges that should Auditor fail to provide the public
records to the District within a reasonable time, Auditor may be subject to penalties
pursuant to Section 119.10, Florida Statutes.



IF THE AUDITOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO
THE AUDITOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT/CONTRACT, THE
AUDITOR MAY CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC
RECORDS FOR THE DISTRICT AT:

GMS-CF, LLC

135 W. Central Blvd., Suite 320
Orlando, FL 32801

TELEPHONE: 407-841-5524
EMAIL: GFLINT@GMSNF.COM

Auditor: J.W. Gaines Distri%ide CDD
i - 77 A
By: % By: (- 7 %

4 7y
Title: Dir€ctor Title: _D)isia t Meoaye

Date: August 19,2020 Date: 1[4 /2\
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Westside CDD

This Data Sharing And Usage Agreement, hereafter referred to as “Agreement,” establishes the terms and conditions
under which the Westside CDD, hereafter referred to as agency, can acquire and use Osceola County Property
Appraiser (OCPA) data that is exempt from Public Records disclosure as defined in FS 119.071.

The confidentiality of personal identifying and location information including: names, physical, mailing, and street
addresses, parcel ID, legal property description, neighborhood name, lot number, GPS coordinates, or any other
descriptive property information that may reveal identity or home address pertaining to parcels owned by
individuals that have received exempt/confidential status, hereafter referred to as confidential personal identifying
and location information, will be protected as follows:

L

The agency will not release confidential personal identifying and location information that may reveal
identifying and location information of individuals exempted from Public Records disclosure.

The agency will not present the confidential personal identifying and location information in the results of
data analysis (including maps) in any manner that would reveal personal identifying and location
information of individuals exempted from Public Records disclosure.

The agency shall comply with all State laws and regulations governing the confidentiality of personal
identifying and location information that is the subject of this Agreement.

The agency shall ensure any employee granted access to confidential personal identifying and location
information is subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

The agency shall ensure any third party granted access to confidential personal identifying and location
information is subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Acceptance of these terms must be
provided in writing to the agency by the third party before personal identifying and location information is
released.

The terms of this Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2021 and shall run until December 31, 2021,
the date if signature by the parties notwithstanding. This Agreement shall not automatically renew. A new
agreement will be provided annually for the following year.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, both the Osceola County Property Appraiser, through its duly authorized representative, and
the agency, through its duly authorized representative, have hereunto executed this Data Sharing and Usage
Agreement as of the last below written date.

OSCEOLA COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER Westside CDD

Signature: Signature: W

Print:

"
Katrina S. Scarborough Print: JoseM, Shea

Date:

Title:_ATS{ﬁM“' S;Efd‘//}’
Date: |D\ (’3‘”7“'

Please returned signed original copy in the enclosed self-addressed envelope, no later than January 31, 2021

2505 E IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY
KISSIMMEE, FL 34744
(407) 742-5000
INFO@PROPERTY-APPRAISER.ORG « PROPERTY-APPRAISER.ORG
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Proposal #99933
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Proposal For Location

Westside CDD 9020 W Irlo Bronson Memorial Hwy
c/fo GMS-CF, LLC main: Kissimmee, FL 34747

9145 Narcoossee Rd mobile:

Suite A206

Orlando, FL 32827
Property Name: Westside CDD

Rip and Lay of St Augustine Terms: Net 30

ITEM DESCRIPTION S b ] |

General Labor 30.00
Prep work removal and disposal of turf along West side Blvd at Conner of Monaco

Sod 3.00
Client Notes

SUBTOTAL $2,859.75
Signature SALES TAX $0.00

X

Signature above authorizes Yellowstone Landscape fo perform work as described above and verifies that the prices and
specifications are hereby accepted. All overdue balances will be charge a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: All plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted plant material and/or plant material that
dies due to conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape's control (i.e. Acts of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water
restrictions, efc.) shall not be included in the warranty.

Contact Assigned To

Print Name: Vincent Pablo
vpablo@yellowstonelandscape.com

Title:

Date:

Yellowstone Landscape | www.yellowstonelandscape.com | 386-437-6211 Page 1of1



YELLOWSTONE

7;\"

Proposal For

Westside CDD

c¢/o GMS-CF, LLC main:
9145 Narcoossee Rd mobile:
Suite A206

Orlando, FL 32827
Property Name: Westside CDD

Rip and Lay of St Augustine

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Proposal #99930
Date: 12/08/2020

From: Vincent Pablo
Location

9020 W Irlo Bronson Memorial Hwy
Kissimmee, FL 34747

Terms: Net 30

General Labor 15.00
Prep work removal and disposal of turf along West side Blvd near Solara center medium and curb
line in south bound lane
Knock out Rose, 3 GAL (UPDATE COST) 4.00
Knock out Rose to replace ones damage by Vehicle that ran into center island at the Conner of
Westside and Monaco
Sod 1.00
Client Notes

SUBTOTAL $1,324.88
Signature SALES TAX $0.00
X

Signature above authorizes Yellowstone Landscape to perform work as described above and verifies that the prices and
specifications are hereby accepted. All overdue balances will be charge a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: All plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted plant material and/or plant material that
dies due to conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape's control (i.e. Acts of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water

restrictions, etc.) shall not be included in the warranty.

Yellowstone Landscape | www.yellowstonelandscape.com | 386-437-6211 Page 1of2



Contact

Print Name:

Title:

Assigned To

Vincent Pablo

vpablo@yellowstonelandscape.com

Date:

Yellowstone Landscape | www.yellowstonelandscape.com | 386-437-6211

Page 20of2



Westside blvd
Vincent Pablo

Westside CDD Proposal

ldentified 6 Concerns

Tuesday, December 15, 2020



Westside CDD Proposal

Westside bivd 1 1

Westside Blvd Southbound Center Island just past Solara ph
1entrance

1.Removal of Jasmine at the request of the CDD and installation of
St Augustine 24x4=96sf

2.Same island northbound lane installation of St Augustine
Also 24x4=96 and 15x2=30 total of 126sf

Complete




Westside CDD Proposal
Westside blvd 2

Westside Boulevard southbound lane near pedestrian crossing
sidewalk to Solara phase 1
Approximately 10 ft.2 of turf to finish tree ring

Complete

B \\/ Side Blvd. Southbound Lane located at the
# end of the sidewalk Solara phase one side

12}/1 Selen- Y| Installation of turf at the request of the CDD
400sf

Complete




Westside CDD Proposal
1 Westside bivd 4 4

SEpEmsSI———— (Ccnter island across the way from main entrance
3 | to the Solara phase one plug in approx (8)1
gallon Jasmine to fill in various bare areas

Complete

Westside blvd 5 o

B Installation of (6) 3gallon knockout roses to

Y replace ones damaged by a vehicle that ran

@ 8 through the island at the corner of Monaco and
BPy | Sand mine

Complete




Westside CDD Proposal
Westside blvd 6

1.Remove and replace with turf at the corner of Westside
Boulevard and Monaco 10x10=100sf

2 .Remove and replace week turf field in with weeds
45x8=810sf

3.Removal of jasmine and reinstallation of Saint Augustine
50x14=700sf

Complete

——

) :
sl '

Biic00 adnn
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RESOLUTION 2021-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRIC
RATIFYING THE DISTRICT’S ENROLLMENT IN THE E-
VERIFY SYSTEM; APPROVING AND RATIFYING
EXECUTION OF THE MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING; RATIFYING PRIOR ACTIONS OF
THE CHAIRMAN, VICE CHAIRMAN AND DISTRICT
STAFF RELATED TO ENROLLMENT AND
COMPLIANCE WITH THE E-VERIFY SYSTEM;
DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CHAIRMAN, VICE
CHAIRMAN AND DISTRICT MANAGER TO TAKE ALL
ACTIONS NECESSARY OR PRUDENT TO MAINTAIN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE E-VERIFY SYSTEM;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Westside Community Development District (“the District”) is a local
unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the
purpose of financing, constructing, providing, operating and maintaining infrastructure
improvements, facilities and services to the lands within the District; and

WHEREAS, the District is located in Osceola County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Section 448.095, Florida Statutes became effective on January 1, 2021 by
the passage of the Florida Senate Bill 664. Section 448.095, Florida Statutes requires that
beginning as of January 1, 2021, the District, its contractors and subcontractors are required to
enroll with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired
employees. As part of the enrollment process in the E-Verify system, the District is required to
execute the E-Verify system’s Memorandum of Understanding; and

WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors desires to adopt this Resolution in order
to approve and ratify the District’s enrollment in the E-Verify system; to approve and ratify the
executed E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding; to ratify prior actions of the Chairman, Vice
Chairman and/or District Staff related to enrollment and compliance with the E-Verify system;
and to delegate authority to the Chairman, Vice Chairman and District Manager to take any and
all necessary actions to maintain compliance with the E-Verify system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT:

1. Recitals. The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference are
incorporated herein.



2. Authority for this Resolution. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the
provisions of Florida law, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.

3. Approval and Ratification of the District’s Enrollment in the E-Verify
System and Execution of the E-Verify System’s Memorandum of Understanding. The
District finds it to be in its best interest to, and hereby does, approve and ratify the District’s
cnrollment in the E-Verify system and the execution of the E-Verify system’s Memorandum of
Understanding.

4. Ratification and Approval of Prior Actions. All prior actions taken to date by
the Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or District Staff in order to ensure the District’s compliance
with the E-Verify system are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified.

5. Delegation of Authority to Chairman, Vice Chairman and District Manager
to Take Actions Necessary to Maintain Compliance With the E-Verify System. The
Chairman, Vice Chairman and District Manager, are hereby delegated authority to execute any
and all documents and take any and all actions necessary and/or prudent to ensure the District’s
continuing compliance with the E-Verify system.

6. Severability. If any section or part of a section of this Resolution is declared
invalid or unconstitutional, the validity, force and effect of any other section or part of a section
of this Resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that such
other section or part of a section of this Resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon the
section or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional.

7. Conflicts. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, to the extent of
such conflict, superseded and repealed.

8. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this ___ day of , 2021,
WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT
ATTEST:
By: By:
Name: Name:
Secretary/Asst. Secretary Chairman/Vice-Chairman



LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP

MEMORANDUM

To: District Managers/Supervisors
From: Jan Albanese Carpenter, Esq. and Kristen E. Trucco, Esq.
Date: January 4, 2021

Subject: E-Verify Requirements Under Section 448.095, Florida Statutes

The Florida Legislature enacted Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, which went into effect as of
January 1, 2021. This statute requires Community Development Districts to register with and use the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security’s “E-Verify system” in order to verify the work authorization status of
all newly hired employees. The statute also requires that the District’s contractors and subcontractors
register with and use the “E-Verify system.” The District, contractor and subcontractor are prohibited from
entering into a contract unless each party to the contract registers with and uses the E-Verify system.

If a District’s contractor enters into a contract with a subcontractor, the subcontractor must provide
the contractor with an Affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract
with an unauthorized alien. The contractor is required to keep a copy of the Affidavit for the duration of
the agreement.

In addition, Section 448.095, Florida Statutes requires that the District, contractor or subcontractor
must terminate a contract with a person or entity if the District, contractor or subcontractor has a good faith
belief that such person or entity has violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes:

“It shall be unlawful for any person knowingly to employ, hire, recruit, or refer, either for
herself or himself or on behalf of another, for private or public employment within the
state, an alien who is not duly authorized to work by the immigration laws or the Attorney
General of the United States.”

If the District has a good faith belief that a subcontractor knowingly violated Section 448.095(2)(c),
Florida Statutes, but the contractor otherwise complied, the District shall promptly notify the contractor
and order the contractor to immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor.

If the District or any other public employer terminates an agreement with a contractor for
knowingly violating Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, the contractor may not be awarded a public
contract for at least one (1) year after the date on which the Agreement was terminated. Moreover, a
contractor is liable for any additional costs incurred by the District as a result of the termination of a contract
due to the foregoing.

For each District, the District Manager shall immediately take the following steps:

1. Enroll your District in the “E-Verify system” at: https://www.e-verity.gov/. To enroll, the Chairperson
or other authorized signer for the District must electronically sign the “E-Verify Memorandum of
Understanding for Employers” (“MOU”). The District’s Board of Supervisors shall ratify the execution of
the MOU thereafter. The MOU details the responsibilities of the Social Security Administration, the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security and the District.




As outlined in the attached “E-Verify User Manual,” under the E-Verify system, the District’s
responsibilities include:

2.

Agreeing to follow the guidelines outlined in the MOU and the E-Verify User Manual (attached);
Notifying each job applicant of E-Verify participation by clearly displaying the “Notice of E-Verify
Participation” and the “Right to Work” posters in English and Spanish (posters are available in the
Employer Resources page at: https://www.e-verify.cov/emplovers/employer-resources);
Completing Form 1-9 for each newly hired employee before creating a case in the E-Verify system;
Obtaining a Social Security number for each newly hired employee on Form I-9;

Ensuring that “Form 1-9 List B” identity documents include a photograph;

Creating a case for each newly hired employee no later than the third business day after he
or she starts work for pay;

Entering the employee’s email address in the E-Verify system if it was provided on Form I-9;
Providing each employee with notice of and opportunity to take action in the event of a “Tentative
Nonconfirmation,” as described in the attached E-Verify User Manual; and

Ensuring that all personally identifiable information is safeguarded.

Of great importance, the District Manager must ensure that E-Verify system language requiring

compliance is included in all contracts/agreements entered into by the District: We can assist you in drafting
the appropriate language to alert contractors to these new requirements as contracts are bid or proposals
requested, and then for the actual contracts when they are drafted..

To confirm compliance, the District may ask contractors to provide a Certificate from the E-Verify

system or other proof of registration with the E-Verify system.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and please contact us with any questions.



E-Verify 8®

Company ID Number: 1635081

THE E-VERIFY
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
FOR EMPLOYERS

ARTICLE |
PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

The parties to this agreement are the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and the
Westside Community Development District (Employer). The purpose of this agreement is to set forth
terms and conditions which the Employer will follow while participating in E-Verify.

E-Verify is a program that electronically confirms an employee’s eligibility to work in the United States
after completion of Form |-9, Employment Eligibility Verification (Form 1-8). This Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) explains certain features of the E-Verify program and describes specific
responsibilities of the Employer, the Social Security Administration (SSA), and DHS.

Authority for the E-Verify program is found in Title IV, Subtitle A, of the lllegal Immigration Reform and
Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009, as amended (8 U.S.C.
§ 1324a note). The Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Subpart 22.18, “Employment Eligibility
Verification” and Executive Order 12989, as amended, provide authority for Federal contractors and
subcontractors (Federal contractor) to use E-Verify to verify the employment eligibility of certain
employees working on Federal contracts.

ARTICLE Il
RESPONSIBILITIES

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE EMPLOYER
1. The Employer agrees to display the following notices supplied by DHS in a prominent place that is
clearly visible to prospective employees and all employees who are to be verified through the system:
a. Notice of E-Verify Participation
b. Notice of Right to Work

2. The Employer agrees to provide to the SSA and DHS the names, titles, addresses, and telephone
numbers of the Employer representatives to be contacted about E-Verify. The Employer also agrees to
keep such information current by providing updated information to SSA and DHS whenever the
representatives’ contact information changes.

3. The Employer agrees to grant E-Verify access only to current employees who need E-Verify access.
Employers must promptly terminate an employee’s E-Verify access if the employer is separated from
the company or no longer needs access to E-Verify.

Page 1 of 17 E-Verify MOU for Employers | Revision Date 06/01/13



E-Verify

Company ID Number: 1635081

4. The Employer agrees to become familiar with and comply with the most recent version of the
E-Verify User Manual.

5. The Employer agrees that any Employer Representative who will create E-Verify cases will
complete the E-Verify Tutorial before that individual creates any cases.

a. The Employer agrees that all Employer representatives will take the refresher tutorials when
prompted by E-Verify in order to continue using E-Verify. Failure to complete a refresher tutorial
will prevent the Employer Representative from continued use of E-Verify.

6. The Employer agrees to comply with current Form 1-9 procedures, with two exceptions:

a. If an employee presents a "List B" identity document, the Employer agrees to only accept "List
B" documents that contain a photo. (List B documents identified in 8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)(1)(B)) can
be presented during the Form |-9 process to establish identity.) If an employee objects to the photo
requirement for religious reasons, the Employer should contact E-Verify at

888-464-4218.

b. If an employee presents a DHS Form [-551 (Permanent Resident Card), Form |-766
(Employment Authorization Document), or U.S. Passport or Passport Card to complete Form [-9,
the Employer agrees to make a photocopy of the document and to retain the photocopy with the
employee's Form 1-9. The Employer will use the photocopy to verify the photo and to assist DHS
with its review of photo mismatches that employees contest. DHS may in the future designate
other documents that activate the photo screening tool.

Note: Subject only to the exceptions noted previously in this paragraph, employees still retain the right
to present any List A, or List B and List C, document(s) to complete the Form I-9.

7. The Employer agrees to record the case verification number on the employee's Form |-9 or to print
the screen containing the case verification number and attach it to the employee's Form I-9.

8. The Employer agrees that, although it participates in E-Verify, the Employer has a responsibility to
complete, retain, and make available for inspection Forms -3 that relate to its employees, or from other
requirements of applicable regulations or laws, including the obligation to comply with the
antidiscrimination requirements of section 274B of the INA with respect to Form 1-9 procedures.

a. The following modified requirements are the only exceptions to an Employer's obligation to not
employ unauthorized workers and comply with the anti-discrimination provision of the INA: (1) List B
identity documents must have photos, as described in paragraph 6 above; (2) When an Employer
confirms the identity and employment eligibility of newly hired employee using E-Verify procedures,
the Employer establishes a rebuttable presumption that it has not violated section 274A(a)(1)(A) of
the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) with respect to the hiring of that employee; (3) If the
Employer receives a final nonconfirmation for an employee, but continues to employ that person,
the Employer must notify DHS and the Employer is subject to a civil money penalty between $550
and $1,100 for each failure to notify DHS of continued employment following a final
nonconfirmation; (4) If the Employer continues to employ an employee after receiving a final
nonconfirmation, then the Employer is subject to a rebuttable presumption that it has knowingly
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E-Verify E®

Company ID Number: 1635081

employed an unauthorized alien in violation of section 274A(a)(1)(A); and (5) no E-Verify participant
is civilly or criminally liable under any law for any action taken in good faith based on information
provided through the E-Verify.

b. DHS reserves the right to conduct Form |-9 compliance inspections, as well as any other
enforcement or compliance activity authorized by law, including site visits, to ensure proper use of
E-Verify.

9. The Employer is strictly prohibited from creating an E-Verify case before the employee has been
hired, meaning that a firm offer of employment was extended and accepted and Form 1-9 was
completed. The Employer agrees to create an E-Verify case for new employees within three Employer
business days after each employee has been hired (after both Sections 1 and 2 of Form 1-9 have been
completed), and to complete as many steps of the E-Verify process as are necessary according to the
E-Verify User Manual. If E-Verify is temporarily unavailable, the three-day time period will be extended
until it is again operational in order to accommodate the Employer's attempting, in good faith, to make
inquiries during the period of unavailability.

10. The Employer agrees not to use E-Verify for pre-employment screening of job applicants, in
support of any unlawful employment practice, or for any other use that this MOU or the E-Verify User
Manual does not authorize.

11. The Employer must use E-Verify for all new employees. The Employer will not verify selectively
and will not verify employees hired before the effective date of this MOU. Employers who are Federal
contractors may qualify for exceptions to this requirement as described in Article [1.B of this MOU.

12. The Employer agrees to follow appropriate procedures (see Article lll below) regarding tentative
nonconfirmations. The Employer must promptly notify employees in private of the finding and provide
them with the notice and letter containing information specific to the employee's E-Verify case. The
Employer agrees to provide both the English and the translated notice and letter for employees with
limited English proficiency to employees. The Employer agrees to provide written referral instructions
to employees and instruct affected employees to bring the English copy of the letter to the SSA. The
Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action against employees
if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending. Further, when employees contest
a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo mismatch, the Employer must take additional steps
(see Article 111.B. below) to contact DHS with information necessary to resolve the challenge.

13. The Employer agrees not to take any adverse action against an employee based upon the
employee's perceived employment eligibility status while SSA or DHS is processing the verification
request unless the Employer obtains knowledge (as defined in 8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(1)) that the employee
is not work authorized. The Employer understands that an initial inability of the SSA or DHS automated
verification system to verify work authorization, a tentative nonconfirmation, a case in continuance
(indicating the need for additional time for the government to resolve a case), or the finding of a photo
mismatch, does not establish, and should not be interpreted as, evidence that the employee is not work
authorized. In any of such cases, the employee must be provided a full and fair opportunity to contest
the finding, and if he or she does so, the employee may not be terminated or suffer any adverse
employment consequences based upon the employee’s perceived employment eligibility status
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(including denying, reducing, or extending work hours, delaying or preventing training, requiring an
employee to work in poorer conditions, withholding pay, refusing to assign the employee to a Federal
contract or other assignment, or otherwise assuming that he or she is unauthorized to work) until and
unless secondary verification by SSA or DHS has been completed and a final nonconfirmation has
been issued. If the employee does not choose to contest a tentative nonconfirmation or a photo
mismatch or if a secondary verification is completed and a final nonconfirmation is issued, then the
Employer can find the employee is not work authorized and terminate the employee’s employment.
Employers or employees with questions about a final nonconfirmation may call E-Verify at 1-888-464-
4218 (customer service) or 1-888-897-7781 (worker hotline).

14. The Employer agrees to comply with Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and section 274B of
the INA as applicable by not discriminating unlawfully against any individual in hiring, firing,
employment eligibility verification, or recruitment or referral practices because of his or her national
origin or citizenship status, or by committing discriminatory documentary practices. The Employer .
understands that such illegal practices can include selective verification or use of E-Verify except as
provided in part D below, or discharging or refusing to hire employees because they appear or sound
“foreign” or have received tentative nonconfirmations. The Employer further understands that any
violation of the immigration-related unfair employment practices provisions in section 274B of the INA
could subject the Employer to civil penalties, back pay awards, and other sanctions, and violations of
Title VII could subject the Employer to back pay awards, compensatory and punitive damages.
Violations of either section 274B of the INA or Title VII may also lead to the termination of its
participation in E-Verify. If the Employer has any questions relating to the anti-discrimination provision,
it should contact OSC at 1-800-255-8155 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD).

15. The Employer agrees that it will use the information it receives from E-Verify only to confirm the
employment eligibility of employees as authorized by this MOU. The Employer agrees that it will
safeguard this information, and means of access to it (such as PINS and passwords), to ensure that it
is not used for any other purpose and as necessary to protect its confidentiality, including ensuring that
it is not disseminated to any person other than employees of the Employer who are authorized to
perform the Employer's responsibilities under this MOU, except for such dissemination as may be
authorized in advance by SSA or DHS for legitimate purposes.

16. The Employer agrees to notify DHS immediately in the event of a breach of personal information.
Breaches are defined as loss of control or unauthorized access to E-Verify personal data. All
suspected or confirmed breaches should be reported by calling 1-888-464-4218 or via email at
E-Verify@dhs.gov. Please use “Privacy Incident — Password” in the subject line of your email when
sending a breach report to E-Verify.

17. The Employer acknowledges that the information it receives from SSA is governed by the Privacy
Act (6 U.S.C. § 552a(i)(1) and (3)) and the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)). Any person who
obtains this information under false pretenses or uses it for any purpose other than as provided for in
this MOU may be subject to criminal penalties.

18. The Employer agrees to cooperate with DHS and SSA in their compliance monitoring and
evaluation of E-Verify, which includes permitting DHS, SSA, their contractors and other agents, upon
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reasonable notice, to review Forms -9 and other employment records and to interview it and its
employees regarding the Employer’s use of E-Verify, and to respond in a prompt and accurate manner
to DHS requests for information relating to their participation in E-Verify.

19. The Employer shall not make any false or unauthorized claims or references about its participation
in E-Verify on its website, in advertising materials, or other media. The Employer shall not describe its
services as federally-approved, federally-certified, or federally-recognized, or use language with a
similar intent on its website or other materials provided to the public. Entering into this MOU does not
mean that E-Verify endorses or authorizes your E-Verify services and any claim to that effect is false.

20. The Employer shall not state in its website or other public documents that any language used
therein has been provided or approved by DHS, USCIS or the Verification Division, without first
obtaining the prior written consent of DHS.

21. The Employer agrees that E-Verify trademarks and logos may be used only under license by
DHS/USCIS (see M-795 (Web)) and, other than pursuant to the specific terms of such license, may not
be used in any manner that might imply that the Employer’s services, products, websites, or
publications are sponsored by, endorsed by, licensed by, or affiliated with DHS, USCIS, or E-Verify.

22. The Employer understands that if it uses E-Verify procedures for any purpose other than as
authorized by this MOU, the Employer may be subject to appropriate legal action and termination of its
participation in E-Verify according to this MOU.

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF FEDERAL CONTRACTORS

1. If the Employer is a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause subject to the employment
verification terms in Subpart 22.18 of the FAR, it will become familiar with and comply with the most
current version of the E-Verify User Manual for Federal Contractors as well as the E-Verify
Supplemental Guide for Federal Contractors.

2. In addition to the responsibilities of every employer outlined in this MOU, the Employer understands
that if it is a Federal contractor subject to the employment verification terms in Subpart 22.18 of the
FAR it must verify the employment eligibility of any “employee assigned to the contract” (as defined in
FAR 22.1801). Once an employee has been verified through E-Verify by the Employer, the Employer
may not create a second case for the employee through E-Verify.

a. An Employer that is not enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor at the time of a contract
award must enroll as a Federal contractor in the E-Verify program within 30 calendar days of
contract award and, within 90 days of enroliment, begin to verify employment eligibility of new hires
using E-Verify. The Employer must verify those employees who are working in the United States,
whether or not they are assigned to the contract. Once the Employer begins verifying new hires,
such verification of new hires must be initiated within three business days after the hire date. Once
enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor, the Employer must begin verification of employees
assigned to the contract within 90 calendar days after the date of enrollment or within 30 days of an
employee’s assignment to the contract, whichever date is later.
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b. Employers enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor for 90 days or more at the time of a
contract award must use E-Verify to begin verification of employment eligibility for new hires of the
Employer who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, within
three business days after the date of hire. If the Employer is enrolied in E-Verify as a Federal
contractor for 90 calendar days or less at the time of contract award, the Employer must, within 90
days of enroliment, begin to use E-Verify to initiate verification of new hires of the contractor who
are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract. Such verification of new
hires must be initiated within three business days after the date of hire. An Employer enrolled as a
Federal contractor in E-Verify must begin verification of each employee assigned to the contract
within 90 calendar days after date of contract award or within 30 days after assignment to the
contract, whichever is later.

c. Federal contractors that are institutions of higher education (as defined at 20 U.S.C. 1001(a)),
state or local governments, governments of Federally recognized Indian tribes, or sureties
performing under a takeover agreement entered into with a Federal agency under a performance
bond may choose to only verify new and existing employees assigned to the Federal contract. Such
Federal contractors may, however, elect to verify all new hires, and/or all existing employees hired
after November 6, 1986. Employers in this category must begin verification of employees assigned
to the contract within 90 calendar days after the date of enrollment or within 30 days of an
employee’s assignment to the contract, whichever date is later.

d. Upon enroliment, Employers who are Federal contractors may elect to verify employment
eligibility of all existing employees working in the United States who were hired after November 6,
1986, instead of verifying only those employees assigned to a covered Federal contract. After
enrollment, Employers must elect to verify existing staff following DHS procedures and begin
E-Verify verification of all existing employees within 180 days after the election.

e. The Employer may use a previously completed Form I-9 as the basis for creating an E-Verify
case for an employee assigned to a contract as long as:

i. That Form I-9 is complete (including the SSN) and complies with Article 11.A.6,
ii. The employee's work authorization has not expired, and

ii. The Employer has reviewed the Form [-9 information either in person or in
communications with the employee to ensure that the employee’s Section 1, Form |-9
attestation has not changed (inciuding, but not iimited to, a lawful permanent resident alien
having become a naturalized U.S. citizen).

f. The Employer shall complete a new Form [-9 consistent with Article 11.A.6 or update the
previous Form I-9 to provide the necessary information if:

i. The Employer cannot determine that Form -9 complies with Article 11.A.6,

i. The employee’s basis for work authorization as attested in Section 1 has expired or
changed, or

iii. The Form 1-9 contains no SSN or is otherwise incomplete.

Note: If Section 1 of Form |-9 is otherwise valid and up-to-date and the form otherwise complies with
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Article 11.C.5, but reflects documentation (such as a U.S. passport or Form 1-551) that expired after
completing Form 1-9, the Employer shall not require the production of additional documentation, or use
the photo screening tool described in Article I.A.5, subject to any additional or superseding instructions
that may be provided on this subject in the E-Verify User Manual.

g. The Employer agrees not to require a second verification using E-Verify of any assigned
employee who has previously been verified as a newly hired employee under this MOU or to
authorize verification of any existing employee by any Employer that is not a Federal contractor
based on this Article.

3. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor, its compliance with this MOU is a
performance requirement under the terms of the Federal contract or subcontract, and the Employer
consents to the release of information relating to compliance with its verification responsibilities under
this MOU to contracting officers or other officials authorized to review the Employer’s compliance with
Federal contracting requirements.

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SSA

1. SSA agrees to allow DHS to compare data provided by the Employer against SSA’s database. SSA
sends DHS confirmation that the data sent either matches or does not match the information in SSA’s
database.

2. SS8A agrees to safeguard the information the Employer provides through E-Verify procedures. SSA
also agrees to limit access to such information, as is appropriate by law, to individuals responsible for
the verification of Social Security numbers or responsible for evaluation of E-Verify or such other
persons or entities who may be authorized by SSA as governed by the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. § 552a),
the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)), and SSA regulations (20 CFR Part 401).

3. SSA agrees to provide case results from its database within three Federal Government work days of
the initial inquiry. E-Verify provides the information to the Employer.

4. SSA agrees to update SSA records as necessary if the employee who contests the SSA tentative
nonconfirmation visits an SSA field office and provides the required evidence. If the employee visits an
SSA field office within the eight Federal Government work days from the date of referral to SSA, SSA
agrees to update SSA records, if appropriate, within the eight-day period unless SSA determines that
more than eight days may be necessary. In such cases, SSA will provide additional instructions to the
employee. If the employee does not visit SSA in the time allowed, E-Verify may provide a final
nonconfirmation to the employer.

Note: If an Employer experiences technical problems, or has a policy question, the employer should
contact E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218.

D. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHS

1. DHS agrees to provide the Employer with selected data from DHS databases to enable the
Employer to conduct, to the extent authorized by this MOU:

a. Automated verification checks on alien employees by electronic means, and
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b. Photo verification checks (when available) on employees.

2. DHS agrees to assist the Employer with operational problems associated with the Employer's
participation in E-Verify. DHS agrees to provide the Employer names, titles, addresses, and telephone
numbers of DHS representatives to be contacted during the E-Verify process.

3. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer with access to E-Verify training materials as well as an
E-Verify User Manual that contain instructions on E-Verify policies, procedures, and requirements for
both SSA and DHS, including restrictions on the use of E-Verify.

4. DHS agrees to train Employers on all important changes made to E-Verify through the use of
mandatory refresher tutorials and updates to the E-Verify User Manual. Even without changes to
E-Verify, DHS reserves the right to require employers to take mandatory refresher tutorials.

5. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer a notice, which indicates the Employer's participation in
E-Verify. DHS also agrees to provide to the Employer anti-discrimination notices issued by the Office of
Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair Employment Practices (OSC), Civil Rights Division,
U.S. Department of Justice.

6. DHS agrees to issue each of the Employer’'s E-Verify users a unique user identification number and
password that permits them to log in to E-Verify.

7. DHS agrees to safeguard the information the Employer provides, and to limit access to such
information to individuals responsible for the verification process, for evaluation of E-Verify, or to such
other persons or entities as may be authorized by applicable law. Information will be used only to verify
the accuracy of Social Security numbers and employment eligibility, to enforce the INA and Federal
criminal laws, and to administer Federal contracting requirements.

8. DHS agrees to provide a means of automated verification that provides (in conjunction with SSA
verification procedures) confirmation or tentative nonconfirmation of employees' employment eligibility
within three Federal Government work days of the initial inquiry.

9. DHS agrees to provide a means of secondary verification (including updating DHS records) for
employees who contest DHS tentative nonconfirmations and photo mismatch tentative
nonconfirmations. This provides final confirmation or nonconfirmation of the employees' employment
eligibility within 10 Federal Government work days of the date of referral to DHS, unless DHS
determines that more than 10 days may be necessary. In such cases, DHS will provide additional
verification instructions.

ARTICLE Ill
REFERRAL OF INDIVIDUALS TO SSA AND DHS

A. REFERRAL TO SSA

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by SSA, the Employer must print the
notice as directed by E-Verify. The Employer must promptly notify employees in private of the finding

and provide them with the notice and letter containing information specific to the employee’s E-Verify
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case. The Employer also agrees to provide both the English and the translated notice and letter for
employees with limited English proficiency to employees. The Employer agrees to provide written
referral instructions to employees and instruct affected employees to bring the English copy of the letter
to the SSA. The Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action
against employees if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending.

2. The Employer agrees to obtain the employee's response about whether he or she will contest the
tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible after the Employer receives the tentative
nonconfirmation. Only the employee may determine whether he or she will contest the tentative
nonconfirmation.

3. After a tentative nonconfirmation, the Employer will refer employees to SSA field offices only as
directed by E-Verify. The Employer must record the case verification number, review the employee
information submitted to E-Verify to identify any errors, and find out whether the employee contests the
tentative nonconfirmation. The Employer will transmit the Social Security number, or any other
corrected employee information that SSA requests, to SSA for verification again if this review indicates
a need to do so.

4. The Employer will instruct the employee to visit an SSA office within eight Federal Government work
days. SSA will electronically transmit the result of the referral to the Employer within 10 Federal
Government work days of the referral unless it determines that more than 10 days is necessary.

5. While waiting for case results, the Employer agrees to check the E-Verify system regularly for case
updates.

6. The Employer agrees not to ask the employee to obtain a printout from the Social Security
Administration number database (the Numident) or other written verification of the SSN from the SSA.

B. REFERRAL TO DHS

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer must promptly
notify employees in private of the finding and provide them with the notice and letter containing
information specific to the employee’s E-Verify case. The Employer also agrees to provide both the
English and the translated notice and letter for employees with limited English proficiency to
employees. The Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action
against employees if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending.

2. The Employer agrees to obtain the employee’s response about whether he or she will contest the
tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible after the Employer receives the tentative
nonconfirmation. Only the employee may determine whether he or she will contest the tentative
nonconfirmation.

3. The Employer agrees to refer individuals to DHS only when the employee chooses to contest a
tentative nonconfirmation.

4. If the employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer will instruct the
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employee to contact DHS through its toll-free hotline (as found on the referral letter) within eight
Federal Government work days.

5. If the Employer finds a photo mismatch, the Employer must provide the photo mismatch tentative
nonconfirmation notice and follow the instructions outlined in paragraph 1 of this section for tentative
nonconfirmations, generally.

6. The Employer agrees that if an employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo
mismatch, the Employer will send a copy of the employee’s Form 1-5651, Form I-766, U.S. Passport, or
passport card to DHS for review by:

a. Scanning and uploading the document, or
b. Sending a photocopy of the document by express mail (furnished and paid for by the employer).

7. The Employer understands that if it cannot determine whether there is a photo match/mismatch, the
Employer must forward the employee’s documentation to DHS as described in the preceding
paragraph. The Employer agrees to resolve the case as specified by the DHS representative who will
determine the photo match or mismatch.

8. DHS wili electronically transmit the result of the referral to the Employer within 10 Federal
Government work days of the referral unless it determines that more than 10 days is necessary.

9. While waiting for case results, the Employer agrees to check the E-Verify system regularly for case
updates.

ARTICLE IV
SERVICE PROVISIONS

A. NO SERVICE FEES

1. SSA and DHS will not charge the Employer for verification services performed under this MOU. The
Employer is responsible for providing equipment needed to make inquiries. To access E-Verify, an
Employer will need a personal computer with Internet access.

ARTICLE V
MODIFICATION AND TERMINATION

A. MODIFICATION

1. This MOU is effective upon the signature of all parties and shall continue in effect for as long as the
SSA and DHS operates the E-Verify program unless modified in writing by the mutual consent of all
parties.

2. Any and all E-Verify system enhancements by DHS or SSA, including but not limited to E-Verify
checking against additional data sources and instituting new verification policies or procedures, will be
covered under this MOU and will not cause the need for a supplemental MOU that outlines these
changes.
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B. TERMINATION

1. The Employer may terminate this MOU and its participation in E-Verify at any time upon 30 days
prior written notice to the other parties.

2. Notwithstanding Article V, part A of this MOU, DHS may terminate this MOU, and thereby the
Employer's participation in E-Verify, with or without notice at any time if deemed necessary because of
the requirements of law or policy, or upon a determination by SSA or DHS that there has been a breach
of system integrity or security by the Employer, or a failure on the part of the Employer to comply with
established E-Verify procedures and/or legal requirements. The Employer understands that if it is a
Federal contractor, termination of this MOU by any party for any reason may negatively affect the
performance of its contractual responsibilities. Similarly, the Employer understands that if it is in a state
where E-Verify is mandatory, termination of this by any party MOU may negatively affect the
Employer’s business.

3. An Employer that is a Federal contractor may terminate this MOU when the Federal contract that
requires its participation in E-Verify is terminated or completed. In such cases, the Federal contractor
must provide written notice to DHS. If an Employer that is a Federal contractor fails to provide such
notice, then that Employer will remain an E-Verify participant, will remain bound by the terms of this
MOU that apply to non-Federal contractor participants, and will be required to use the E-Verify
procedures to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees.

4. The Employer agrees that E-Verify is not liable for any losses, financial or otherwise, if the Employer
is terminated from E-Verify.

ARTICLE VI
PARTIES

A. Some or all SSA and DHS responsibilities under this MOU may be performed by contractor(s), and
SSA and DHS may adjust verification responsibilities between each other as necessary. By separate
agreement with DHS, SSA has agreed to perform its responsibilities as described in this MOU.

B. Nothing in this MOU is intended, or should be construed, to create any right or benefit, substantive
or procedural, enforceable at law by any third party against the United States, its agencies, officers, or
employees, or against the Employer, its agents, officers, or employees.

C. The Employer may not assign, directly or indirectly, whether by operation of law, change of control or
merger, all or any part of its rights or obligations under this MOU without the prior written consent of
DHS, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Any attempt to sublicense, assign,
or transfer any of the rights, duties, or obligations herein is void.

D. Each party shall be solely responsible for defending any claim or action against it arising out of or
related to E-Verify or this MOU, whether civil or criminal, and for any liability wherefrom, including (but
not limited to) any dispute between the Employer and any other person or entity regarding the
applicability of Section 403(d) of IRIRA to any action taken or allegedly taken by the Employer.

E. The Employer understands that its participation in E-Verify is not confidential information and may be
disclosed as authorized or required by law and DHS or SSA policy, including but not limited to,
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Congressional oversight, E-Verify publicity and media inquiries, determinations of compliance with
Federal contractual requirements, and responses to inquiries under the Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA).

F. The individuals whose signatures appear below represent that they are authorized to enter into this
MOU on behalf of the Employer and DHS respectively. The Employer understands that any inaccurate
statement, representation, data or other information provided to DHS may subject the Employer, its
subcontractors, its employees, or its representatives to: (1) prosecution for false statements pursuant to
18 U.S.C. 1001 and/or; (2) immediate termination of its MOU and/or; (3) possible debarment or
suspension.

G. The foregoing constitutes the full agreement on this subject between DHS and the Employer.

To be accepted as an E-Verify participant, you should only sign the Employer’s Section of the
signature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218.
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Approved by:

Employer
Westside Community Development District

Name (Please Type or Print) Title
Darren De Santis

Signature Date
Electronically Signed 01/27/2021

Department of Homeland Security — Verification Division

Name (Please Type or Print) Title
USCIS Verification Division

Signature Date
Electronically Signed 01/27/2021
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Information Required for the E-Verify Program

Information relating to your Company:

Company Name

Westside Community Development District

Company Facility Address

219 E. Livingston St
Orlando, FL 32801

Company Alternate Address

County or Parish ORANGE
Employer Identification Number 202113846
North American Industry .
Classification Systems Code

Parent Company

Number of Employees 1t04

Number of Sites Verified for
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Are you verifying for more than 1 site? If yes, please provide the number of sites verified for in
each State:

FLORIDA 1 site(s)
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Information relating to the Program Administrator(s) for your Company on policy questions or
operational problems:

Name Kelly Adams
Phone Number (865) 717 - 7700
Fax Number

Email Address  kadams@gmstnn.com

Name Darren A De Santis
Phone Number  (954) 721 - 8681 ext. 208
Fax Number

Email Address  ddesantis@gmssf.com
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Westside

Community Development District

219 E; Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 N
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

February 11, 2021

Lerner Real Estate Advisors
Attn: Leah Popelka

3014 Palmira Avenue, Suite 301
Tampa, FL. 33629

Re:  Westside CDD Dissemination Agent Services

Dear Ms. Popelka:

In accordance with the agreement for Dissemination Agent Services between the Westside
Community Development District (the “District”) and Lerner Reporting Services (“Lerner”),
dated October 4, 2016, this letter constitutes the District’s formal notice to Lerner of its

termination of the agreement. The termination is effective immediately. The successor to Lerner
is responsible for all reporting after October 1, 2020.

Please feel free to contact me if you should have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, e
~ =~ - / <3

i

L ’ . /

J@n M. Showe,

District Manager
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RESOLUTION 2021-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT APPROVING A
PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022 AND SETTING A
PUBLIC HEARING THEREON PURSUANT TO FLORIDA LAW;
ADDRESSING TRANSMITTAL, POSTING AND PUBLICATION
REQUIREMENTS; ADDRESSING SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the District Manager has heretofore prepared and submitted to the Board of
Supervisors (“Board”) of the Westside Community Development District (“District”) prior to
June 15, 2021, a proposed budget (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1,
2021 and ending September 30, 2022 (“Fiscal Year 2021/2022”); and

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the Proposed Budget and desires to set the required
public hearing thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT:

1. PROPOSED BUDGET APPROVED. The Proposed Budget prepared by the
District Manager for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as
the basis for conducting a public hearing to adopt said Proposed Budget.

2. SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING. A public hearing on said approved Proposed
Budget is hereby declared and set for the following date, hour and location:

DATE: August 3, 2021
HOUR: 11:00 a.m.
LOCATION: Offices of Hanson, Walter & Associates

8 Broadway Avenue, Suite 104
Kissimmee, FL 34741

3. TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET TO LOCAL GENERAL
PURPOSE GOVERNMENT. The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the
Proposed Budget to Osceola County at least 60 days prior to the hearing set above.

4, POSTING OF PROPOSED BUDGET. In accordance with Section 189.016,
Florida Statutes, the District’s Secretary is further directed to post the approved Proposed Budget
on the District’s website at least two days before the budget hearing date as set forth in Section 2,
and shall remain on the website for at least 45 days.



5. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE. Notice of this public hearing shall be published
in the manner prescribed in Florida law.

6. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions
of this Resolution, or any part thereof,

7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 6 DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

ATTEST: WESTSIDE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
- By:

Secretary Its: B
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Westside

Community Development District
Proposed Budget
General Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected Total Proposed

Budget Thru Next Projected Budget

FY2021 2/28/21 7 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Maintenance Assessments $ 566,228 $ 417864 $ 148,364 $ 566,228 $ 566,228
Interest Income $ 5000 $ 464 $ 560 $ 1,024 $ 1,000
Carry Forward Balance $ 377986 $ 750,731  $ - $ 750,731 $ 268,334
Total Revenues $ 949,214 $ 1,169,059 $ 148,924 $ 1,317,983 $ 835,561
E ii
\dmini )
Supervisor Fees $ 12,000 $ - $ 7,000 $ 7,000 $ 12,000
FICA Expense $ 918 § - $ 536 $ 536 $ 918
Engineering Fees $ 10,500 $ 1,069 $ 9431 $ 10,500 $ 10,500
Legal Services $ 40,000 $ 3426 $ 16,000 $ 19,426 $ 40,000
Arbitrage Fees $ 3,250 $ 1,350 $ 1,900 $ 3,250 $ 3,250
Management Fees $ 42207 $ 17,586 $ 24621 $ 42207 $ 43,473
Information Technology $ 1,320 $ 417 $ 770 $ 1,187 $ 1,650
Website Maintenance $ 880 $ - $ 513 $ 513 $ 1,100
Dissemination Fees $ 20,000 $ 7,033 $ 8,167 $ 15,200 $ 14,000
Trustee Fees $ 20,142 $ 7435 $ 12,707 $ 20,142 $ 20,142
Assessment Roll Services $ 12,500 $ 12,500 $ - $ 12,500 $ 12,500
Auditing Services $ 3,875 $ - $ 3,875 $ 3,875 $ 3,925
Telephone $ 100 $ - $ 58 $ 58 $ 100
Postage $ 2,250 $ 198 $ 1313 §$ 1511 §$ 2,250
Insurance - General Liability $ 8,750 $ 8,325 $ - $ 8,325 $ 9,200
Printing and Binding $ 1,500 $ 34 % 875 $ 909 $ 1,500
Legal Advertising $ 1,800 $ - $ 1,800 $ 1,800 $ 1,800
Other Current Charges $ 1,250 $ 875 $ 729 $ 1,604 $ 1,600
Office Supplies $ 400 $ 1 3 233§ 234§ 400
Property Appraiser's Fee $ 700 $ 658 §$ - $ 658 $ 700
Property Taxes $ 10 $ 181 $ - $ 181 $ 200
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $ 175 $ 175 $ - $ 175 $ 175
Settlement Agreement Payment $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ - $ 25,000 $ -
Total Administrative $ 209,527 $ 86,262 $ 90,528 $ 176,790 $ 181,383




Westside

Community Development District
Proposed Budget
General Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
FY2021 2/28/21 7 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Operations & Maintenance
Landscape Maintenance $ 212,490 $ 85,638 $ 119,403 $ 205,041 $ 212,490
Oak Tree Maintenance $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 25,000
[rrigation Repairs $ 15,000 $ 2409 $ 8,750 $ 11,159 $ 15,000
Plant Replacement $ 30,000 $ - $ 17,500 $ 17,500 $ 30,000
Electric $ 1,500 §$ 78 $ 140 $ 218 % 1,500
Streetlighting $ 73,000 $ 21,751  $ 31,500 $ 53,251 $ 73,000
Irrigation Water $ 58,000 $ 19,104 $ 28,000 $ 47,104 $ 58,000
Property Insurance $ 5000 $ 1,045 $ - $ 1,045 $ 5,000
Field Management $ 19,697 $ 8,207 $ 11,490 $ 19,697 $ 20,288
Lake & Wetland Maintenance $ 30,000 $ 5375 $ 6,450 $ 11,825 $ 18,900
Sidewalk Repairs & Maintenance $ 4,000 $ - $ 2333 $ 2333 $ 4,000
Contingency $ 26,000 $ $ 15,167 $ 15,167 $ 26,000
Stormwater/Lake Repair $ 15,000 $ $ 8,750 $ 8,750 $ 15,000
Total Operations & Maintenance $ 489,687 $ 143,607 $ 249,482 $ 393,090 $ 504,178
Total Expenditures $ 699,214 $ 229,870 $ 340,011 $ 569,880 $ 685,561
Other Sources/(Uses)
Transfer Out - Capital Reserve $ (250,000) $ $ (250,000) $ (250,000) $ (150,000)
Subtotal Other Sources/(Uses) $ (250,000) $ - $ (250,000) $ (250,000) $  (150,000)
Excess Revenues /(Expenditures) $ - 3 939,190 $ (441,087) $ 498,103 $ -
FY2019 EY2020 FY2021 FY2022
Net Assessments $681,730 $589,434 $566,228 $566,228
Add: Discounts & Collections $43,515 $37,623 $36,142 $36,142
Gross Assessments $725,245 $627,057 $602,370 $602,370
Units 4609 $3,985 3828.11 3828.11
Per Unit Gross Assessment $157 $157 $157 $157
Net Assessments $681,730 $589,434 $566,228 $566,228
Total Developable Units 4609 $3,985 3828.11 3828.11
Per Unit Net Assessments $148 $148 $148 $148




Westside

Community Development District
General Fund Budget

Revenues:

Maintenance Assessments

The District will levy a Non-Ad Valorem assessment on all the assessable property
within the District in order to pay for the operating expenditures during the Fiscal
Year.

Interest Income

The District earns interest income on their checking account with SunTrust Bank.
Interest is calculated on the average monthly collected balance in the operating.

Expenditures:

Administrative:

Supervisor Fees

The Florida Statutes allows each board member to receive $200 per meeting not to
exceed $4,800 in one year. The amount for the fiscal year is based upon 5 supervisors
attending 12 meetings.

FICA Expense

Represents the Employer's share of Social Security and Medicare taxes withheld from
Board of Supervisors checks.

Engineering Fees

The District's engineer, Hanson, Walter & Associates, will provide general
engineering services to the District, i.e. attendance and preparation for monthly
board meetings, review of invoices, and other specifically requested assignments.

Legal Services

The District's legal counsel, Latham, Shuker, Eden & Beaudine, will provide general
legal services to the District, i.e. attendance and preparation for monthly meetings,
review of operating and maintenance contracts, and other specifically requested
assignments.



Westside

Community Development District
General Fund Budget

Arbitrage Fees

The District has contracted with AMTEC, an independent certified public accountant,
to annually calculate the District’s Arbitrage Rebate Liability on the Series 2005,
2007, 2018, 2019 and 2019 Refunding Special Assessment Revenue Bonds.

Management Fees

The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services-Central Florida,
LLC to provide Management, Accounting and Recording Secretary Services for the
District. The services include, but not limited to, recording and transcription of board
meetings, administrative services, budget preparation, all financial reporting, annual
audits, etc.

Information Technology

Represents costs related to the District’s information systems, which include but
are not limited to video conferencing services, cloud storage services and
servers, security, accounting software, etc.

Website Maintenance

Represents the costs associated with monitoring and maintaining the District’s
website created in accordance with Chapter 189, Florida Statutes. These
services include site performance assessments, security and firewall
maintenance, updates, document uploads, hosting and domain renewals,
website backups, etc.

Dissemination Fees

The District is required by the Security and Exchange Commission to comply with Rule
15c2-12(b)(5) which relates to additional report requirements for unrated bond
issues. Governmental Management Services-Central Florida LLC provides this service
for Debt Service Series 2018, Series 2019, Series 2019 Refunding and Series 2019
Parcel K.

Trustee Fees
The District will pay annual fees for Series 2005, 2007, 2018, 2019, 2019 Refunding

and 2019 Parcel K Special Assessment Revenue Bonds that are deposited with a
Trustee at US Bank, N.A.



Westside

Community Development District
General Fund Budget

Assessment Roll Services

The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services-Central
Florida, LLC for the collection of prepaid assessments, updating the District’s Tax Roll
and levying the annual assessment.

Auditing Services

The District is required to conduct an annual audit of its financial records by an
Independent Certified Public Accounting Firm. The District has hired Berger,
Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank.

Telephone

Telephone and fax machine expenses.

Postage

Represents postage cost used for District mailings including agenda packages, vendor
checks and other correspondence.

Insurance - General Liability

The District’s general liability and public official’s liability insurance coverage is
provided by the Florida Insurance Alliance (FIA). FIA specializes in providing
insurance coverage to governmental agencies.

Printing and Binding

Includes copy charges for printing of agenda packages, required mailings, and other
special projects.

Legal Advertising

The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings and
other public hearings in a newspaper of general circulation.

Other Current Charges

Bank charges and any other miscellaneous charges incurred by the District.

Office Supplies

Supplies used in the preparation and binding of agenda packages, required mailings,
and other special projects.



Westside

Community Development District
General Fund Budget

Property Appraiser’s Fee

Represents a fee charged by Osceola County Property Appraiser’s office for
assessment administration services.

Property Taxes

Represents the estimated Non-Ad Valorem assessments on District property levied
by Osceola County.

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions

The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic
Opportunity for $175. This is the only anticipated expenditure for this category.

Operations & Maintenance

Landscape Maintenance

The District currently has a contract to maintain the landscaping starting at US 192
South to Goodman Road / Florence Villa Grove Road intersection within the District,
including: General (mowing, edging, trimming, weeding, pruning and maintenance),
irrigation inspection, fertilization, Solara pond mowings and pest control services.
The District has contracted with Yellowstone Landscape and Exclusive Landscaping.

Monthly Annual
Description Amount Amount
Original Agreement - Yellowstone $7,108 $85,290
Solara Ponds - Yellowstone $1,025 $12,300
Solara Phase 1 - Yellowstone $4,530 $54,360
Solara Phase 2 - Yellowstone $3,575 $42,900
South Goodman & Monaco - Exclusive $820 $9,840
Phase 3 Pond - Exclusive $650 $7,800
Total $212,490

Oak Tree Maintenance

The District will incur costs for the maintenance of the oak trees.



Westside

Community Development District
General Fund Budget

Irrigation Repairs

The District pays Yellowstone Landscape for various repairs/replacements to the
irrigation systems that include but are not limited to spray heads, nozzles, rotors,
controllers, etc. any increase in amount is based on proposal by Yellowstone
Landscape.

Plant Replacement

Represents costs for maintenance of tree, shrub and other plant material
replacements. Amount includes an enhancement proposal by Yellowstone Landscape.

Electric

The District has the following utility account(s) with Duke Energy to provide
electricity for the common areas.

Estimated Estimated
Monthly Annual
Account # Address Amount Amount
15704 70086 9000 W Irlo Bronson Memorial $50 $600
Hwy
Contingency $900
Total $1,500

Streetlights

The District maintains the following streetlights with Duke Energy along Westside
Boulevard.

Estimated Estimated
Monthly Annual

Account # Address Amount Amount
09047 36125 000 Westside Blvd Lite, Entrance $4,400 $52,800
Contingency - Streetlight $20,200

Total $73,000




Westside

Community Development District
General Fund Budget

Irrigation Water

The District has the following utility accounts with Toho Water Authority for
reclaimed water.

Estimated Estimated
Monthly Annual
Account # Address Amount Amount
2118575-1129340 0 Westside Blvd Reclaim $4,300 $51,600
2118575-1124768 2400 Blk Even Westside Blvd $20 $240
Contingency $6/160
Total $58,000

Property Insurance

The District’s property insurance coverage is provided by Florida Insurance Alliance
(FIA). FIA specializes in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies.

Field Management

Provide onsite field management of contracts for District services such as landscape
and lake maintenance. Services to include weekly site inspections, meetings with
contractors, monitoring of utility accounts, attend Board meetings and respond to
property owner phone calls and emails.

Lake and Wetland Maintenance

The District has a permit obligation to comply with certain conditions for the
establishment and maintenance and monitoring of upland/wetland conservation
areas and for maintenance of the lakes. The amount is based on current contracts with
Aquatic Weed Management and Bio-tech Consulting Inc.

Monthly Annual
Description Amount Amount
Stormwater Pond Plant Management $1,075 $12,900
Mitigation Maintenance $6,000
Total $18,900

Sidewalk Repairs & Maintenance

Any costs related to the maintenance of the District's sidewalks which includes
grinding and pressure washing.
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Community Development District
General Fund Budget

Contingency

Any other miscellaneous charges incurred by the District.

Stormwater/Lake Repair

Represents contingency for potential repairs to stormwater system.

Other Sources/(Uses)

Transfer Out - Capital Reserve

Estimated funds to be transferred to the Capital Projects funds for any capital outlay
expenses.
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Community Development District
Proposed Budget
Series 2005-2 Debt Service Fund

Adopted Proposed
Budget Budget
FY2021 FY2022
Revenues
Assessments - Series 2005-2 $ 180,010 $ 110,963
Total Revenues $ 180,010 $ 110,963
Expenditures
Debt Service Obligation $ 110964 $ 110,963
Total Expenditures $ 110,964 $ 110,963

Excess Revenues /(Expenditures) $ 69,046 $ -
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Westside

Community Development District
Proposed Budget
Series 2007-2 Debt Service Fund

Adopted Proposed
Budget Budget
FY2021 FY2022
Revenues
Assessments - Series 2007-2 S 63,724 S 39,800
Total Revenues $ 63,724 $ 39,800
Expenditures
Debt Service Obligation S 39,800 S 39,800
Total Expenditures $ 39,800 $ 39,800

Excess Revenues /(Expenditures) $ 23,924 $ .
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Westside

Community Development District
Proposed Budget
Series 2018 - Solara Phase 1 Debt Service Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru \['¢ Projected Budget
FY2021 2/28/21 7 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Assessments $ 230,130 $ 190,632 §$ 39,498 $ 230,130 $ 230,130
Interest $ - $ 4 $ - $ 4 $ -
Carryforward Surplus (1) $ 100,415 $ 102,035 §$ - $ 102,035 $ 104,369
Total Revenues $ 330,545 $ 292,671 $ 39,498 $ 332,169 $ 334,499
Expenditures
Interest- 11/1 $ 86,400 $ 86,400 $ - $ 86,400 §$ 85,025
Interest - 5/1 $ 86,400 $ - $ 86,400 $ 86,400 §$ 85,025
Principal - 5/1 $ 55,000 $ - $ 55,000 $ 55,000 §$ 60,000
Total Expenditures $ 227,800 $ 86,400 $ 141,400 $ 227,800 $ 230,050
Excess Revenues /(Expenditures) $ 102,745 $ 206,271 $ (101,902) $ 104,369 $ 104,449
Interest-11/1/2022  $ 83,525

(1) Carryforward Surplusis net of Debt Service Reserve Funds

12



Date

05/01/21
11/01/21
05/01/22
11/01/22
05/01/23
11/01/23
05/01/24
11/01/24
05/01/25
11/01/25
05/01/26
11/01/26
05/01/27
11/01/27
05/01/28
11/01/28
05/01/29
11/01/29
05/01/30
11/01/30
05/01/31
11/01/31
05/01/32
11/01/32
05/01/33
11/01/33
05/01/34
11/01/34
05/01/35
11/01/35
05/01/36
11/01/36
05/01/37
11/01/37
05/01/38
11/01/38
05/01/39
11/01/39
05/01/40
11/01/40
05/01/41
11/01/41
05/01/42
11/01/42
05/01/43
11/01/43

R R A AR A R o e A A A I A R A A I A R AR A o R R R R

Balance

3,385,000.00
3,330,000.00
3,330,000.00
3,270,000.00
3,270,000.00
3,210,000.00
3,210,000.00
3,145,000.00
3,145,000.00
3,075,000.00
3,075,000.00
3,005,000.00
3,005,000.00
2,930,000.00
2,930,000.00
2,850,000.00
2,850,000.00
2,765,000.00
2,765,000.00
2,675,000.00
2,675,000.00
2,580,000.00
2,580,000.00
2,480,000.00
2,480,000.00
2,375,000.00
2,375,000.00
2,265,000.00
2,265,000.00
2,150,000.00
2,150,000.00
2,030,000.00
2,030,000.00
1,905,000.00
1,905,000.00
1,775,000.00
1,775,000.00
1,635,000.00
1,635,000.00
1,490,000.00
1,490,000.00
1,335,000.00
1,335,000.00
1,170,000.00
1,170,000.00
1,000,000.00

R R B < R - R - T~ T < = A = = = A AR~ A = A = A = i = A = S R = A < i R AR - I <o T < B < A o T e T < B~ T - T =

Westside

Community Development District
Series 2018 Special Assessment Bonds
Amortization Schedule

Prinicpal

55,000.00

60,000.00

60,000.00

65,000.00

70,000.00

70,000.00

75,000.00

80,000.00

85,000.00

90,000.00

95,000.00

100,000.00

105,000.00

110,000.00

115,000.00

120,000.00

125,000.00

130,000.00

140,000.00

145,000.00

155,000.00

165,000.00

170,000.00
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Interest

86,400.00
85,025.00
85,025.00
83,525.00
83,525.00
82,025.00
82,025.00
80,400.00
80,400.00
78,650.00
78,650.00
76,900.00
76,900.00
75,025.00
75,025.00
73,025.00
73,025.00
70,900.00
70,900.00
68,650.00
68,650.00
66,275.00
66,275.00
63,775.00
63,775.00
61,150.00
61,150.00
58,400.00
58,400.00
55,525.00
55,525.00
52,525.00
52,525.00
49,400.00
49,400.00
46,150.00
46,150.00
42,510.00
42,510.00
38,740.00
38,740.00
34,710.00
34,710.00
30,420.00
30,420.00
26,000.00

R R A A = = R R N~ A A T i = R A I e B~ = A A = = = e R R R -

Total

226,425.00
22855&00
22&55&00
227A2;00
22905&00
22&55&00
22&92;00
22805&00
22&92&00
22955&00
22%92&00
23005&00
22%92;00
22955&00
22&92&00
22805&00
22@92&00
22&55&00
22856&00
22625&00
228A5¢00
23043&00

226,420.00



Westside

Community Development District
Series 2018 Special Assessment Bonds
Amortization Schedule

Date Balance Prinicpal Interest Total
05/01/44 $ 1,000,000.00 $ 180,000.00 $ 26,000.00 $ -
11/01/44 $ 820,000.00 $ - $ 21,320.00 $ 227,320.00
05/01/45 $ 820,000.00 $ 190,000.00 $ 21,320.00 $ -
11/01/45 $ 630,000.00 §$ - $ 16,380.00 $ 227,700.00
05/01/46 $ 630,000.00 $ 200,000.00 $ 16,380.00 $ -
11/01/46 $ 430,000.00 $ - $ 11,180.00 $ 227,560.00
05/01/47 $ 430,000.00 $ 210,000.00 $ 11,180.00 $ -
11/01/47 $ 220,000.00 $ - $ 5,720.00 $ 226,900.00
05/01/48 $ 220,000.00 $ 220,000.00 $ 5,720.00 $ 225,720.00

$ 3,385,000.00 $ 2,995,010.00 $ 6,380,010.00

14



Westside
Community Development District
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds - Series 2018

PRODUCT
Townhomes
Single Family 40'
Single Family 50'

TOTAL

Allocation Methodology
For Solara Phase 1 Assessment Area

Net Annual Gross Annual
Allocation of Par Maximum Debt Debt
Debt Per Product Total Par Annual Debt Assesssment Assessment Per
No. of Units Type Debt Per Unit Service Per Unit Unit (1)

76 $ 757,829 $ 9,971 $ 49,971 $ 658 $ 699

92 $ 1,009,109 $ 10,969 $ 66,540 $ 723 $ 769

144 $ 1,723,062 $ 11,966 $ 113,618 $ 789 $ 839

312 $ 3,490,000 $ 230,129

(1) This amount includes collection fees and early payment discounts when collected on the Osceola County Tax Bill
* Unit mix is subject to change based on market and other factors
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Westside

Community Development District
Proposed Budget
Series 2019 - Solara Phase 2 Debt Service Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru \['es Projected Budget
FY2021 2/28/21 7 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Assessments $ 203,846 $ 168,841 $ 35,005 $ 203,846 §$ 203,846
Interest $ - $ 4 $ - $ 4 3 -
Carryforward Surplus (1) $ 75610 $ 75601 $ - $ 75601 § 79,002
Total Revenues $ 279,456 $ 244,445 $ 35,005 $ 279,450 $ 282,848
Expenditures
Interest- 11/1 $ 72,724 $ 72,724 $ - $ 72,724 $ 71,727
Interest - 5/1 $ 72,724 $ - $ 72,724 $ 72,724 $ 71,727
Principal - 5/1 $ 55,000 $ - $ 55,000 $ 55,000 $ 60,000
Total Expenditures $ 200,448 $ 72,724 $ 127,724 $ 200,448 $ 203,454
Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $ 79,008 $ 171,721 $ (92,719) $ 79,002 $ 79,395
Interest - 11/1/2022 $70,639

(1) Carryforward Surplus is net of Debt Service Reserve Funds
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Date

05/01/21
11/01/21
05/01/22
11/01/22
05/01/23
11/01/23
05/01/24
11/01/24
05/01/25
11/01/25
05/01/26
11/01/26
05/01/27
11/01/27
05/01/28
11/01/28
05/01/29
11/01/29
05/01/30
11/01/30
05/01/31
11/01/31
05/01/32
11/01/32
05/01/33
11/01/33
05/01/34
11/01/34
05/01/35
11/01/35
05/01/36
11/01/36
05/01/37
11/01/37
05/01/38
11/01/38
05/01/39
11/01/39
05/01/40
11/01/40
05/01/41
11/01/41
05/01/42
11/01/42
05/01/43
11/01/43

R R A AR A R o e A A A I A R A A I A R AR A o R R R R

Balance

3,175,000.00
3,120,000.00
3,120,000.00
3,060,000.00
3,060,000.00
3,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
2,935,000.00
2,935,000.00
2,870,000.00
2,870,000.00
2,800,000.00
2,800,000.00
2,730,000.00
2,730,000.00
2,655,000.00
2,655,000.00
2,580,000.00
2,580,000.00
2,500,000.00
2,500,000.00
2,415,000.00
2,415,000.00
2,325,000.00
2,325,000.00
2,235,000.00
2,235,000.00
2,140,000.00
2,140,000.00
2,040,000.00
2,040,000.00
1,935,000.00
1,935,000.00
1,825,000.00
1,825,000.00
1,710,000.00
1,710,000.00
1,590,000.00
1,590,000.00
1,465,000.00
1,465,000.00
1,330,000.00
1,330,000.00
1,190,000.00
1,190,000.00
1,045,000.00

R R B < R - R - T~ T < = A = = = A AR~ A = A = A = i = A = S R = A < i R AR - I <o T < B < A o T e T < B~ T - T =

Westside

Community Development District
Series 2019 (Solara Ph2) Special Assessment Bonds
Amortization Schedule

Prinicpal

55,000.00

60,000.00

60,000.00

65,000.00

65,000.00

70,000.00

70,000.00

75,000.00

75,000.00

80,000.00

85,000.00

90,000.00

90,000.00

95,000.00

100,000.00

105,000.00

110,000.00

115,000.00

120,000.00

125,000.00

135,000.00

140,000.00

145,000.00
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Interest

73,287.38
71,726.88
71,726.88
70,639.38
70,639.38
69,551.88
69,551.88
68,373.75
68,373.75
67,106.25
67,106.25
65,741.25
65,741.25
64,376.25
64,376.25
62,913.75
62,913.75
61,451.25
61,451.25
59,601.25
59,601.25
57,635.63
57,635.63
55,554.38
55,554.38
53,473.13
53,473.13
51,276.25
51,276.25
48,963.75
48,963.75
46,535.63
46,535.63
43,991.88
43,991.88
41,332.50
41,332.50
38,557.50
38,557.50
35,526.25
35,526.25
32,252.50
32,252.50
28,857.50
28,857.50
25,341.25

R R A A = = R R N~ A A T i = R A I e B~ = A A = = = e R R R -

Total

200,014.25
20236&25
20&19£25
20292;63
ZOOAB&OO
20184%50
20&11%50
20229&00
19%36500
ZOLOSASO
20223&88
20319&00
19%02%50
19974;38
20024&00
200A9438
20&52%50
20032;38
19989&00
19998575
20177575
ZOLlldOO

199,198.75



Westside

Community Development District
Series 2019 (Solara Ph2) Special Assessment Bonds
Amortization Schedule

Date Balance Prinicpal Interest Total
05/01/44 $ 1,045,000.00 §$ 155,000.00 $ 2534125 $ -
11/01/44 $ 890,000.00 $ - $ 2158250 $ 201,923.75
05/01/45 $ 890,000.00 $ 160,000.00 $ 2158250 $ -
11/01/45 $ 730,000.00 $ - $ 17,70250 §$ 199,285.00
05/01/46 $ 730,000.00 $ 170,000.00 $ 17,702.50 $ -
11/01/46 $ 560,000.00 $ - $ 13,580.00 $ 201,282.50
05/01/47 $ 560,000.00 $ 180,000.00 $ 13,580.00 $ -
11/01/47 $ 380,000.00 $ - $ 9,215.00 $ 202,795.00
05/01/48 $ 380,000.00 $ 185,000.00 $ 9,215.00 $ -
11/01/48 $ 195,000.00 $ - $ 4,72875 $ 198,943.75
05/01/49 $ 195,000.00 $ 195,000.00 $ 4,72875 $ 199,728.75

$ 3,175,000.00 $ 2,648,464.88 $ 5,823,464.88
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Westside
Community Development District
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds - Series 2019

PRODUCT
Townhomes
Single Family 40'
Single Family 50'

TOTAL

Allocation Methodology
For Solara Phase 2 Assessment Area

Net Annual Gross Annual
Allocation of Par Maximum Debt Debt
Debt Per Product Total Par Annual Debt Assesssment Assessment Per
No. of Units Type Debt Per Unit Service Per Unit Unit (1)
86 $ 895,487 $ 12,495 $ 56,507 $ 657 $ 699
122 $ 1,397,376 $ 11,454 $ 88,189 $ 723 $ 769
75 $ 937,137 $ 10,413 $ 59,150 $ 789 $ 839
283 $ 3,230,000 $ 203,846

(1) This amount includes collection fees and early payment discounts when collected on the Osceola County Tax Bill

* Unit mix is subject to change based on market and other factors
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Westside
Community Development District
Proposed Budget
Series 2019 - Refunding Bonds Debt Service Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
FY2021 2/28/21 7 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Assessments $ 1,007,205 $ 673,330 $ 333,876 S 1,007,205 $ 1,007,205
Interest S - S 21§ 10 S 31§ -
Carryforward Surplus (1) S 499,671 S 488,438 S - S 488,438 S 482,860
Total Revenues $ 1,506,877 $ 1,161,788 $ 333,886 $ 1,495,674 $ 1,490,066
Expenditures
Interest - 11/1 $ 246,407 $ 246,407 $ - $ 246,407 S 237,307
Interest - 5/1 S 246,407 S - S 246,407 S 246,407 S 237,307
Principal - 5/1 S 520,000 $ - S 520,000 S 520,000 $ 540,000
Total Expenditures $ 1,012,814 $ 246,407 $ 766,407 $ 1,012,814 $ 1,014,614
Excess Revenues /(Expenditures) $ 494,063 $ 915,381 $ (432,521) $ 482,860 $ 475,452
Interest - 11/1/2022 $227,857

(1) Carryforward Surplus is net of Debt Service Reserve Funds
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Westside
Community Development District

Series 2019 (Refunding) Special Assessment Bonds

Amortization Schedule

Date Balance Prinicpal Interest Total
05/01/21 $ 12,595,000.00 $ 520,000.00 $ 251,355.63
11/01/21 $ 12,075,000.00 $ = $ 23730688 $ 1,008,662.50
05/01/22 $ 12,075,000.00 $ 540,000.00 $ 23730688 $ S
11/01/22 $ 11,535,000.00 $ - $ 22785688 $ 1,005,163.75
05/01/23 $ 11,535,000.00 $ 560,000.00 $ 22785688 $ -
11/01/23 $ 10,975,000.00 $ - $ 218,056.88 $ 1,005,913.75
05/01/24 $ 10,975,000.00 $ 575,000.00 $ 218,05688 $ -
11/01/24 $ 10,400,000.00 $ - $ 207,99438 $ 1,001,051.25
05/01/25 $ 10,400,000.00 $ 595,000.00 $ 207,99438 $ -
11/01/25 $ 9,805,000.00 $ - $ 196,838.13 $ 999,832.50
05/01/26 $ 9,805,000.00 $ 625,000.00 $ 196,838.13 $ -
11/01/26 $ 9,180,000.00 $ - $ 185,119.38 $ 1,006,957.50
05/01/27 $ 9,180,000.00 $ 645,000.00 $ 18511938 §$ -
11/01/27 $ 8,535,000.00 $ - $ 173,02563 $ 1,003,145.00
05/01/28 $ 8,535,000.00 $ 670,000.00 $ 173,02563 $ -
11/01/28 $ 7,865,000.00 $ - $ 160,463.13 $ 1,003,488.75
05/01/29 $ 7,865,000.00 $ 695,000.00 $ 160,463.13 $ -
11/01/29 $ 7,170,000.00 $ - $ 14743188 $ 1,002,895.00
05/01/30 $ 7,170,000.00 $ 725,000.00 $ 14743188 §$ -
11/01/30 $ 6,445,000.00 $ - $ 132,52750 $ 1,004,959.38
05/01/31 $ 6,445,000.00 $ 755,000.00 $ 132,52750 $ -
11/01/31 $ 5,690,000.00 $ - $ 117,00625 $ 1,004,533.75
05/01/32 $ 5,690,000.00 $ 785,000.00 $ 117,00625 $ -
11/01/32 $ 4905,000.00 $ - $ 100,868.13 $ 1,002,874.38
05/01/33 $ 4,905,000.00 $ 820,000.00 $ 100,868.13 $ -
11/01/33 $ 4,085,000.00 $ - $ 84,010.63 $ 1,004,878.75
05/01/34 $ 4,085,000.00 $ 850,000.00 $ 84,010.63 $ -
11/01/34 $ 3,235,000.00 $ - $ 66,536.25 § 1,000,546.88
05/01/35 $ 3,235,000.00 $ 885,000.00 $ 66,536.25 $ -
11/01/35 $ 2,350,000.00 $ - $ 4834250 $ 999,878.75
05/01/36 $ 2,350,000.00 $ 925,000.00 $ 48,34250 $ -
11/01/36 $ 1,425,000.00 $ - $ 29,326.25 $ 1,002,668.75
05/01/37 $ 1,425,000.00 $ 960,000.00 $ 29,326.25 §$ -
11/01/37 $ 465,000.00 $ - $ 9,59063 $ 998,916.88
05/01/38 $ 465,000.00 $ 465,000.00 $ 9,590.63 $ 474,590.63
$ 12,595,000.00 $ 4,935,958.13 $ 17,530,958.13
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Westside

Community Development District

Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds - Series 2019

PRODUCT

Single Family 70' - Calabria
LR - Paradise Palms
Townhome - Caribe Cove
Single Family 50' - Tuscany
Townhome - Bayhama Bay II
Townhome - Golden Cay
Townhome - Parcel K
Single Family 40' - Parcel K
Single Family 50' - Parcel K
Townhome - Parcel L
Single Family 50' - Parcel L
Townhome - M1

TOTAL

Allocation Methodology
Refunding Bonds

Net Annual Gross Annual
Par Debt Per Debt Debt
Par Debt Per Unit Par Debt Per Unit Unit Assesssment Assessment Per
No. of Units 2005-1 2007-1 Combined Per Unit Unit (1)
75 $ 10,518 $ 1,673 $ 12,191 $ 948 $ 1,008
553 $ 0 $ 4,714 $ 4,714 $ 357 $ 379
187 $ 5,259 $ 1,673 $ 6,932 $ 537 $ 572
68 $ 6,299 $ 1,673 $ 7,971 $ 618 $ 658
170 $ 5,259 $ 1,673 $ 6,932 $ 537 $ 572
124 $ 4,750 $ 1,673 $ 6,423 $ 497 $ 529
100 $ 5,249 $ 1,673 $ 6,922 $ 536 $ 571
77 $ 5,774 $ 1,673 $ 7,447 $ 577 $ 614
14 $ 6,299 $ 1,673 $ 7,971 $ 618 $ 658
158 $ 5,249 $ 1,673 $ 6,922 $ 536 $ 571
192 $ 6,299 $ 1,673 $ 7,971 $ 618 $ 658
276 $ 0 $ 6,375 $ 6,375 $ 482 $ 513
1,994
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Westside
Community Development District
Proposed Budget
Series 2019 - Parcel K Debt Service Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next Projected Budget
FY2021 2/28/21 7 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Assessments $ 78,845 $ 65,339 §$ 13,506 $ 78,845 §$ 78,845
Interest $ - $ 3 % - $ 3 3 -
Carryforward Surplus (1) $ 37,045 $ 37,036 $ - $ 37,036 $ 41,943
Total Revenues $ 115,890 $ 102,377 $ 13,506 $ 115,883 $ 120,788
Expenditures
Interest - 11/1 $ 36970 $ 36970 $ - $ 36970 $ 36,970
Interest - 5/1 $ 36970 $ - $ 36970 $ 36970 $ 36,970
Total Expenditures $ 73,940 $ 36,970 $ 36,970 $ 73,940 $ 73,940
Excess Revenues /(Expenditures) $ 41,950 $ 65,407 $ (23,464) $ 41,943 $ 46,848
Interest - 11/1/2022 $36,970

(1) Carryforward Surplus is net of Debt Service Reserve Funds
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Date

05/01/21
11/01/21
05/01/22
11/01/22
05/01/23
11/01/23
05/01/24
11/01/24
05/01/25
11/01/25
05/01/26
11/01/26
05/01/27
11/01/27
05/01/28
11/01/28
05/01/29
11/01/29
05/01/30
11/01/30
05/01/31
11/01/31
05/01/32
11/01/32
05/01/33
11/01/33
05/01/34
11/01/34
05/01/35
11/01/35
05/01/36
11/01/36
05/01/37
11/01/37
05/01/38
11/01/38
05/01/39
11/01/39
05/01/40
11/01/40
05/01/41
11/01/41
05/01/42
11/01/42
05/01/43
11/01/43

R R A AR A R o e A A A I A R A A I A R AR A o R R R R

Balance

1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,855,000.00
1,855,000.00
1,850,000.00
1,850,000.00
1,845,000.00
1,845,000.00
1,840,000.00
1,840,000.00
1,835,000.00
1,835,000.00
1,745,000.00
1,745,000.00
1,630,000.00
1,630,000.00
1,510,000.00
1,510,000.00
1,385,000.00
1,385,000.00
1,255,000.00
1,255,000.00
1,120,000.00

B R I - A~ I~ = M A = i A i i A I < A i B = < A 2 A~ R~ A = S - N = S < S o A oS

Westside

Community Development District
Series 2019 (Windsor Parcel K) Special Assessment Bonds
Amortization Schedule

Prinicpal

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

90,000.00

115,000.00

120,000.00

125,000.00

130,000.00

135,000.00
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Interest

36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,970.00
36,875.00
36,875.00
36,780.00
36,780.00
36,685.00
36,685.00
36,590.00
36,590.00
36,495.00
36,495.00
34,785.00
34,785.00
32,600.00
32,600.00
30,200.00
30,200.00
27,700.00
27,700.00
25,100.00
25,100.00
22,400.00

R R A A = = R R N~ A A T i = R A I e B~ = A A = = = e R R R -

Total

73,940.00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7394&00
7884;00
7&65;00
78A6500
7&27;00
7&08;00
16128&00
18238;00
18280&00
18290&00
18280&00

182,500.00



Westside

Community Development District
Series 2019 (Windsor Parcel K) Special Assessment Bonds
Amortization Schedule

Date Balance Prinicpal Interest Total
05/01/44 $ 1,120,000.00 §$ 140,000.00 $ 22,400.00 $ -
11/01/44 $ 980,000.00 $ - $ 19,600.00 $ 182,000.00
05/01/45 $ 980,000.00 $ 145,000.00 $ 19,600.00 $ -
11/01/45 $ 835,000.00 §$ - $ 16,700.00 $ 181,300.00
05/01/46 $ 835,000.00 $ 155,000.00 $ 16,700.00 $ -
11/01/46 $ 680,000.00 $ - $ 13,600.00 $ 185,300.00
05/01/47 $ 680,000.00 §$ 160,000.00 $ 13,600.00 $ -
11/01/47 $ 520,000.00 $ - $ 10,400.00 $ 184,000.00
05/01/48 $ 520,000.00 $ 165,000.00 $ 10,400.00 $ -
11/01/48 $ 355,000.00 $ - $ 7,100.00 $ 182,500.00
05/01/49 $ 355,000.00 $ 175,000.00 $ 7,100.00 $ -
11/01/49 $ 180,000.00 $ - $ 3,600.00 $ 185,700.00
05/01/50 $ 180,000.00 §$ 180,000.00 $ 3,600.00 $ 183,600.00

$ 1,860,000.00 $ 1,778,670.00 $ 3,638,670.00
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Westside
Community Development District
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds - Series 2019

Allocation Methodology
For Parcel K Assessment Area FY 2021 thrugh FY 2037

Total
Combined
Series 2019 Series 2019 (Parcel Series 2019 Series 2019 Gross Annual
(Refunding) K) Gross (Parcel K) Net (Parcel K) Debt
Gross Assessment Assessment Per Annual Per Gross Annual Assessment Per
PRODUCT No. of Units Per Unit (1) Unit (1) Unit Per Unit Unit (1)
Single Family 40' 77 $ 614 $ 33,142 $ 430 $ 458 $ 1,072
Single Family 50' 14 $ 658 $ 6,574 $ 470 $ 500 $ 1,158
Townhome 100 $ 571 $ 39,129 $ 391 $ 416 $ 987
TOTAL 191 $ 78,845

(1) This amount includes collection fees and early payment discounts when collected on the Osceola County Tax Bill
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Westside

Community Development District
Proposed Budget
Capital Reserve Fund

Adopted Actuals Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru \['¢ Projected Budget
FY2021 2/28/21 7 Months 9/30/21 FY2022
Revenues
Interest $ - $ 279 $ 350 $ 629 $ -
Carry Forward Surplus $ 810,225 $ 810,216 $ - $ 810,216 $ 809,841
Total Revenues $ 810,225 $ 810,496 $ 350 $ 810,846 $ 809,841
Expenditures
Capital Outlay $ - $ 165 $ 840 $ 1,005 $ 1,500
Total Expenditures $ - $ 165 $ 840 $ 1,005 $ 1,500
Other Sources
Transfer In (Out) $ 250,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 150,000
Total Other Sources/(Uses) $ 250,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 150,000
Excess Revenues /(Expenditures) $ 1,060,225 $ 810,331 $ (490) $ 809,841 $ 958,341
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SECTION C



SECTION 1



Community Development District

Westside

Summary of Check Register

August 19, 2020 to March 30, 2021

Fund Date Check No.'s Amount

General 08/19/20 1630-1632 $ 3,097.18
08/27/20 1633-1634 $ 17,312.50
09/01/20 1635-1637 $ 2,636.35
09/10/20 1638-1643 $ 327,800.24
09/18/20 1644-1649 $ 13,742.77
10/02/20 1650-1651 $ 25,607.50
10/08/20 1652-1653 $ 13,840.75
10/22/20 1654-1660 $ 22,138.45
10/29/20 1661 $ 275.00
11/05/20 1662-1663 $ 471.84
11/18/20 1664-1669 $ 25,530.15
12/04/20 1670-1672 $ 1,650.98
12/08/20 1673-1674 $ 3,209.96
12/11/20 1675 $ 4,771.49
12/17/20 1676-1679 $ 986,867.98
12/22/20 1680 $ 450.00
01/07/21 1681-1682 $ 4,792.38
01/12/21 1683 $ 116.12
01/26/21 1684-1690 $ 49,826.51
02/09/21 1691-1693 $ 6,667.02
02/18/21 1694-1696 $ 22,646.17
02/24/21 1697 $ 658.10
03/05/21 1699-1700 $ 3,591.50
03/18/21 1701 $ 6,446.07
$ 1,544,147.01

$ 1,544,147.01
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Westside

Combined Balance Sheet
General Debt Service Capital Projects Capital Reserves Totals
Fund Fund Fund Fund Governmental Funds

Assets:
Cash $ 668,321 $ - $ 25928 $ 504,943 $ 1,199,192
State Board Administration $ 524,978 $ - $ - $ 305,387 $ 830,365
Series 2005

Reserve 2005 $ - $ 0 $ - $ - $ 0

Revenue 2005 $ - $ 1 $ - $ - $ 1

Prepayment 2005 $ - $ 3 $ - $ $ 3

Interest Fund 2005-2 $ - $ 100,342 $ - $ - $ 100,342

Reserve Fund 2005-2 $ - $ 22,829 $ - $ - $ 22,829

Revenue Fund 2005-2 $ - $ 4,152 $ - $ - $ 4,152
Series 2007

Deferred Cost 2007 $ - $ 0 $ - $ - $ 0

Reserve 2007 $ - $ 0 $ - $ - $ 0

Revenue 2007 $ - $ 0 $ = $ - $ 0

Prepayment 2007 $ - $ 1 $ = $ - $ 1

Reserve Fund 2007-2 $ - $ 36,260 $ - $ - $ 36,260

Revenue Fund 2007-2 $ - $ 4,055 $ - $ - $ 4,055

Prepayment Fund 2007-2 $ - $ 2,929 $ - $ - $ 2929
Series 2018

Construction Fund $ - $ - $ 2 $ - $ 2

Reserve Fund $ - $ 115,065 $ - $ - $ 115,065

Revenue Fund $ - $ 182,412 $ - $ - $ 182,412
Series 2019

Construction Fund $ - $ - $ 1 $ - $ 1

Reserve Fund $ - $ 101,595 $ - $ - $ 101,595

Revenue Fund $ - $ 150,589 $ - $ - $ 150,589
Series 2019 Refunding

Cost Of Issuance $ - $ 6,950 $ - $ - $ 6,950

Reserve Fund $ - $ 503,479 $ - $ - $ 503,479

Revenue Fund $ - $ 824,156 $ - $ - $ 824,156
Series 2019 Parcel K

Construction Fund $ - $ - $ 9,366 $ - $ 9,366

Reserve Fund $ - $ 92,850 $ - $ - $ 92,850

Revenue Fund $ - $ 57,229 $ - $ - $ 57,229
Due from General $ - $ 250,518 $ - $ - $ 250,518
Total Assets $ 1193299 $ 2455413 s 35,296 ] 810,331 $ 4,494,338
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 3,592 $ - $ - $ - $ 3,592
Due To Debt Service § 250,518 $ - $ - $ - $ 250518
Total Liabilities $ 254,109 $ - $ - $ - $ 254,109
Fund Balances:
Restricted For Debt Service 2005 $ - $ 210,549 $ - $ - $ 210,549
Restricted For Debt Service 2007 $ - $ 73,094 $ - $ - $ 73,094
Restricted For Debt Service 2018 $ - $ 321,336 $ - $ - $ 321,336
Restricted For Debt Service 2019 $ - $ 273,316 $ - $ - $ 273,316
Restricted For Debt Service 2019 Refunding $ - $ 1,418,860 $ - $ - $ 1,418,860
Restricted For Debt Service 2019 Parcel K $ - $ 158,257 $ - $ - $ 158,257
Restricted For Capital Projects 2007 $ - $ - $ 25928 $ - $ 25,928
Restricted For Capital Projects 2018 $ - $ - $ 2 $ - $ 2
Restricted For Capital Projects 2019 $ - $ - $ 1 $ - $ 1
Restricted For Capital Projects 2019 Parcel K § - $ - $ 9,366 $ - $ 9,366
Assigned $ 377986 $ - $ - $ - $ 377,986
Unassigned $ 561,204 $ - $ - $ 810,331 $ 1371534
Total Fund Balances $ 939,190 $ 2,455,413 $ 35,296 $ 810,331 $ 4,240,229

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance L98#»99 2,455,413 810,331 4,494,338




Westside
Community Development District
General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Adopled Prorated Budget

Revenues

Maintenance Assessments - Tax Roll $ 472,158 $ 391,685 $ 391,685 $ -
Maintenance Assessments - Direct Bill $ 94,070 $ 70,553 $ 26,180 $ (44,373)
Interest $ 5,000 $ 2,083 $ 464 $ (1,620)
Total Revenues s 571,228 $ 464321 $ 418,328 $ (45,992)
Expenditures:

General & Adminigirative:

Supervisor Fees $ 12,000 $ 5,000 $ - $ 5,000
FICA Expense $ 918 $ 383 $ $ 383
Engineering Fees $ 10,500 $ 4,375 $ 1,069 $ 3,306
Legal Services $ 40,000 $ 16,667 $ 3426 $ 13,240
Arbitrage $ 3,250 $ 1,350 $ 1,350 $ -
Management Fees $ 42,207 $ 17,586 $ 17,586 $ -
Information Technology $ 2,200 $ 917 $ 417 $ 500
Dissemination $ 20,000 $ 8,333 § 7,033 $ 1,300
Trustee Fee $ 20,142 $ 7,435 3 7435 $ -
Assessment Roll Services $ 12,500 $ 12,500 $ 12,500 $ -
Auditing Services $ 3,875 $ - $ . $ -
Telephone $ 100 $ 42 $ - $ 42
Postage $ 2,250 $ 938 $ 198 $ 739
Insurance - General Liability $ 8,750 $ 8,750 $ 8,325 $ 425
Printing and Binding $ 1,500 $ 625 $ 34 $ 591
Legal Advertising $ 1,800 $ 750 § - $ 750
Miscellaneous Services $ 1,250 $ 521 $ B75 $ (354)
Office Supplies $ 400 $ 167 $ 1 $ 166
Property Appraiser’s Fee $ 700 $ 700 $ 658 $ 42
Property Taxes $ 10 $ 10 $ 181 $ a7y
Dues, Licenses & Subseriptions $ 175 $ 175 $ 175 $ -
Settlement Agreement Payment $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ -
Total General & Administrative: $ 209,527 $ 112,222 $ 86,262 $ 25,959
Maintenance

Landscape Maintenance $ 212,490 $ 88,538 $ 85,638 $ 2,899
Irrigation Repairs $ 15,000 $ 6,250 $ 2,409 $ 3,841
Plant Replacement $ 30,000 $ 12,500 $ - $ 12,500
Electric $ 1,500 $ 625 $ 78 $ 547
Streetlighting $ 73,000 $ 30,417 $ 21,751 $ 8,665
Irrigation Water $ 58,000 $ 24,167 $ 19,104 $ 5,063
Property Insurance $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 1,045 $ 3,955
Field Management $ 19,697 $ 8,207 $ 8,207 $ (0)
Lake & Wetland Maintenance $ 30,000 $ 12,500 $ 5375 $ 7,125
Sidewalk Repairs & Maintenance $ 4,000 $ 1,667 § - $ 1,667
Misc. Contingency $ 26,000 $ 10,833 $ - $ 10,833
Stormwater/Lake Repair $ 15,000 - 6,250 $ $ 6,250
Total Maintenance 5 489,687 $ 206,953 $ 143,607 $ 63,346
{Total Expenditures s 699214  § 319175 $ 229870 § 89,305
Other Financing Sources /(IIses)

Transfer In/Out $ (250,000) $ - $ - $ -
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ {250,000) $ « 5 - 5 -

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 1 (377,986) 188,459

Fund Balance - Beginning $ 377,986 § 750,731
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Westside
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2005-1 and Series 2005-2

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending February 28,2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues
Assessments Series 2005-2 - Direct Bill $ 180,010 $ 83,222 $ 83,222 $ -
Interest $ - $ - $ 10 $ 10
Total Revenues $ 180,010 $ 83,222 $ 83.232 $ 10
Expenditures:
Series 2005/2005-1
Debt Service Obligation $ - $ - $ 294,322 $ (294.322)
Other Debt Service Cost $ - $ - $ 29,180 $ (29,180)
Series 2005-2
Debt Service Obligation $ 110,964 $ 110,964 $ 91,530 $ 19,434
[Total Expenditures S 110,964 $ 110,964 $ 415,032 $ (304,068) |

Excess Revenues {(Expenditures) b (331,800)

Fund Balance - Beginning $ 107,688 $ 542,348




Westside
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2007-1 and Series 2007-2

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending February 28,2021

Adopted Prorated Budget

Revenues

Assessments Series 2007-2 - Direct Bill $63,724 $ 29,850 $ 29,850 $ -
Interest $ - $ - $ 3 $ 3
Total Revenues $ 63,724 s 29,850 s 29,853 s 3
Expenditures:

Series 2007/2007-1

Interest-11/1 $ - $ - $ 54,500 $ (54,500)
Special Call-11/1 $ - $ - $ 34,064 $ (34,064)
Series 2007-2

Interest-11/1 $ 39,800 $ 39,800 $ 37,440 $ 2,360
{Total Expenditures $ 39,800 $ 39,800 $ 126,004 5 (86,204) |

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) § (96,151)

Fund Balance-Beginning $ 41,321 $ 169,246




Westside
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2018

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending February 28,2021

Adopted Prorated Budget

Revenues

Assessments - Tax Roll $ 230,130 $ 190,632 $ 190,632 $ -
Interest $ - $ - $ 4 $ 4
Total Revenues s 230,130 s 190,632 5 190,637 s 4
Expenditures:

Interest-11/1 $ 86,400 $ 86,400 $ 86,400 $ -
Interest-5/1 $ 86,400 $ - $ . $ -
Principal -5/1 $ 55,000 $ - $ - $ -
{Total Expenditures $ 227,800 $ 86,400 $ 86,400 $ -

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Fund Balance-Beginning $ 100,415 3 217,100




Westside
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2019

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending February 28,2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual

Revenues

Assessments - Tax Roll $ 203,846 $ 168,841 $ 168,841 $ -
Interest $ - $ - $ 4 $ 4
Total Revenues $ 203,846 s 168,841 S 168,844 s 4
Expenditures:

Interest-11/1 $ 72,724 $ 72,724 $ 72,724 $ -
Interest-5/1 $ 72,724 $ - $ - $ -
Principal -5/1 $ 55,000 $ - $ - $ -
{Total Expenditures $ 200,448 $ 72,724 s 72,724 $ S

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

:Fund Balance - Beginning $ 75,610 $ 177,196




Westside
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2019 Refunding Bonds

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending February 28, 2021

Adopted Prorated Budget

Revenues

Assessments - Tax Roll $ 811,922 $ 673,330 $ 673,330 $ -
Assessments - Direct Bill $ 195,284 $ 146,463 $ - $ (146,463)
Interest $ - $ - $ 21 $ 21
Total Revenues $ 1,007,205 $ 819,793 $ 673,350 $ (146,442)
Expenditures:

Interest-11/1 $ 246,407 $ 246,407 $ 246,407 $ -
Interest-5/1 $ 246,407 $ - $ - $ -
Principal - 5/1 $ 520,000 $ - $ - $ -
{Total Expenditures $ 1,012,814 $ 246,407 5 246,407 $ -

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) § ] 426,943

Fund Balance - Beginning $ 499,671 $ 991,917




Westside
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2019 Parcel K

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending February 28, 2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual

Revenues

Assessments - Tax Roll $ 78,845 $ 65,339 $ 65,339 $ -
Interest $ - $ - $ 3 $ 3
Total Revenues $ 78,845 $ 65,339 $ 65,341 $ 3
Expenditures:

Interest-11/1 $ 36,970 $ 36,970 $ 36,970 $ -
Interest-5/1 $ 36,970 $ - $ - $ -
Total Expenditures $ 73,940 $ 36,970 $ 36,970 $ -
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $ 4,905 $ 28,371

‘Fund Balance-BEEinni_nE $ 37,045 $ 129,886

8



80T'6€ $ 59871 $ 1 § 2 $ 0¥Z'9z § - $ Suuuiog - 2ouereg pung

(saanyipuadxq) sonuassy ssaaxy

£18'E $ 00s‘E $ s - $ £Ig 5 - [3 ssamypuadxg 30,
005 $ oo0s'c $ - $ - $ - $ - $ Kepng fenden
€1¢€ $ - $ - $ - $ E£1¢g $ - $ asuadxg snoauejasipy
TSIIMIpUSURY

I § 0 s = s - $ 1 $1 5 $ SINUAAIY [EI0].
T $ 0 $ - $ - $ 1 $ - $ 1sa133u]
SMEAy

[21ay SOLIDG ERIRGIN SOLIDG SOLIDG

1202 ‘82 A1eniqa y Suipug poLiad oL 104
douefeq puny ul saguey) pue ‘soImIpuadxy ‘Sonuaiay Jo JoWNEYS
610Z 8 8102 'L002 ‘S00Z sa14as s309{0.14 [ende)
101081 Jusmdo [9A3@ Ayunwuio?)

IOpISISoM\



Westside

Community Development District
Capital Reserve Fund >
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending February 28, 2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual

Revenues

Interest $ - $ - $ 279 $ 279
Total Revenues $ - $ - $ 279 $ 279
Expenditures:

Miscellaneous Expense $ - $ - $ 165 $ (165)
{Total Expenditures s - 8 - $ 165 s (165) |
Other Financing Sources/(Uses)

Transfer In/Out $ 250,000 $ - $ - $ -
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ 250,000 5 g s = § -

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

‘Fund Balance - Beginning $ 810,225 $ 810,216
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Westside

Community Development District
LONG TERM DEBT REPORT

SERIES 2005-2, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

INTEREST RATE: 5.65%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2037

RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $100,342

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $22,829

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 4/18/19 $2,285,000
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/19 (40,000}
LESS: SPECIAL CALL5/1/20 ($625,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $1,620,000

SERIES 2007-2, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

INTEREST RATE: 7.20%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2038

RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $36,260

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $36,260

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 4/18/19 $715,000
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/19 ($10,000)
LESS: SPECIAL CALL 5/1/20 ($185,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $520,000

SERIES 2018, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

INTEREST RATE: 5%-5.2%
MATURITY DATE: 11/1/2048

RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $115,065

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $115,065

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 2/27/18 $3,490,000
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/19 ($50,000)
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/20 {$55,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $3,385,000
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Westside

Community Development District
LONG TERM DEBT REPORT

SERIES 2019, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

INTEREST RATE: 3.625%-4.85%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2049

RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $101,595

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $101,595

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 4/4/19 $3,230,000
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/20 ($55,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $3,175,000

SERIES 2019, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS

INTEREST RATE: 3.500%, 3.750%, 4.100%, 4.125%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2038

RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $503,604

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $503,479

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 9/30/19 $13,095,000
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/20 ($500,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $12,595,000

SERIES 2019, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS - PARCEL K

INTEREST RATE: 3.800%, 4.000%

MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2050

RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $92,850

RESERVE FUND BALANCE $92,850

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 12/6/19 $1,860,000

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $1,860,000

13
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REBATE REPORT
$17,525,000

Westside Community
Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds
Series 2005

Dated: December 1, 2005
Delivered: December 2, 2005

Rebate Report to the Computation Date
December 1, 2020
Reflecting Activity To
December 1, 2020

sEENN
e

AMTEC
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90 Avon Meadow Lane
Avon, CT 06001

(T) 860-321-7521

(F) 860-321-7581

American Municipal Tax-Exempt Compliance www.amteccorp.com

January 8, 2021

Westside Community Development District
c/o Ms. Katie Costa

Govemmental Management Services-CF, LLC
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206

Orlando, FL 32827

Re:  $17,525,000 Westside Community Development District, (Osceola County, Florida),
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005

Dear Ms. Costa:

AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds™) at
the request of the Westside Community Development District (the “District™)

The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules
to determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954,
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and all applicable
Regulations issued thereunder. The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability. Certain computational methods used in the
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and
Definitions.

Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information
furnished to us by the District. In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage.

We have scheduled the next Report as of November 30, 2021. Thank you and should you have any

questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

.S 1/ ‘ ,
//W%Lf%/* (attue S Eoven

Michael J. Scarfo Caitlyn C. McGovern
Senior Vice President Analyst



SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows:

For the December 1, 2020 Computation Date
Reflecting Activity from December 2, 2005 through December 1, 2020

Fund Taxable Net Rebatable

Description Inv Yield Income Arbitrage
General Fund 4.191807% | 153,765.93 | (119,008.81)
Cost of Issuance Fund 4.024843% 662.36 (602.19)
Debt Service Interest Fund 4.555539% | 101,423.05 (53,148.39)
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1.296422% | 118,439.47 | (682,818.65)
2005-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.251092% 335.30 (7,682.48)
2005-2 Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.130804% 130.47 (5,708.04)
Totals 2.548912% | $374,756.58 | $(868,968.56)

Bond Yield 5.650445%

Rebate Computation Credits (34,477.80)
Net Rebatable Arbitrage [ $(903,446.36)

SUMMARY OF YIELD RESTRICTION COMPUTATIONS

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows:

For the December 1, 2020 Computation Date
Reflecting Activity from December 1, 2008 through December 1, 2020

Fund Taxable Yield Reduction
Description Inv Yield Liability
General Fund 1.153933% (407.10)
Totals 1.153933% $(407.10)
Bond Yield (++0.125%) * 5.775445%

* Pursuant to the Treasury Regulations Section 1.148-2(d)(2), for
yield restriction purposes, the Bond Yield is adjusted upwardly
by 0.125% for funds not held in a refunding escrow or
allocable to replacement proceeds.

Based upon our computations, no rebate or yield reduction liability exists.



SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION
AND DEFINITIONS

COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION

1. For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability, investment activity is

reflected from December 2, 2005, the date of the closing, to December 1, 2020, the Computation
Date. All nonpurpose payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of
December 1, 2020.

. Computations/ of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of
each compounding interval. Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.

. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are
assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules.

. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm’s length
transaction.

. During the period between December 2, 2005 and December 1, 2020, the District made periodic
payments into the Debt Service Sinking, Interest and Prepayment Funds that were used, along with
the interest eamned, to provide the required debt service payments.

Under Section 148(£)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide
debt service funds. The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily
to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond
year. The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover
amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year
or 1/12® of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year.

We have reviewed the Debt Service Sinking, Interest and Prepayment Funds and have determined
that the funds deposited have functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the
rebate requirement.

. The Bonds were issued, in part, for the purpose of current refunding the District’s outstanding Bond
Anticipation Notes, Series 2005 (the “Notes™ on December 2, 2005. There were no unspent
proceeds of the Notes as of the redemption date; therefore, transferred proceeds calculations were not
required.



7. A portion of the Bonds were refunded by the District’s Special Assessment Revenue Refunding
Bonds, Series 2019 (the “Refunding Bonds™), as follows:

Principal Principal Maturities Redemption Redemption
Issue Issued Dated Refunded Refunded Date Price
2005 $17,525,000 12/1/05  $6,825,000 5/1/37 11/1/19 100%

Proceeds in the 2005-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund were deposited into the 2019 escrow fund on
September 30, 2019. Accordingly, such proceeds remain subject to rebate at the yield of the Bonds.
The 2019 escrow fund yielded below the yield on the Bonds and generated additional negative
arbitrage; therefore, the 2019 escrow fund has been excluded from the computation of rebate. For
the purpose of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, the remaining proceeds of the Bonds, equal to the
percentage of the principal refunded by the Refunding Bonds divided by the outstanding principal of
the Bonds immediately prior to the redemption date, transferred to the Refinding Bonds on
November 1, 2019, subject to rebate at the yield of the Refunding Bonds.

DEFINITIONS

8. Computation Date
December 1, 2020.

9. Computation Period

The period beginning on December 2, 2005, the date of the closing, and ending on December 1, 2020,
the Computation Date.

10. Temporary Period

The period ending three years from the date of the closing during which time arbitrage profits and losses
may be blended.

11. Yield Reduction Period

The period subsequent to the Temporary Period that proceeds are yield restricted to the yield on the
Bonds, plus 0.125%.

12. Bond Year

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the
day in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer. If no day is sclected by the Issuer before the earlier
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.

13. Bond Yield

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present
value of the issue price of the Bonds. Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds.



14. Taxable Investment Yield

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment.

15. Issue Price

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the
Bonds was sold.

16. Rebatable Arbitrage

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess. Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all
the nonpurpose payments. The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond
Yield.

17. Yield Reduction Liability
The Rebatable Arbitrage accumulated after the Temporary Period, at the bond yield plus 0.125%.

18. Funds and Accounts

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District,
SunTrust Bank, Trustee, and US Bank, Successor Trustee.

METHODOLOGY

Bond Yield

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.

Investment Yield and Rebate Amount

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability, as of
December 1, 2020, was to calculate the future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to
rebate, and the value of the remaining bond proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to December 1, 2020.
This figure was then compared to the future value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various
investment accounts at the same yield. The difference between the future values of the two cash flows,
on December 1, 2020, is the Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability.



$17,525,000

Westside Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005

Delivered: December 2, 2005

Sources of Funds |
Par Amount $17,525,000.00
Underwriter’s Discount -350,500.00
Accrued Interest 2.750.45
Total $17,177,250.45

Uses of Funds ||
Redemption of Notes S 4,162,777.78
General Fund 9,887,185.81
Cost of Issuance Fund 145,000.00
Debt Service Interest Fund 1,767,040.61

Debt Service Reserve Fund 1.215,246.25 |
Total | $17,177,250.45




PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005

Present Value

to 12/02/2005

Date Debt Service @ 5.6504446%
05/01/2006 412,567.71 403,161.83
11/01/2006 495,081.25 470,501.48
05/01/2007 495,081.25 457,574.00
11/01/2007 495,081.25 445,001.71
05/01/2008 725,081.25 633,829.17
11/01/2008 488,583.75 415,360.22
05/01/2009 733,583.75 606,507.16
11/01/2009 481,662.50 387,283.87
05/01/2010 736,662.50 576,043.76
11/01/2010 474,458.75 360,815.94
05/01/2011 744,458.75 550,589.90
11/01/2011 466,831.25 335,774.62
05/01/2012 751,831.25 525,906.65
11/01/2012 458.780.00 312,099.52
05/01/2013 763,780.00 505,309.26
11/01/2013 450,163.75 289,640.87
05/01/2014 770,163.75 481,917.54
11/01/2014 441,123.75 268,441.99
05/01/2015 781,123.75 462,285.41
11/01/2015 431,518.75 248,364.98
05/01/2016 791,518.75 443,049.49
11/01/2016 421,348.75 229,368.13
05/01/2017 801,348.75 424,241.63
11/01/2017 410,613.75 211,410.01
05/01/2018 815,613.75 408,391.73
11/01/2018 399,172.50 194,380.80
05/01/2019 824,172.50 390,311.37
11/01/2019 387,166.25 178,316.25
05/01/2020 837,166.25 374,977.74
11/01/2020 374,453.75 163,114.40
05/01/2021 849,453.75 359,860.51
11/01/2021 361,035.00 148,745.59
05/01/2022 866,035.00 347,000.89
11/01/2022 346,768.75 135,124.92
05/01/2023 881,768.75 334,156.98
11/01/2023 331,655.00 122,231.38
05/01/2024 896,655.00 321,382.25
11/01/2024 315,693.75 110,043.11
05/01/2025 915,693.75 310,418.40
11/01/2025 298,743.75 98,490.96
05/01/2026 933,743.75 299,381.94
11/01/2026 280,805.00 87,559.46
05/01/2027 950,805.00 288,330.13
11/01/2027 261,877.50 77,231.97
05/01/2028 971,877.50 278,747.38
11/01/2028 241,820.00 67,451.53
05/01/2029 991,820.00 269,049.88
11/01/2029 220,632.50 58,206.27
05/01/2030 1,015,632.50 260,577.68
11/01/2030 198,173.75 49,447 81



PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
Present Value
to 12/02/2005
Date Debt Service @ 5.6504446%
05/01/2031 1,038,173.75 251,925.05
11/01/2031 174,443.75 41,167.74
05/01/2032 1,064,443.75 244,300.70
11/01/2032 149,301.25 33,324.66
05/01/2033 1,089,301.25 236,456.19
11/01/2033 122,746.25 25,912.62
05/01/2034 1,117,746.25 229,480.93
11/01/2034 94,637.50 18,895.87
05/01/2035 1,149,637.50 223,236.39
11/01/2035 64,833.75 12,243.50
05/01/2036 1,179,833.75 216,683.36
11/01/2036 33,335.00 5,953.95
05/01/2037 1,213,335.00 210,759.01
38,282,652.71 17,527,750.45
Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 12/02/2005

Par Value 17,525,000.00

Accrued interest 2,750.45

Target for yield calculation 17,527,750.45
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Period
Ending
05/01/2006
11/01/2006
05/01/2007
11/01/2007
05/01/2008
11/01/2008
05/01/2009
11/061/2009
05/01/2010
11/01/2010
05/01/2011
11/01/2011
05/01/2012
11/01/2012
05/01/2013
11/01/2013
05/01/2014
11/01/2014
05/01/2015
11/01/2015
05/01/2016
11/01/2016
05/01/2017
11/01/2017
05/01/2018
11/01/2018
05/01/2019
11/01/2019
05/01/2020
11/01/2020
05/01/2021
11/01/2021
05/01/2022
11/01/2022
05/01/2023
11/01/2023
05/01/2024
11/01/2024
05/01/2025
11/01/2025
05/01/2026
11/01/2026
05/01/2027
11/01/2027
05/01/2028
11/01/2028
05/01/2029

Principal

230,000
245,000
255,000
270,000
285,000
305,000
320,000
340,000
360,000
380,000
405,000
425,000
450,000
475,000
505,000
535,000
565,000
600,000
635,000
670,000
710,000

750,000

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$17,525,000

Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005

Dated Date 12/01/2005
Delivery Date 12/02/2005

Annual

Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

412,567.71 412,567.71 412,567.71
495,081.25 495,081.25

495,081.25 495,081.25 990,162.50
495,081.25 495,081.25

5.650% 495,081.25 725,081.25 1,220,162.50
488,583.75 488,583.75

5.650% 488,583.75 733,583.75 1,222,167.50
481,662.50 481,662.50

5.650% 481,662.50 736,662.50 1,218,325.00
474,458.75 474,458.75

5.650% 474,458.75 744,458.75 1,218,917.50
466,831.25 466,831.25

5.650% 466,831.25 751,831.25 1,218,662.50
458,780.00 458,780.00

5.650% 458,780.00 763,780.00 1,222,560.00
450,163.75 450,163.75

5.650% 450,163.75 770,163.75 1,220,327.50
441,123.75 441,123.75

5.650% 441,123.75 781,123.75 1,222,247.50
431,518.75 431,518.75

5.650% 431,518.75 791,518.75 1,223,037.50
421,348.75 421,348.75

5.650% 421,348.75 801,348.75 1,222,697.50
410,613.75 410,613.75

5.650% 410,613.75 815,613.75 1,226,227.50
399,172.50 399,172.50

5.650% 399,172.50 824,172.50 1,223,345.00
387,166.25 387,166.25

5.650% 387,166.25 837,166.25 1,224,332.50
374,453.75 374,453.75

5.650% 374,453.75 849,453.75 1,223,907.50
361,035.00 361,035.00

5.650% 361,035.00 866,035.00 1,227,070.00
346,768.75 346,768.75

5.650% 346,768.75 881,768.75 1,228,537.50
331,655.00 331,655.00

5.650% 331,655.00 896,655.00 1,228,310.00
315,693.75 315,693.75

5.650% 315,693.75 915,693.75 1,231,387.50
298,743.75 298,743.75

5.650% 298,743.75 933,743.75 1,232,487.50
280,805.00 280,805.00

5.650% 280,805.00 950,805.00 1,231,610.00
261,877.50 261,877.50

5.650% 261,877.50 971,877.50 1,233,755.00
241,820.00 241,820.00

5.650% 241,820.00 991,820.00 1,233,640.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

$17,525,000

Westside Community Development District

{Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service
11/01/2029 220,632.50 220,632.50
05/01/2030 795,000 5.650% 220,632.50 1,015,632.50 1,236,265.00
11/01/2030 198,173.75 198,173.75
05/01/2031 840,000 5.650% 198,173.75 1,038,173.75 1,236,347.50
11/01/2031 174,443.75 174,443.75
05/01/2032 890,000 5.650% 174,443.75 1,064,443.75 1,238,887.50
11/01/2032 149,301.25 149,301.25
05/01/2033 940,000 5.650% 149,301.25 1,089,301.25 1,238,602.50
11/01/2033 122,746.25 122,746.25
05/01/2034 995,000 5.650% 122,746.25 1,117,746.25 1,240,492.50
11/01/2034 94,637.50 94,637.50
05/01/2035 1,055,000 5.650% 94,637.50 1,149,637.50 1,244.275.00
11/01/2035 64,833.75 64,833.75
05/01/2036 1,115,000 5.650% 64,833.75 1,179,833.75 1,244,667.50
11/01/2036 33,335.00 33,335.00
05/01/2037 1,180,000 5.650% 33,335.00 1,213,335.00 1,246,670.00
20,757,652.71 38,282,652.71 38,282,652.71

17,525,000
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DATE

12/02/05
12/02/05
12/05/05
12/05/05
12/06/05
12/07/05
12/20/05
12/20/05
12/20/05
01/23/06
01/23/06
02/27/086
03/01/06
03/15/06
03/27/06
03/27/06
04/21/06
04/21/06
05/31/06
05/31/06
06/29/06
06/29/06
08/29/06
11/21/06
02/12/07
02/12/07
11/02/07
12/04/07
12/10/07
01/03/08
02/04/08
03/04/08
03/14/08
04/02/08
04/14/08
05/02/08
11/04/08
11/05/08
12/02/08
12/03/08
01/05/09
01/15/09
02/04/09
02/10/09
03/04/09
03/17/09
04/03/09
04/13/09

$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
General Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5.650445%)
Beg Bal -9,887,185.81 -22,803,168.08

789,472.62 1,820,788.77
50,366.34 116,107.75
556,138.29 1,282,046.06
14,600.66 33,653.18
21,394.83 49,305.48
62,133.27 142,901.48
269,926.03 620,807.98
270.00 620.98
53,245.82 121,837.16
195,218.52 446,699.30
714,887.67 1,627,221.12
70,444.42 160,245.74
123,650.00 280,668.01
174,580.97 395,538.77
616,893.70 1,397,663.07
443,633.75 1,001,390.45
1,231,626.71 2,780,084.31
239,818.46 538,071.37
2,604,480.69 5,843,572.25
293,574.50 655,731.76
901,331.31 2,013,225.14
600,000.00 1,327,7179.37
10,929.08 23,880.65
4,228.22 9,123.79
-1,982.70 -4,278.33
-484.65 -1,004.54
-5.70 -11.76
-440.81 -908.32
-4.82 -9.90
-4.00 -8.17
-2.81 -5.72
-716.30 -1,454.66
-2.55 -5.16
-203.65 -411.66
-73.13 -147.41
-13.50 -26.46
-0.73 -1.43
-3.55 -6.93
-3.18 -6.20
-1.89 ~3.67
-7.39 -14.32
-13.87 -26.81
-0.82 -1.58
-9.43 -18.14
-0.57 -1.09
-6.21 -11.89
-0.39 -0.75
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$17,525,000

Westside Community Development District

(Oscecola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005

General Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION

DATE DESCRIPTION
05/04/09
06/03/09
07/03/09
12/14/09
12/14/09
03/04/13
04/02/13
11/07/18
12/07/18

DETAIL REPORT

RECEIPTS

(PAYMENTS)

-3.
-4,
-2.
1,353.
348.
-0.
-0.
393.

FUTURE VALUE @
BOND YIELD OF
(5.650445%)

=7.49
-8.71
-4.,59
2,493.61
641.52
-0.28
-0.44
441.75

ISSUE DATE:
COMP DATE:
BOND YIELD:

12/02/05
12/01/20
5.650445%

REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:

NET INCOME:
TAX INV YIELD:

14

-119,008.81
153,765.93
4.191807%



$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Oscecla County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
Cost of Issuance Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION

DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5.650445%)
12/02/05 Beg Bal -145,000.00 -334,418.65
12/02/05 25,643.75 59,143.09
12/05/05 13,000.00 29, 968.44
12/05/05 5,000.00 11,526.32
12/05/05 5,000.00 11,526.32
12/05/05 6,757.57 15,577.99
12/05/05 30,000.00 69,157.95
01/11/06 4,282.53 9,817.51
02/09/06 12,500.00 28,531.77
02/17/06 1,495.81 3,410.02
03/09/06 40,000.00 90,878.70
02/12/07 1,982.70 4,278,33
12/01/20 TOTALS: 662.36 -602.19
ISSUE DATE: 12/02/05 REBATABLE ARBITRACE: -602.19
COMP DATE: 12/01/20 NET INCOME: 662.36
BOND YIELD: 5.650445% TAX INV YIELD: 4.024843%
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DATE

12/02/05
01/04/06
02/01/06
03/01/06
04/03/06
05/01/06
05/01/06
06/01/06
06/28/06
07/03/06
08/01/06
08/03/06
08/09/06
09/01/06
09/14/06
10/02/06
10/13/06
11/01/06
11/01/06
11/08/06
12/01/06
12/28/06
01/02/07
01/10/07
01/10/07
02/01/07
02/09/07
03/02/07
04/03/07
05/01/07
05/02/07
06/04/07
06/28/07
07/03/07
07/16/07
07/26/07
08/02/07
09/05/07
10/02/07
11/01/07
11/02/07
12/04/07
12/10/07
01/03/08
01/31/08
02/04/08
03/04/08
03/14/08

$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
Debt Service Interest Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5.650445%)
Beg Bal -1,767,040.61 -4,075,388.57

-1,210.69 -2,778.46
-0.94 -2.15
~0.84 -1.91
-0.93 -2.11
-0.90 -2.03

412,567.71 929,826.46
-0.93 -2.09
-10,400.00 -23,233.17
-10,177.54 -22,718.61
-505.67 -1,123.89
173.27 384.99

-1,585.91 -3,520.45
~-0.89 -1.97

-1,958.37 -4,323.76

-12,755.38 -28,083.41
-1,817.48 -3,994.72
-95.75 -209.87
495,081.25 1,085,134.29

-4,716.42 -10,326.40
-0.90 -1.96

-10,400.00 -22,594.81
-198.56 -431.12

-3,569.12 ~7,739.80

-3,448.57 -7,478.39

~-1,200.40 -2,594.68

-4,087.27 -8,823.74
-0.92 -1.98
-1.02 ~2.18

495,081.25 1,055,319.18
-0.98 -2.09
-0.99 -2.10
-20,519.72 ~-43,355.80
-3.33 -7.03
20,519.72 43,235.18
-20,519.72 -43,168.31
-0.52 -1.09
-1.00 -2.09
-0.95 -1.98
495,081.25 1,026,323.26
484.65 1,004.54
5.70 11.76
440.81 908.32
4.82 9.90
-25,982.55 -53,125.97
4.00 8.17

2.81 5.72
716.30 1,454.66
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DATE

04/02/08
04/14/08
05/01/08
05/02/08

$17,525,000

Westside Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005

Debt Service Interest Fund

ARBITRACE REBATE CALCULATION

DESCRIPTION

DETAIL REPORT

RECEIPTS
(PAYMENTS)

2.55
203.65
83,185.95
73.13

FUTURE VALUE @
BOND YIELD OF
(5.650445%)

5.16
411.66
167,709.64
147.41

ISSUE DATE: 12/02/05

COMP DATE:

12/01/20

BOND YIELD: 5.650445%

101,423.05

REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:

NET INCOME:
TAX INV YIELD:

17

-53,148.39
101,423.05
4.555539%



$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPCRT

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.650445%)
12/02/05 Beg Bal -1,215,246.25 100.00 -1,215,246.25 -2,802,765.62
01/04/06 1,210.69 100.00 1,210.69 2,778.46
02/01/06 0.94 100.00 0.94 2.15
03/01/06 0.84 100.00 0.84 1.91
04/03/06 0.93 100.00 0.93 2.11
05/01/06 0.90 100.00 0.90 2.03
06/01/06 0.93 100.00 0.93 2.09
06/28/06 10,400.00 100.00 10,400.00 23,233.17
07/03/06 10,177.54 100.00 10,177.54 22,718.61
08/01/06 505.67 100.00 505.67 1,123.89
08/01/06 173.27 100.00 173.27 385.11
08/03/06 -173.27 100.00 -173.27 -384.99
08/09/06 1,585.91 100.00 1,585.91 3,520.45
08/01/06 0.89 100.00 0.89 1.97
09/14/06 1,958.37 100.00 1,958.37 4,323.76
10/02/06 12,755.38 100.00 12,755.38 28,083.41
10/13/06 1,817.48 100.00 1,817.48 3,994.72
11/01/06 95.75 100.00 95.75 209.87
11/08/06 4,716.42 100.00 4,716.42 10,326.40
12/01/06 0.90 100.00 0.90 1.9%¢6
12/28/06 10,400.00 100.00 10,400.00 22,594.81
01/02/07 198.56 100.00 198.56 431.12
01/10/07 3,569.12 100.00 3,569.12 7,739.80
01/10/07 3,448.57 100.00 3,448.57 7,478.39
02/01/07 1,200.40 100.00 1,200.40 2,594.68
02/09/07 4,087.27 100.00 4,087.27 8,823.74
03/02/07 0.92 100.00 0.92 1.98
04/03/07 1.02 100.00 1.02 2.18
05/02/07 0.98 100.00 0.98 2.09
06/04/07 0.99 100.00 0.99 2.10
06/28/07 20,519.72 100.00 20,519.72 43,355.80
07/03/07 3.33 100.00 3.33 7.03
07/16/07 -20,519.72 100.00 -20,519.72 -43,235.18
07/26/07 20,519.72 100.00 20,519.72 43,168.31
08/02/07 0.52 100.00 0.52 1.09
09/05/07 1.00 100.00 1.00 2.09
10/02/07 0.95 100.00 0.95 1.98
11/15/07 0.94 100.00 0.94 1.94
12/04/07 0.86 100.00 0.86 1.77
01/03/08 0.86 100.00 0.86 1.77
02/01/08 25,982.55 100.00 25,982.55 53,117.75
02/01/08 4,581.00 100.00 4,581.00 9,365.22
02/04/08 0.79 100.00 0.79 1.61
03/04/08 0.58 100.00 0.58 1.18
03/17/08 12,155.99 100.00 12,155.99 24,674.94
04/02/08 0.53 100.00 0.53 1.07
04/14/08 3,019.82 100.00 3,019.82 6,104.24
05/02/08 0.60 100.00 0.60 1.21
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DATE

05/23/08
06/03/08
06/10/08
07/02/08
07/07/08
08/04/08
08/04/08
09/03/08
10/02/08
10/21/08
10/22/08
10/22/08
11/04/08
11/04/08
11/06/08
11/07/08
11/19/08
12/02/08
12/18/08
01/05/09
01/16/09
02/03/09
02/10/08
03/03/09
03/19/09
04/02/09
04/14/09
05/01/09
05/04/09
05/06/09
05/11/09
06/02/089
07/02/09
07/09/09
07/14/09
08/04/09
09/04/09
10/09/09
11/02/09
11/06/09
12/04/09
12/23/09
12/23/09
12/24/09
01/07/10
02/05/10
03/03/10
03/18/10

$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
{(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.650445%)
2,536.16 100.00 2,536.16 5,095.72
0.75 100.00 0.75 1.50
2,349.28 100.00 2,349.28 4,707.83
0.67 100.00 0.67 1.34
2,184.69 100.00 2,184.69 4,359.75
2,215.51 100.00 2,215.51 4,402.81
0.68 100.00 0.68 1.35

0.68 100.00 0.68 1.35

0.68 100.00 0.68 1.34
4,303.07 100.00 4,303.07 8,450.04
33,354.14 100.00 33,354.14 65,488.21
-33,354.14 100.00 -33,354.14 -65,488.21
54,680.13 100.00 54,680.13 107,160.88
0.73 100.00 0.73 1.43
-54,680.13 100.00 -54,680.13 -107,127.71
16,702.75 100.00 16,702.75 32,718.47
1,509.46 100.00 1,509.46 2,951.35
3.18 100.00 3.18 6.21
991.62 100.00 991.62 1,930.16
1.89 100.00 1.89 3.67
583.94 100.00 583.94 1,131.71
13.87 100.00 13.87 26.81
307.33 100.00 307.33 593.42
9.43 100.00 9.43 18.14
196.311 100.00 196.11 376.38
6.21 100.00 6.21 11.89
124.82 100.00 124.82 238.64
416,050.53 100.00 416,050.53 793,331.69
3.93 100.00 3.93 7.49
-152,280.00 100.00 -152,280.00 -290,145.27
0.11 100.00 0.11 0.21

4.59 100.00 4.58 8.71

2.43 100.00 2.43 4.59

62.63 100.00 62.63 118.17
-10.85 100.00 -10.95 -20.65
42.09 100.00 42.09 79.11
11.02 100.00 11.02 20.62

7.51 100.00 7.51 13.97
296,297.77 100.00 296,297.77 549,376.69
6.58 100.00 6.58 12.19

5.38 100.00 5.38 9.93
7,731.67 100.00 7,731.67 14,222.86
21,314.58 100.00 21,314.58 39,209.42
10,718.39 100.00 10,718.39 19,714.05
5.24 100.00 5.24 9.62

4.95 100.00 4.95 9.05

4.91 100.00 4.91 8.93

30.00 100.00 30.00 54.47
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$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (5.650445%)
03/18/10 16,820.95 100.00 16,820.95 30,538.69
03/18/10 812.86 100.00 812.86 1,475.76
03/18/10 1,426.61 100.00 1,426.61 2,590.03
03/18/10 204.60 100.00 204.60 371.45
03/18/10 1,973.61 100.00 1,973.61 3,583.12
03/18/10 13,583.23 100.00 13,583.23 24,660.56
03/18/10 152.00 100.00 152.00 275.96
04/13/10 5.08 100.00 5.08 9.19
05/17/10 4.68 100.00 4.68 8.42
06/15/10 4.83 100.00 4.83 8.65
07/14/10 4.65 100.00 4.65 8.29
08/06/10 5.07 100.00 5.07 9.01
09/02/10 -51.37 100.00 -51.37 -90.93
10/07/10 10,00 100.00 10.00 17.60
11/10/10 4.83 100.00 4.83 8.46
01/10/11 9.52 100.00 9.52 16.52
02/15/11 4.83 100.00 4.83 8.34
03/08/11 4.37 100.00 4.37 7.52
04/07/11 4.84 100.00 4.84 8.29
06/24/11 9.52 100.00 9.52 16.11
08/04/11 4.69 100.00 4.69 7.89
08/04/11 4.83 100.00 4.83 8.12
04/01/16 42,021.88 100.00 42,021.88 54,501.14
04/01/16 255,000.00 100.00 255,000.00 330,727.50
04/20/16 -42,021.88 100.00 -42,021.88 -54,341.10
04/20/16 -255,000.00 100.00 -255,000.00 -329,756.32
06/20/17 755.29 100.00 755.29 915.24
04/04/19 72,909.29 100.00 72,909.29 79,967.48
04/22/19 2005-1 DSR 304,436.00 100.00 304,436.00 332,978.79
04/22/19 2005-2 DSR 100,342.00 100.00 100,342.00 109,749.69
11/01/19 Bal Out 102,511.57 50.20 51,461.48 54,663.60
11/01/19 Bal In -102,511.57 50.20 -51,461.48 -54,663.60
11/06/20 103,135.36  50.20 51,774.63 51,975.36
12/01/20 TOTALS: 169,800.20 118,439.47 -682,818.65

ISSUE DATE: 12/02/05 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -682,818.65
COMP DATE: 12/01/20 NET INCOME: 118,439.47
BOND YIELD: 5.650445% TAX INV YIELD: 1.296422%
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DATE

04/22/18
05/02/19
06/04/19
07/02/19
08/02/19
09/04/19
09/30/19
10/02/19

$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
2005-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5.650445%)
From DSR -304,436.00 -332,978.79
22.52 24.59

77.57 84.29

75.07 81.22

64.64 69.61

51.71 55.41

to 19 Escrow 304,436.00 324,934.45
43.79 46.72

TOTALS 335.30 -7,682.48

ISSUE DATE: 12/02/05 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: ~7,682.48

COMP DATE: 12/01/20 NET INCOME: 335.30
BOND YIELD: 5.650445% TAX INV YIELD: 0.251092%
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$17,525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
2005-2 Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION

DETAIL REPORT

ADJUSTED
RECEIPTS

(PAYMENTS)

100, 342.
4,662.
40,000.

FUTURE VALUE @
BOND YIELD OF
(5.650445%)

-109,7489.
5,091.
43,682,

RECEIPTS
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS)
04/22/19 From DSR -100,342.00 100
05/02/19 4,662.03 100
05/02/19 40,000.00 100
05/02/19 7.42 100
06/04/19 14.55 100
07/02/19 -44,662.03 100
07/02/19 13.73 100
08/02/19 21.00 100
09/04/19 17.04 100
10/02/19 14.85 100
11/01/19 Bal Out 100,355.18 100
11/01/19 Bal In -100,355.19 50
11/04/19 12.78 50
12/03/19 12.37 50
01/03/20 12.78 50
02/04/20 12.75 50
03/03/20 10.56 50
04/02/20 4.76 50
05/04/20 0.82 50
06/02/20 0.85 50
07/02/20 0.49 50
08/04/20 0.47 50
09/02/20 0.42 50
10/02/20 0.42 50
11/03/20 0.42 50
12/01/20 MMkt Bal 100,342.00 50
12/01/20 MMkt Acc 0.42 50.
12/01/20 TOTALS: 158.90
ISSUE DATE: 12/02/05 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:
COMP DATE: 12/01/20 NET INCOME:
BOND YIELD: 5.650445% TAX INV YIELD:
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$17, 525,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2005
Rebate Computation Credits

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETATIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (5.650445%)
12/01/06 -1,000.00 -2,181.68
12/01/07 -1,400.00 -2,888.81
12/01/08 -1,430.00 -2,790.79
12/01/09 -1,490.00 -2,750.29
12/01/10 -1,500.00 -2,618.69
12/01/11 -1,520.00 -2,509.79
12/01/12 -1,550.00 -2,420.62
12/01/13 -1,590.00 -2,348.51
12/01/14 -1,620.00 -2,263.14
12/01/15 -1,650.00 -2,180.12
12/01/16 -1,650.00 -2,061.96
12/01/17 -1,670.00 -1,973.85
12/01/18 -1,700.00 -1,900.41
12/01/19 -1,730.00 -1,829.13
12/01/20 -1,760.00 -1,760.00
12/01/20 TOTALS: -23,260.00 -34,477.80

ISSUE DATE: 12/02/05 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -34,477.80
COMP DATE: 12/01/20
BOND YIELD: 5.650445%
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$17,525,000

Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds,
General Fund

Series 2005

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATION

DETAIL REPCRT

FUTURE VALUE @
BOND YIELD OF
(5.775445%)

_3,

-3.
913.
-7.
-6.
~3.
-14.
-27.
-1.
-18.
-1.
-12.
-0.
-7.

70
77

RECEIPTS
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS)
12/01/08 GF MMkt Accrua -1.87
12/01/08 GF MMkt Balanc -1,976.38
12/02/08 -3.55
12/03/08 -3.18
01/05/09 -1.89
01/15/09 -7.39
02/04/09 -13.87
02/10/09 -0.82
03/04/09 -9.43
03/17/09 -0.57
04/03/09 -6.21
04/13/09 -0.39
05/04/09 -3.93
06/03/09 -4.59
07/03/09 -2.43
12/14/09 348.25
12/14/09 1,353.66
03/04/13 -0.18
04/02/13 -0.29
11/07/18 393.70
12/07/18 4,34

12/01/20 TOTALS: 62.98

ISSUE DATE: 12/02/05 YIELD REDUCTION AMT:
COMP DATE: 12/01/20 NET INCOME:
BOND YIELD: 5.775445% TAX INV YIELD:
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-407.10
62.98
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REBATE REPORT

$17,510,000
Westside Community
Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds
Series 2007

Dated: December 1, 2007
Delivered: December 3, 2007

Rebate Report to the Computation Date
December 2, 2022
Reflecting Activity To
November 30, 2020
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90 Avon Meadow Lane
Avon, CT 06001

(T) 860-321-7521

(F) 860-321-7581

American Municipal Tax-Exempt Compliance www.amteccorp.com

aEERy TEEEN
January 8, 2021

Westside Community Development District
c/o Ms. Katie Costa

Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC
14128 Narcoossee Road

St. Cloud, FL 34771

Re:  $17,510,000 Westside Community Development District, (Osceola County, Florida), Special
Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007

Dear Ms. Costa:

AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at
the request of the Westside Community Development District (the “District™)

The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules
to determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954,
Section 148(f) of the Intenal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and all applicable
Regulations issued thereunder. The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability. Certain computational methods used in the
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and
Definitions.

Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information
furnished to us by the District. In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage.

We have scheduled the next Report as of November 30, 2021. Thank you and should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

oty Gove

Michael J. Scarfé Caitlyn C. McGovern
Senior Vice President Analyst



SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows:

For the December 2, 2022 Computation Date
Reflecting Activity from December 3, 2007 through November 30, 2020

Fund Taxable Net Rebatable
Description Inv Yield Income Arbitrage
Acquisition & Construction Fund 1.128249% 3,506.11 (47,910.83)
Cost of Issuance Fund 3.637368% 454.28 (1,284.75)
Debt Service Interest Fund 2.607434% 19,297.67 (95,968.15)
Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.702644% 65,914.16 (1,260,074.09)
2007-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.251089% 348.76 (12,185.58)
2007-2 Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.129976% SO.Q (3,357.i.72_
Totals 0.849154% $89,571.61 | $(1,420,780.87)
Bond Yield 7.262670%
Rebate Computation Credits (35,603. 15_)_
Net Rebatable Arbitrage | $(1,456,384.02)

SUMMARY OF YIELD RESTRICTION COMPUTATIONS

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows:

For the December 2, 2022 Computation Date
Reflecting Activity from December 2, 2010 through November 30, 2020

Fund Taxable Yield Reduction
Description Inv Yield Liability
Acquisition & Construction Fund 0.033874% {(12,689.60)
Totals 0.033874% $(12,689.60)
Bond Yield (+0.125%) * 7.387670%

* Pursuant to the Treasury Regulations Section 1.148-2(d)(2),
for yield restriction purposes, the Bond Yield is adjusted
upwardly by 0.125% for funds not held in a refunding escrow
or allocable to replacement proceeds.

Based upon our computations, no rebate or yield reduction liability exists.



SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION
AND DEFINITIONS

COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION

1.

For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability, investment activity is
reflected from December 3, 2007, the date of the closing, to November 30, 2020, the Computation
Period.  All nonpurpose payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of
December 2, 2022.

Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of
each compounding interval. Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.

For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are
assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules.

Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length
transaction,

During the period between December 3, 2007 and November 30, 2020, the District made periodic
payments into the Debt Service Interest, Sinking and Redemption Prepayment Funds that were used,
along with the interest earned, to provide the required debt service payments.

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide
debt service funds. The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily
to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond
year. The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover
amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year
or 1/12" of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year.

We have reviewed the Debt Service Interest, Sinking and Redemption Prepayment Funds and have
determined that the funds deposited have functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not
subject to the rebate requirement.



6. A portion of the Bonds were refunded by the District’s Special Assessment Revenue Refunding
Bonds, Series 2019 (the “Refunding Bonds™), as follows:

Principal Principal Maturities Redemption Redemption
Issue Issued Dated Refunded Refunded Date Price
2007 $17,510,000 12/1/07  $6,520,000 5/1/38 11/1/19 100%

Proceeds in the 2007-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund were deposited into the 2019 escrow fund on
September 30, 2019. Accordingly, such proceeds remain subject to rebate at the yield of the Bonds.
The 2019 escrow fund yielded below the yield on the Bonds and generated additional negative
arbitrage; therefore, the 2019 escrow fund has been excluded from the computation of rebate. For
the purpose of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, the remaining proceeds of the Bonds, equal to the
percentage of the principal refunded by the Refunding Bonds divided by the outstanding principal of
the Bonds immediately prior to the redemption date, transferred to the Refimding Bonds on
November 1, 2019, subject to rebate at the yield of the Refunding Bonds.

DEFINITIONS

7. Computation Date
December 2, 2022.

8. Computation Period
The period beginning on December 3, 2007, the date of the closing, and ending on November 30, 2020,

9. Temporary Period

The period ending three years from the date of the closing during which time arbitrage profits and losses
may be blended.

10. Yield Reduction Period

The period subsequent to the Temporary Period that proceeds are yield restricted to the yield on the
Bonds, plus 0.125%.

11. Bond Year

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the
day in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer. Ifno day is selected by the Issuer before the earlier
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.

12. Bond Yield

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present
value of the issue price of the Bonds. Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds.



13. Taxable Investment Yield

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment.

14. Issue Price
The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the
Bonds was sold.

15. Rebatable Arbitrage

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess. Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all
the nonpurpose payments. The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond
Yield.

16. Yield Reduction Liability
The Rebatable Arbitrage accumulated after the Temporary Period, at the bond yield plus 0.125%.

17. Funds and Accounts

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District
and US Bank, Trustee.

METHODOLOGY

Bond Yield

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.

Investment Yield and Rebate Amount

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability, as of
November 30, 2020, was to calculate the firture value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to
rebate, and the value of the remaining bond proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to December 2, 2022.
This figure was then compared to the future value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various
investment accounts at the same yield. The difference between the future values of the two cash flows,
on December 2, 2022, is the Rebatable Arbitrage and Yield Reduction Liability.



$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007
Delivered: December 3, 2007

[ Sources of Funds |
Par Amount $17,510,000.00
Original Issue Discount -109,437.50
Underwriter’s Discount -350,200.00
Accrued Interest 7.004.00

Total $17,057,366.50

H Uses of Funds _]
Acquisition & Construction Fund $14,405,435.78
Cost of Issuance Fund 150,000.00
Debt Service Interest Fund 1,074,310.72
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1.427.620.00

Total $17,057,366.50




PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

517,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007

Present Value

to 12/03/2007

Date Debt Service @ 7.2626703%
05/01/2008 525,300.00 510,117.57
11/01/2008 630,360.00 590,691.11
035/01/2009 800,360.00 723,712.49
11/01/2009 624,240.00 544,679.70
05/01/2010 809,240.00 681,358.76
11/01/2010 617,580.00 501,765.31
05/01/2011 812,580.00 637,063.09
11/01/2011 610,560.00 461,905.97
05/01/2012 820,560.00 599,024.34
11/01/2012 603,000.00 424,776.37
05/01/2013 828,000.00 562,836.53
11/01/2013 594,900.00 390,215.77
05/01/2014 839,900.00 531,615.14
11/01/2014 586.080.00 357,960.88
05/01/2015 851,080.00 501,600.49
11/01/2015 576,540.00 327,888.30
05/01/2016 856,540.00 470,059.71
11/01/2016 566,460.00 299,973.95
05/01/2017 871,460.00 445318.41
11/01/2017 555,480.00 273,905.36
05/01/2018 880,480.00 418,948.37
11/01/2018 543,780.00 249,673.90
05/01/2019 893,780.00 395,994.77
11/01/2019 531,180.00 227,095.98
05/01/2020 906,180.00 373,844.59
11/01/2020 517,680.00 206,085.26
05/01/2021 922,680.00 354,442.31
11/01/2021 503,100.00 186,490.91
05/01/2022 938,100.00 335,553.21
11/01/2022 487,440.00 168,245.06
05/01/2023 952,440.00 317,225.21
11/01/2023 470,700.00 151,280.58
05/01/2024 970,700.00 301,046.04
11/01/2024 452,700.00 135,477.53
05/01/2025 992,700.00 286,670.97
11/01/2025 433,260.00 120,732.22
05/01/2026 1,013,260.00 272,461.04
11/01/2026 412,380.00 107,001.54
05/01/2027 1,032,380.00 258,488.31
11/01/2027 390,060.00 94,241.38
05/01/2028 1,060,060.00 247,143.72
11/01/2028 365,940.00 82,326.17
05/01/2029 1,085,940.00 235,745.16
11/01/2029 340,020.00 71,227.93
05/01/2030 1,115,020.00 225,391.44
11/01/2030 312,120.00 60,881.49
05/01/2031 1,142,120.00 214,973.19
11/01/2031 282,240.00 51,262.53
05/01/2032 1,177,240.00 206,326.68
11/01/2032 250,020.00 42,283.80



PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007

Present Value
to 12/03/2007
Date Debt Service @ 7.2626703%
05/01/2033 1,210,020.00 197,469.83
11/01/2033 215,460.00 33,929.99
05/01/2034 1,245,460.00 189,258.68
11/01/2034 178,380.00 26,156.59
05/01/2035 1,288,380.00 182,300.47
11/01/2035 138,420.00 18,899.55
05/01/2036 1,328,420.00 175,023.77
11/01/2036 95,580.00 12,151.71
05/01/2037 1,375,580.00 168,758.36
11/01/2037 49,500.00 5,859.95
05/01/2038 1,424,500.00 162,727.04
43,905,620.00 17,407,566.50
Proceeds Summary
Delivery date 12/03/2007
Par Value 17,510,000.00
Accrued interest 7,004.00
Premium (Discount} -109,437.50
Target for yield calculation 17,407,566.50
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Period
Ending

05/01/2008
11/01/2008
05/01/2009
11/01/2009
05/01/2010
11/01/2010
05/01/2011
11/01/2011
05/01/2012
11/01/2012
05/01/2013
11/01/2013
05/01/2014
11/01/2014
05/01/2015
11/01/2015
05/01/2016
11/01/2016
05/01/2017
11/01/2017
05/01/2018
11/01/2018
05/01/2019
11/01/2019
05/01/2020
11/01/2020
05/01/2021
11/01/2021
05/01/2022
11/01/2022
05/01/2023
11/01/2023
05/01/2024
11/01/2024
05/01/2025
11/01/2025
05/01/2026
11/01/2026
05/01/2027
11/01/2027
05/01/2028
11/01/2028
05/01/2029
11/01/2029
05/01/2030
11/01/2030

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007

Dated Date 12/01/2007
Delivery Date 12/03/2007
Principal Coupon Interest
525,300

630,360

170,000 7.200% 630,360
624,240

185,000 7.200% 624,240
617,580

195,000 7.200% 617,580
610,560

210,000 7.200% 610,560
603,000

225,000 7.200% 603,000
594,900

245,000 7.200% 594,900
586,080

265,000 7.200% 586,080
576,540

280,000 7.200% 576,540
566,460

305,000 7.200% 566,460
555,480

325,000 7.200% 555,480
543,780

350,000 7.200% 543,780
531,180

375,000 7.200% 531,180
517,680

405,000 7.200% 517,680
503,100

435,000 7.200% 503,100
487,440

465,000 7.200% 487,440
470,700

500,000 7.200% 470,700
452,700

540,000 7.200% 452,700
433,260

580,000 7.200% 433,260
412,380

620,000 7.200% 412,380
390,060

676,000 7.200% 390,060
365,940

720,000 7.200% 365,940
340,020

775,000 7.200% 340,020
312,120

11

Debt
Service

525,300
630,360
800,360
624,240
809,240
617,580
812,580
610,560
820,560
603,000
828,000
594,900
839,900
586,080
851,080
576,540
856,540
566,460
871,460
555,480
880,480
543,780
893,780
531,180
906,180
517,680
922,680
503,100
938,100
487,440
952,440
470,700
970,700
452,700
992,700
433,260

1,013,260
412,380

1,032,380
390,060

1,060,060
365,940

1,085,940
340,020

1,115,020
312,120

Annual
Debt
Service
525,306
1,430,720
1,433,480
1,430,160
1,431,120
1,431,000
1,434,800
1,437,160
1,433,080
1,437,920
1,435,960
1,437,560
1,437,360
1,440,360
1,441,200
1,439,880
1,441,400
1,445,400
1,446,520
1,444,760
1,450,120
1,451,880

1,455,040



BOND DEBT SERVICE

$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service
05/01/2031 830,000 7.200% 312,120 1,142,120 1,454,240
11/01/2031 282,240 282,240
05/01/2032 895,000 7.200% 282,240 1,177,240 1,459,480
11/01/2032 250,020 250,020
05/01/2033 960,000 7.200% 250,020 1,210,020 1,460,040
11/01/2033 215,460 215,460
05/01/2034 1,030,000 7.200% 215,460 1,245,460 1,460,920
11/01/2034 178,380 178,380
05/01/2035 1,110,000 7.200% 178,380 1,288,380 1,466,760
11/01/2035 138,420 138,420
05/01/2036 1,190,000 7.200% 138,420 1,328,420 1,466,840
11/01/2036 95,580 95,580
05/01/2037 1,280,000 7.200% 95,580 1,375,580 1,471,160
11/01/2037 49,500 49,500
05/01/2038 1,375,000 7.200% 49,500 1,424,500 1,474,000
17,510,000 26,395,620 43,905,620 43,905,620
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$17,510,000

Westside Community Development District

(Oscecla County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007
Acquisition & Construction Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION

DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @
BOND YIEID OF
(7.262670%)

-41,992,636.61
17,373,388.75
17,928,740.41

34,597.91
5,944,299.88
-127.68
4,652.45
73,354.15
9,304.84
396,409.55
-17,024.82
-25.14
4,202.22
3,404.81
1,955.55
632.86
632.86
632.86
1,265.73
1,692.91
7,077.63
1,418.88
2,341.60
2,058.97
316.43
553.76
1,826.19
8,595.29
969.06
3,413.86
19,464.11
53,658.40
26,977.68
341.17
694.53
-329,087.73
382,114.35

~47,910.83
3,506.11

RECEIPTS

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS)
12/03/07 Beg Bal -14,405,435.78
12/03/07 5,959,883.83
12/03/07 6,150,395.39
12/03/07 11,868.70
12/03/07 2,039,172.51
12/26/07 -44.,00
02/29/08 1,623.44
02/29/08 25,596.42
02/29/08 3,246.86
02/29/08 138,324.36
06/30/08 -6,084.86
07/02/08 -8.99
11/25/09 1,660.00
11/25/09 1,345.00
11/25/09 772.50
11/25/09 250.00
11/25/09 250.00
11/25/09 250.00
11/25/09 500.00
11/25/09 668.75
11/25/09 2,795.87
11/25/09 560.50
11/25/09 925.00
11/25/09 813.75
11/25/09 125.00
11/25/09 218.75
11/25/09 721.40
11/25/09 3,395.39
12/14/09 384.25
12/14/09 1,353.66
12/23/09 7,731.67
12/23/09 21,314.57
12/24/09 10,718.39
06/07/10 140.00
06/07/10 285.00
11/04/13 -172,211.55
11/05/13 200,000.00
02/08/18 0.33
12/02/22 TOTALS: 3,506.11
ISSUE DATE: 12/03/07 REBATABLE ARBITRACE:
COMP DATE: 12/02/22 NET INCOME:

BOND YIELD: 7.262670% TAX INV YIELD:
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$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007
Cost of Issuance Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (7.262670%)
12/03/07 Beg Bal -150,000.00 -437,258.24
12/03/07 36,500.00 106,389.50
12/03/07 30,000.00 87,451.65
12/21/07 17,500.00 50,831.82
12/26/07 4,877.50 14,153.52
01/03/08 4,735.12 13,721.32
01/08/08 1,000.00 2,894.91
01/09/08 1,500.00 4,341.50
01/09/08 100.00 289.43
01/17/08 5,000.00 14,448.74
01/28/08 40,000.00 115,338.25
02/13/08 3,500.00 10,062.14
02/26/08 -343.20 -984.13
06/30/08 6,084.86 17,024.82
12/02/22 TOTALS: 454,28 -1,284.75
ISSUE DATE: 12/03/07 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -1,284.75
COMP DATE: 12/02/22  NET INCOME: 454,28
BOND YIELD: 7.262670% TAX INV YIELD: 3.637368%
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DATE

12/03/07
01/03/08
02/04/08
03/04/08
04/02/08
05/01/08
05/02/08
06/03/08
07/02/08
08/04/08
09/03/08
10/02/08
11/03/08

$17,510,000

Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds,

Series 2007

Debt Service Interest Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION

DETAIL REPORT

RECEIPTS

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS)

Beg Bal -1,074,310.
-4,650.
-4,572
-3,429.
-3,167.

525,300.
-2,539.
-2,366.
-2,185.
-2,239.
-2,214.
-2,165.

72
00

.29

FUTURE VALUE @
BOND YIELD OF
(7.262670%)

-3,131,674.76
-13,474.66
-13,168.33

-9,818.37
-9,017.62
1,487,020.73
-7,186.18
-6,657.25
~-6,113.50
-6,222.46
-6,118.85
-5,949.61
1,632,412.73

ISSUE DATE: 12/03/707 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:
COMP DATE:

12/02/22 NET INCOME:

BOND YIELD: 7.262670% TAX INV YIELD:
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-95,968.15
19,297.67
2.607434%



$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007
Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (7.262670%)
12/03/07 Beg Bal -1,427,620.00 100.00 -1,427,620.00 -4,161,590.72
01/03/08 4,650.00 100.00 4,650.00 13,474.66
02/04/08 4,572.29 100.00 4,572.29 13,168.33
03/04/08 3,429.45 100.00 3,429.45 9,818.37
04/02/08 3,167.28 100.00 3,167.28 9,017.62
05/02/08 2,539.07 100.00 2,539.07 7,186.18
06/03/08 2,366.68 100.00 2,366.68 6,657.25
07/02/08 2,185.80 100.00 2,185.90 6,113.50
08/04/08 2,239.01 100.00 2,239.01 6,222.46
09/03/08 2,214.42 100.00 2,214.42 6,118.85
10/02/08 2,165.58 100.00 2,165.58 5,949.61
11/04/08 1,739.76 100.00 1,739.76 4,749.52
12/02/08 1,425.73 100.00 1,425.73 3,870.69
01/05/09 1,026.29 100.00 1,026.29 2,768.09
02/03/09 608.91 100.00 608.91 1,633.25
03/03/09 347.38 100,00 347.38 926.24
04/02/09 228.81 100.00 228.81 606.59
05/01/09 458,745.23 100.00 458,745.23 1,209,202.39
05/04/09 144.76 100.00 144.76 381.34
05/06/09 -3,192.54 100.00 -3,192.54 -8,406.85
05/06/09 -50,714.46 100.00 ~50,714.46 -133,545.40
06/02/09 43.68 100.00 43,68 114.43
07/02/09 16.01 100.00 16.01 41.69
07/14/09 -204.45 100.00 -204.45 -531.17
11/02/09 233,036.66 100.00 233,036.66 592,617.57
03/18/10 30.00 100.00 30.00 74.26
03/18/10 16,820.95 100.00 16,820.95 41,638.63
03/18/10 812.86 100.00 812.86 2,012.16
03/18/10 1,426.61 100.00 1,426.61 3,531.43
03/18/10 204.60 100.00 204.60 506.47
03/18/10 1,973.61 100.00 1,973.61 4,885.48
03/18/10 13,583.23 100.00 13,583.23 33,623.97
03/18/10 152.00 100.00 152.00 376.26
05/25/10 306.25 100.00 306.25 748.09
05/25/10 290.00 100.00 290.00 708.40
05/25/10 680.00 100.00 680.00 1,661.07
05/25/10 1,438.75 100.00 1,438.75 3,514.51
05/25/10 19,964.48 100.00 19,964.48 48,768.32
09/30/14 17,230.56 100.00 17,230.56 30,866.88
10/01/14 290.51 100.00 290.51 520.32
10/24/14 6,309.91 100.00 6,309.91 11,249.96
10/27/14 5,000.00 100.00 5,000.00 8,909.22
10/28/14 921.85 100.00 921.85 1,642.27
10/28/14 602.60 100.00 609.60 1,086.00
10/28/14 91.50 100.00 91.50 163.01
10/28/14 542.67 100.00 542.67 966.76
10/28/14 213.24 100,00 213.24 379.89
10/28/14 1,455.12 100.00 1,455.12 2,592.28
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DATE

04/04/19
04/22/19
04/22/19
11/01/19
11/01/19
11/02/20
11/06/20
11/06/20

ISSUE DATE:
COMP DATE:

$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007

Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (7.262670%)

339,420.40 100.00 339,420.40 440,724.48

to 2007-2 36,260.00 100.00 36,260.00 46,914.59

to 2007-1 316,660.00 100.00 316,660.00 409,706.95

Bal Out 37,935.18 100.00 37,935.18 47,277.73

Bal In -37,935.18 55.81 -21,172.23 -26,386.45

7,408.93 55.81 4,135.60 4,798.27

500.00 55.81 279.06 323.52

30,256.08 55.81 16,886.40 19,576.68

TOTALS 66,016.16 65,914.16 -1,260,074.09
12/03/07 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -1,260,074.09
12/02/22 NET INCOME: 65,914.16
7.262670% TAX INV YIELD: 0.702644%

BOND YIELD:
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DATE

04/22/19
05/02/19
06/04/19
07/02/19
08/02/19
09/04/19
09/30/19
10/02/19

$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Oscecla County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007
2007-1 Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (7.262670%)
From DSR -316,660.00 -409,706.95
23.42 30.24

80.68 103.52

78.08 99.63

67.24 85.29

53.79 67.80

316,660.00 397,077.78

45,55 57.10

TOTALS: 348.76 -12,185.58

ISSUE DATE: 12/03/07 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -12,185.58

COMP DATE: 12/02/22 NET INCOME: 348.76
BOND YIELD: 7.262670% TAX INV YIELD: 0.251089%
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DATE

04/22/19
05/02/19
05/02/19
05/02/19
05/07/19
06/04/19
07/02/19
07/02/19
08/02/19
09/04/19
10/02/19
11/01/19
11/01/19
11/04/19
12/03/19
01/03/20
02/04/20
03/03/20
04/02/20
05/04/20
06/02/20
07/02/20
08/04/20
09/02/20
10/02/20
11/03/20
11/30/20
11/30/20

$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
{(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007
2007-2 Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

ADJUSTED FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF

DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) % (PAYMENTS) (7.262670%)
From DSR -36,260.00 100.00 -36,260.00 -46,914.59
1,859.00 100.00 1,859.00 2,400.48

5,000.00 100.00 5,000.00 6,456.39

2.68 100.00 2.68 3.46

5,000.00 100.00 5,000.00 6,449.99

6.52 100.00 6.52 8.37

-11,859.00 100.00 -11,859.00 -15,132.26

6.02 100.00 6.02 7.68

7.62 100.00 7.62 9.67

6.16 100.00 6.16 7.76

5.36 100.00 5.36 6.72

Bal Out 36,264.77 100.00 36,264.77 45,195.94
Bal In -36,264.77 55.81 -20,239.94 -25,224,57
4.62 55.81 2.58 3.21

4.47 55.81 2.49 3.09

4.62 55.81 2.58 3.17

4.61 55.81 2.57 3.15

3.81 55.81 2.13 2.59

1.72 55.81 0.96 1.16

0.30 55.81 0.17 0.20

0.31 55.81 0.17 0.21

0.18 55.81 0.10 0.12

0.17 55.81 0.09 0.11

0.15 55.81 0.08 0.10

0.15 55.81 0.08 0.10

0.15 55.81 0.08 0.10

MMkt Bal 36,260.00 55.81 20,237.28 23,350.10
MMkt Acc 0.15 55.81 0.08 0.10
TOTALS 59.77 50.63 -3,357.47

ISSUE DATE: 12/03/07 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -3,357.47

COMP DATE:

12/02/22  NET INCOME: 50.63

BOND YIELD: 7.262670% TAX INV YIELD: 0.129976%

19



$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007
Rebate Computation Credits

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (7.262670%)
12/02/08 -1,430.00 -3,882.28
12/02/09 -1,490.00 -3,766.65
12/02/10 -1,500.00 -3,530.84
12/02/11 -1,520.00 -3,331.56
12/02/12 -1,550.00 -3,163.40
12/02/13 -1,590.00 -3,021.60
12/02/14 -1,620.00 -2,866.64
12/02/15 -1,650.00 -2,718.69
12/02/16 -1,650.00 -2,531.49
12/02/17 -1,670.00 -2,385.76
12/02/18 ~-1,700.00 -2,261.40
12/02/19 -1,730.00 -2,142.85
12/02/22 TOTALS: -19,100.00 -35,603.15

ISSUE DATE: 12/03/07 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -35,603.15
COMP DATE: 12702722
BOND YIELD: 7.262670%
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$17,510,000
Westside Community Development District
(Oscecla County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2007
Acquisition & Construction Fund

YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATION
DETAIL REPCRT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (7.387670%)
12/02/10 Beg Bal -27,761.10 -66,299.03
11/04/13 -172,211.55 -332,709.81
11/05/13 200,000.00 386,318.77
02/08/18 0.33 0.47
12/02/22 TOTALS: 27.68 -12,689.60

ISSUE DATE: 12/03/07 YIELD REDUCTION AMT: -12,689.60
COMP DATE: 12/02/22 NET INCOME: 27.68
BOND YIELD: 7.387670% TAX INV YIELD: 0.033874%
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90 Avon Meadow Lane
Avon, CT 06001

(T) 860-321-7521

(r) 860-321-7581

American Municipal Tax-Exempt Compliance www.amteccorp.com

December 21, 2020

Westside Community Development District
c/o Ms. Katie Costa

Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC

14128 Narcoossee Road

St. Cloud, FL. 34771

Re:  $13,095,000 Westside Community Development District (Osceola County, Florida), Special
Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

Dear Ms. Costa:

AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds™) at
the request of the Westside Community Development District (the “District™)

The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules
to determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954,
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and all applicable
Regulations issued thereunder. The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability. Certain computational methods used in the
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and
Definitions.

Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information
furnished to us by the District. In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage.

We have scheduled our next Report as of September 30, 2021. Thank you and should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Michael J. Scarfo Trong M. Tran
Senior Vice President Analyst



SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows:

For the September 30, 2024 Computation Date
Reflecting Activity from September 30, 2019 through October 31, 2020

Fund Taxable Net Rebatable

Description Inv Yield Income Arbitrage
2019-1 Escrow Fund 0.000000% 0.00 (52,365.55)
2019-2 Escrow Fund 0.000000% 0.00 (50,402.45)
2019-1 & 2019-2 Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.064534% | 352.83 (45,335.05)
2019-1 & 2019-2 Capitalized Interest Fund 0.152794% 5.78 (320.01)

2019-1 & 2019-2 Cost of Issuance Fund

Totals

0.095128% 11.55 ( 1,015.01)
0.021167% | $370.16 | $(149,438.07)

Bond Yield

6.432500%

Rebate Computation Credit

(2,267.24)
Net Rebatable Arbitrage | $(151,705.31)

Based upon our computations, no rebate or yield reduction liability exists.




SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION
AND DEFINITIONS

COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION

1.

For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from September 30,
2019, the date of the closing, to October 31, 2020, the Computation Period. All nonpurpose
payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of September 30, 2024.

Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of
each compounding interval. Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.

For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are
assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules.

Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an amm's length
transaction.

During the period between September 30, 2019 and October 31, 2020, the District made periodic
payments into the Debt Service Fund that were used, along with the interest eamned, to provide the
required debt service payments.

Under Section 148(£)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide
debt service funds. The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily
to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond
year. The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover
amount not to exceed the greater of the eamnings on the find for the immediately preceding bond year
or 1/12™ of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year.

We have reviewed the Debt Service Fund and have determined that the funds deposited have
functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement.

DEFINITIONS

6.

Computation Date

September 30, 2024,

7.

Computation Period

The period beginning on September 30, 2019, the date of the closing, and ending on October 31, 2020.



8. Bond Year

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the
day in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer. If no day is selected by the Issuer before the earlier
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.

9. Bond Yield

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present vatue of all the unconditionally payable
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present
value of the issue price of the Bonds. Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds.

10. Taxable Investment Yield

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment.

11. Issue Price

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the
Bonds was sold.

12. Rebatable Arbitrage

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess. Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all
the nonpurpose payments. The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond
Yield.

13. Funds and Accounts

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District
and US Bank, Trustee, as follows:

Fund Account Number
Revenue 234304000

2005-1 Escrow Fund Verification Report

2007-1 Escrow Fund Verification Report
Cost of Issuance 234304005
Capitalized Interest 234304001
Sinking 234304002
Prepayment 234304004
Debt Service Reserve 234304003




METHODOLOGY

Bond Yield

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.

Investment Yield and Rebate Amount

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of October 31, 2020, was to calculate the
future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining bond
proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to September 30, 2024. This figure was then compared to the future
value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield. The
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on September 30, 2024, is the Rebatable
Arbitrage.



$13,095,000

Westside Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

SOURCES

Par Amount
Net Original Issue Discount
Reserve Account Contribution

Totals

USES

Escrow Fund

Debt Service Reserve Fund
Capitalized Interest Fund
Cost of Issuance Fund
Underwriter’s Discount

Totals

Delivered: September 30, 2019

2019-1 Bonds 2019-2 Bonds Totals
$6,780,000.00 $6,315,000.00 $13,095,000.00
-5,137.55 -11,458.35 -16,595.90
716,095.51 887,312.91 1,603,408.42
$7,490,957.96 $7,190,854.56 $14,681,812.52
2019-1 Bonds 2019-2 Bonds Totals
$7,017,806.25 $6,754,720.00 $13,772,526.25
264,713.13 238,890.63 503,603.76
22,665.09 21,278.59 43,943.68
84,073.49 81,240.34 165,313.83
101,700.00 94,725.00 196,425.00
$7,490,957.96 $7,190,854.56 $14,681,812.52




$13,095,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019
2018-1 Escrow Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (6.432500%)
09/30/19 Beg Bal -7,017,806.25 -9,631,238.52
11/01/19 7,017,806.25 9,578,872.98
09/30/24 TOTALS: 0.00 -52,365.55

ISSUE DATE: 09/30/19 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -52,365.55
COMP DATE: 08/30/24 NET INCOME: 0.00
BOND YIELD: 6.432500% TAX INV YIELD: 0.000000%



$13,095,000

Westside Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

2019-2 Escrow Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION

DATE DESCRIPTION

09/30/19 Beg Bal
11/01/19

DETAIL REPORT
RECEIPTS
(PAYMENTS)

-6,754,720.00
6,754,720.00

FUTURE VALUE @
BOND YIELD OF
(6.432500%)

-9,270,178.91
9,219,776.46

ISSUE DATE: 09/30/19
COMP DATE: 09/30/24
BOND YIELD: 6.432500%

REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:
NET INCOME:
TAX INV YIELD:
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-50,402.45
0.00
0.000000%



$13, 095,000
Westside Community Development District
(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019
2019-1 & 2019-2 Debt Service Reserve Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (6.432500%)
09/30/19 Beg Bal -503,603.76 -691,145.89
10/02/19 2.07 2.84
11/04/19 64.16 87.53
12/03/19 62.09 84.27
01/03/20 64.16 86.62
02/04/20 63.98 85.91
03/03/20 52.97 70.77
04/02/20 23.87 31.73
05/01/20 125.01 165.31
05/04/20 4.13 5.46
06/02/20 4.26 5.60
07/02/20 2.48 3.24
08/04/20 2.34 3.04
09/02/20 2.13 2.76
10/02/20 2.06 2.65
10/31/20 MMkt Bal 503,478.75 645,170.37
10/31/20 MMkt Acc 2,13 2.73
09/30/24 TOTALS: 352.83 -45,335.05

ISSUE DATE: 09/30/19 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -45,335.05

COMP DATE: 09/30/24 NET INCOME: 352.83
BOND YIELD: 6.432500% TAX INV YIELD: 0.064534%
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$13,095,000
Westside Community Development District
{Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019
2019-1 & 2019-2 Capitalized Interest Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION
DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS) (6.432500%)
09/30/19 Beg Bal -43,943.68 -60,308.31
10/02/19 0.18 0.25
11/01/19 43,943.68 59, 980.41
11/04/19 5.60 7.64
05/01/20 -255,156.88 -337,421.11
05/01/20 255,156.88 337,421.11
09/30/24 TOTALS: 5.78 -320.01
ISSUE DATE: 09/30/19  REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -320.01
COMP DATE: 09/30/24 NET INCOME: 5.78
BOND YIELD: 6.432500% TAX INV YIELD: 0.152794%
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$13,095,000

Westside Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019
2019-1 & 2019-2 Cost of Issuance Fund

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION

DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @
BOND YIELD OF
(6.432500%)

-226,876.73
100,853.67
48,711.64
685.11
7,364.98
2,052.82
57,287.10
8,906.35

-1,015.01
11.55

RECEIPTS

DATE DESCRIPTION (PAYMENTS)
09/30/19 Beg Bal -165,313.83
10/01/19 73,500.00
10/01/19 35,500.00
10/09/19 500.00
10/09/19 5,375.00
10/16/19 1,500.00
11/05/19 42,000.00
10/31/20 MMkt Bal 6,950.35
10/31/20 MMkt Acc 0.03
09/30/24 TOTALS 11.55
ISSUE DATE: 09/30/19 REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:
COMP DATE 09/30/24  NET INCOME:

BOND YIELD: 6.432500% TAX INV YIELD:

13

0.095128%



$13,095,000

Westside Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)

Special Assessment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2019

Rebate Computation Credit

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION

DATE DESCRIPTION

09/30/20

09/30/24 TOTALS:

DETAIL REPORT

FUTURE VALUE @

RECEIPTS BOND YIELD OF
(PAYMENTS) (6.432500%)
-1,760.00 -2,267.24
-1,760.00 -2,267.24
REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -2,267.24

ISSUE DATE: 09/30/19
COMP DATE: 09/30/24
BOND YIELD: 6.432500%
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